wa\t
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
4™ LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECTT,

LP. ESTATE, NEW DELHI

Sub: -Audit report of the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri, Delhi for the

audit Period 2022-2023.

INTRODUCTION

The Internal Audit Report on the accounts of the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri,
Delhi for the audit Period 2022-2023 was conducted by field Audit Party No.17, comprising of
Sh. Chander Mohan, IAO and Smt. Hemlata, AAO. The audit was conducted during 10 working
days w.e.f. 13.11.2023 to 30.11.2023.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES:-

(A)To provide of secondary and tertiary health services to people details as as below

1. O.P.D. services of all major specialties i.e. Medicine, Surgery, Paediartrics, Orthopadiecs
Gynae &0bs.ENT, Eye, Skin, Dental, Chest Clinic and DOTS centre Homeopathy & Family
welfare '

2. Round the Clock Services:-

(a) Emergency Services (1) General Medicine(ii) Paediartrics(iii) Gynae &Obs, (iv)
Orthopadiecs

&(v) General Surgery

(b)ICU

(¢) Labor Room/ Nursery

(d) Radiology

(c) Laboratory

(1) Blood Bank

(g) Ambulance Services

(h) One atop centre for sexual Assault

(3) Indoor Services: For all major specialties ie. Medicine, Surgery, Paediartrics, Orthopadiecs.
Gynae &Obs,

(4) Operation Facilities:-Routine Surgery for patients of Surgery, OrtOrthopahopaedics Gynae
&Obs,ENT, Eye, in addition 24X7 emergency Surgeries for surgery Orthopadiecs, Gynae
&Obs,Department.

(5) Disaster ward

6) HIV counseling through Voluntary Counselling and testing Center(VCTC)

(7) Physiotherapy and Occupational therapy services

(8) Patient welfare Officer for referral of patients of economically weaker section(EWS)
category

(9) Patient welfare Officers also manage the Help Desk for Senior Citizen & General enquiry
(10) Medical Board, Disability Board

Vg %




&

SANJAY GANDH! MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

(11) Service provided under Janani Sishu Suraksha Kalyakaram ( A Scheme of JSSK & JSY)
free treatment, investigation and transportation on request for all pregnant women upto six week
after delivery and for all new born babies upto one year age.

(12) Free diet to all admitted patients.

(13) Immunization services to children,s pregnant ladies.

(B) New Initiatives/schéemes/Programmes during Covid-19 pandemic

(1) Flu Clinic

(2) Investigation/testing (RTPCR/RAT) during Covid-19 pandemic

(3)Covid ward

(4) Management of Sultanpuri quarantine Centre.

(5) Covid ICU beds with Ventilator

(6) Covid Vaccination Center

(7) Oxygen plant

H.0.0./D.D.Os / CASHIERSs
The following officials have served as HOD/HOO/DDO/Cashier during 2022-23:-

S.No. POST Name & Design. of the officer Period
dl, HOD Dr. Suresh Kumar Arora 19.04.2022 to 31.03.2023
2. HOO 1.Dr. Mringendra DAS 01.04.2022 t0 19.10.2022
2.Dr. Gurdeep Singh Arora 20.10.2022 t031.03.2023
3. DDO Sh. Satish , Sr. Accounts Officer 01.04.2022 to0 31.03.2023
2. Cashier 1.Sh. Bijender Kumar, Sr. Assistant | 01.04.2022 to 31.03.2023
L

Budget Allocation and Expenditure for the period 2022-23:

(Amount in Rs.)

Financial year Budget Allocation Expenditure

2022-2023 1356800000 1331709956

s



Yacancy Statement:

e

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

S. No. Name of Post No. of Posts Filled Vacant
Sanctioned
1. Group A 247 155 92
2. Group B 24 11 13
3. Group C 618 536 82
Total 889 702 187
Statutory Audit

Statutory audit of the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri, Delhi
has been conducted by AG (Audit) Delhi up to 2021-22.

Maintenance of Records

The maintenance of records of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri, Delhi

for the period 2022-2023, was found satisfactory subject of observations made in Current audit
report and in test audit note.

Old Audit Report

There were 40 old Audit para’s outstanding of the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital,

Mangolpuri, Delhi , the office showed compliance of nil old audit para and 01 audit para taken as
afresh in current audit report. The remaining 39 old outstanding paras have been incorporated

with current audit report as part-I (old audit report).

S. | Year Total | Para Settled Para no. of Settled Outstanding
No. Para’s Para’s Para’s
1. | 1986-1999 05 0 - 05
2. | 2007-2009 02 0 - 02
3. 12009-2011 06 0 - 06
4. |2011-2013 02 0 - 02
5. [2013-2015 06 0 - 06
6. |2015-2017 03 0 - 03
7. | 2017-2018 01 01
8. |2018-2019 06 0 - 06
10. | 2019-2020 02 0 - 02
11 |2020-2022 07 01 04 06
Total 40 01 39




VL

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Details of Old Recovery
S. Year Total old Amount Balance Recovery
No. Recovery against Paras
(Amount in Rs.)
Para No. Recovered/
Adjusted
01. | 2009-2011 854979 0 0 854979
02 | 2011-2013 19820 0 0 19820
03 | 2013-2015 469129 0 0 469129
04 | 2015-2017 1860 0 0 1860
05 | 2017-2018 36000 0 0 36000
06 | 2020-2022 1086824 0 0 1086824
TOTAL 2468612 0 2468612

Current Audit Report (2022 —2023)

During the course of current audit, 45 audit memos including 25 Record Memos and 20

observation memos highlighting various irregularities/ recovery to the tune of Rs 20,16,417.40

were issued. Out of which nil audit memos settled on the spot. Total 20 audit memos have been

converted to 14 Paras and 06 TANs which are incorporated in current audit report.

Details of Current Recovery

Memo Para No. | Total Recoveries (In Amount Balance (In Rs.)

No. Rs.) Recovered/Adjusted

09 01 6351 0 6351

14 02 7426 0 7426

02 03 1109600 0 1109600

03 04 545421 0 545421

08 06 74806 74806

07 07 8213.40 0 8213.40

12 09 264600 0 264600
TOTAL 2016417.4 0 20164174

g




gL

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made
available by the office of the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri, Delhi .

The Directorate of Audit, GNCT of Delhi disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation
and / of non-information on the part of auditee. 0,

(CHANDER MOHAN)
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No. 17

'



11/16/23, 12:57 PM LOGIN FORM \n\ C
E;,_I;p;"‘i==c:tc:»ra1te._c:rf.i‘ixudlt:

e

List of Para (Order by Audited Year & Para)
View Detailed Audit Report

] Department :Health & Family Welfare
] Sub depariment:Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangol Puri, Delhi (725/7)
o L e e o Sutiec [t ][ estanaing Amoun:
1 J[1986 |[ 1999 J[_11] Medicine 0 RO ae e )
2 1986 |[ 1999 || 2 ||Group-I Surgical consumables 0 05 2 |
[ 3 ][ 1986 |[ 1999 [ 3 |[Wrong payment of Sales Tax 0 DR |
[[4 ][ 1986 J[ 1999 |[ 4 Purchase of Stores 0 TRl
[ 5 ][ 1986 |[ 1999 7 Stock register [6) 0 =
L 6 2007 2009 5 _|[Unfruitiul expenditure of Rs. 2.65 lacs p.a. on the post of Dental Machine 0 0 )
7 || 2007 || 2009 8 ||l ||out sourcing of Kitchen Services 0 0 /—l
o 2 } sl o 1 | l mﬂﬁgag Aﬁ:iws;?wl- due to delay in installation of gqutomated o a7713 =
[Co J["2009 ][ 2011 5 Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 176065/- on local purchase 0 0 -
[0 ][ 2008 |[ 2011 7 Non-deposit of Service Tax j&Ee 764016 |
I]mm 2011 10 Awarding contract without observing the terms & conditions of the tender || O 0
[[12 ][ 2000 ][ 2011 ][ 11 Recovery of Rs. 3250/- from HPMC a |l 3250
13 2009 2011 12 ﬁ(ijssgig)lancias in maintaining of stock regiters of various deptts. of the| o 0 .//
14 || 2011 || 2013 1 |[Income Tax Recovery Rs. 32913/- for the financial year 2012-13 0 19820 | ke
2011 |[ 2013 3 |{Procurement of Surgical items for the year 2011-13 [¢) 0 — =
Tml 2013 || 2015 |[ 1 ||[Recoveries in respect of employees working in SGM Hospital 0 132637
! i I| 2013 || 2015 ' B ir;?::abtijlllz payment of Rs. 3639377.70 due to non availing of rebate on o “ 0
(18 J["2013 ][2015 ][4 J[____|[Short deduction of TDS under section 194 J amounting to Ro. 14401/ | 14401
‘ TectE i ” o . 1 ?;:;z?:tlc?;rﬁ;g:yé;cﬁsngect of Common Calegory of Pharmacist-Fast o : .
[ 20 ][ 2013 ][ 2015 s [ Non deduction of TDS Advertisement Bills amounting to Rs. 7039/- o] 7039
21 |[ 2013 [ 2015 ][ 7 |[Recovery of Value Added Tax amounting to Rs. 315052/~ o) 315052
I 22 2015 | 2017 3 Avoidable payment due to non availing of rebate on water bills (9} 0
[ 23 2015 2017 4 Shor deduction of UTGEIS contribution amounting to Rs, 32105/~ © 1860
jﬁ_ 2015 2017 7 'F:’irﬁé:ﬁézng}eer:u.of office furniture without observing the conditions of] o 0
|_35_‘ 2017 2018 2 | "Recovery of DGEHS subscription of Rs. 51725/- o} 36000
[ 26 ][ 2018 ][ 2019 ][ 1 Non availing the rebate of 15% on the bills of Delhi Jal Board 0 0
[ 27 || 2018 2019 || 2 Irregular payment of GST amounting to Rs, 316757/- O 0 .
[ 26 |[ 2018 ][ 2019 ][ 3 |[Unsettlement of Advances 0 0 v
[297][ 2018 [ 2019 5 |[Discrepancies in allotment of kiosk [9) 0
- |_’*_0_| 2018 2019 6 ]Ilrregularities in payment of CUG Connection O 0
Sl 2018 2018 i Discrepancies in maintaining the Stock Register 9} 0
32 |[ 2019 |[ 2020 3 Non revalidation of FDR/Bank Guarantees ] 0
? B] 33 |[ 2019 [ 2020 |[ 5 ~ ]INon functioning of equipmentmachines ] 0
=4[ 34 |[ 2020 ][ 2022 ][ 1 ||[Recovery of Adhoc Bonus © 525008
[35 ][ 2020 J[2022° ][ 2 | Irregular payment of Annual Allowance to Doctors 5] 0
36 || 2020 |[ 20227][ 3 Recoveries | 493359
L é‘ 5 ‘ 2020 20;‘ 4 T&nggaggg/s_tment of outstanding advance/AC Bills amounting to Rs. o 0
[ 38 || 2020 |[ 2022 ][ 5 Excess consumption of fuel amounting to Rs. 23907 57 o) 0
r [ 2020 ][ 20227][ s Non deduction of TDS Il o 68457
Al 40472020 |[ 2022 ][ 7 Non production of Records I o 0
“IFNOTE: o
:O.I' Outstanding Paras, v : === (0 q
R'-Reply submitted by the Tiepartment/Units,
'C'- Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitled. 7
(e -
S = -

164.100.190.33/auditdel/r_paralist.asp?subdept=690014 171



L EEREciNg

. 80, Boe {vhe g
Avety S:li:iyelne
Sanal

Delid oy ti:y Hogs 4

v
-
¥

oy

T i avitin

Gaklt
Ri a0y

;
itk gy oy ©

TRrgparerd

Afld Foe, [ &4
AEturad Wy M/8 Vrie
Nefd Wors veturneq

Ptea OIC Werkehoy Bra,.

SG4/72uat, 30, 9, p6 tion

o tiy pburae of soitud

i = tice |

. - +
L guat comAwELelan WO npeeifl

To ou peYETQEsf vy guoted in t

.

[N 5

Pedt LLoul T Kei

SARS . U UM gvandard

,th.r No, T-50¢
re Indien (P) Lu,
_ta 2 ADG S$%tore, Govt,or

e ~0tel, Ne
talvide lituep No,F,1(6z) /

%
2Waunt of thews

al{.}_. ES! ZI
il o gaseed Sumgadaai.g :
:v.7 of RceusgLta ragerl-r,
. ot surzinal gonrchighlos Wem Ioile

I oahy v gl Laad uare‘_&f?l‘oed

g tie wundes B fur yurekase

In ths sBoeuefid of npestiisales

a thn puFinash gommittoe 19

eattna ol arflei-

%

wing

P-

Bl
-

~e ATR

O

AONLUY G T




Q) & qﬁﬁ,
. H |

] L

lowest Latss quotad »% the teadering Li:ms . Thers 4B

-, . -y
no optior. ©o chotbe Vh-. urtvicles oI nlgi.ot rates at its k

AL T e A ro alttan ard arier qppruvs} of L:e

S

s bt ey S S A

c¢ ooa, enAitors s bioniig St L
in l‘t.qllkr;ﬂ‘l

bl in th‘l: very apse Lt npu been rm‘!ﬁ.qc%
that o cgho OFf 30 articles exlsts ot serlal No, 102380
L,0,%,19,11, 12,15,17,10,19,21,22, 26,27, 26, 25 31,32:3%
yu, 41, 42, L, 4T,97,59,00,%5,76,70 of comperative atyimaat

tug, proccdury Mau Gkeoussed sWove hpa 10T Woan followed

o
.3

Y
.

and ha-)= ntan iig¥e Ween acoepTed On ona prsbext or e 3

other,~~ Rac wl.40 Baed noticed thnt IR lﬁ\y sgnad Vo '
the vet. of Thiru & £8rth lowest kave boan stoepted. E
. L
tra poply ¢ivoa by the departmnt iz mot to Ylhe
I fzguased Lin OUr memo. We huve nobadviscd tie
b Ll 9 purehgsek ti sub gtonnard artiolea on Yie
S,ele © Aowost Datos yuoted hy the Zirms, We have
aaly L§d Lhp BOSpitsl AUTROrities 1w follow §ha
arogur ¢t lalé dowit 4h Rule 429 , P&T Mguual V01,11
tie - <t of whidh 14 Teprocuoed 3¢ underi- =
. i I’i
7 W Ueually the lowest tend e
“Hould Ys peceptied unless Tiere i3 EBe cwjems o
G tie tasadiliivy of tue c.:.—::uegr thy seOUis ¥
Crever vy RNiw of his oxeoutioh &f for ser wOPK,
Wb oenges vherg She lowest tunder 1s not eSseptld
ensons ahould bg Tesorded onfidentis-ily
- owritlep and prior approval of ﬂl‘_nuthouty
aext highner thah tho uxe sompetent to  cowpt
%ae tund.r should ke okbalned?, g |
—
s bl honpltel in sdyined to Sollow tne lold
AD ST} 4 i el sspfvelolerac? GFR & sthur alliaf
e oy 3 sivoget gn futdre snv o ragulerlos
the ©.. ‘7 OWkalnlng the ex-post-Leoto apprval of

Fiopuv @ Dephi, :-

i 3
2, i o) ratos of @5 {tems vors colled Sor Wt gb the
tiv: © :J.r.aunm.'-; tho Jurchase of 3tares, Lowbn wt

R e iy 3 ] e P '."ﬂ".‘i._":' |('7'l‘,!7a‘

“|'r"' SR ol

L

s net Moen Tinriieat T




s ‘\ﬂ"} fy:.“
! i
Naw
perhasgd om the .loa Th-T thuma {tens gra rot requlres,

‘1 1 pertinent t runtion th:t tus L%ews w.lth ware R.3

required te B uurstaved vere not tuo h:‘ﬁt_-‘.'d.tﬂl_l} in <Le
\ —
ATH,

The plea teken Wy the deptt, thet the :teus W oss

i

rated wars nut S boalhzad wore LAA udsd in yhe AIN wAth

o Vigw Uikl thes L4 wo pUCSLEUER w3 Rué wBon Che s ¥

E—
e it
-

of avenue un peagunt o Lrberost O

prbute  IF MOT Teraalo aan ek stuos , Mic Culus U wRish i

Ugvo tuk bann Linncised vwuld ool we putaizaud pgeinay tne

quoted rates of tic fLr.ua, 2 'bl ¥
25 A perusal 0f " ig yuutatleng skows th & Pank érafta/ - L‘iﬂ

R WSiulied e & UL L eRINE L ks e R e L .

A, 300U/~ Iyou genn pal'ty were Lying in ‘tie nxn_’ s i

Bo .i?tion of dy te uwing bank drafte under appropriste ";

hogd of gocount L° he Nafe of H. 0., T.hus the Qovi. :‘ \‘

fhipe: sulfured - i

e p0Qrued o0 ¥

Jgunt o 'ch_au bank dr;fu 'h,)‘&f thase :'f'jt

Would have dmer ~al.ted AR appropripte-.ocounts wei Ln 'J
tizg, Sou’;’:‘t:r: ot pealte.ngve Los% thzir vallidity as " iig"
thdma were vV ooli” w poriod of G ménths from tho dcte -;.{ H
of 1ssus of he wow about one yest hou elapsed end i{]
those are lybnx  "fies file, £
u .u' pur rule “untioce tha earrest naey is ovty . mud ;
‘from the tenderis firme witi tenders in view of the \ 1
satvrity to womouwr Uiy uiders o Purddaaing putaority - ;
WO Tagord to o C-%enie 6f rates of tanderig firmu e | s
tue Bgnk 4rafte/ " "n wrod aad by the tlr;: werwe rtgl-li'l’ﬂi ‘;i:. :
“.h r.turned &7 ‘aea vndre their rates were not kot :
mmsk o @

“ Tra plar “nken )# the deptt, Lsitenadle of 1t Le o
for-the hup&tg.‘. -'l‘-:uurl.;iu tcfrnwrn tﬁ{hﬂ drafts ' ‘l
recgived from tha Sendering ﬁ.rn._ SR W' E

s

5 In aseards/” ) Witl provistons lul-: @ wn 11, UFA=2T5H o

r) e '3}"
R -.-...-,‘.\Nr;.+m.=_-g:»--— b el = Y-




. . % y
A A @ @7y
& Feed with 091 Desiator No, (1) thorourc oy spourity ! -
depnnlta from ti.e succgogglu’ tHicerers were Taquiray

5 to b. d8posd e prior 5 plaoing the supply orders

E 1R SR SRR glw‘it, aoney hos Wan roeived from nAY O

HuGe poy Latee PEIAORTI S -

® ARule 1392(1) & CFR rafers,. ~

- i
2. OROVP -¥ QENKA STWRE L' .§ Yi%, furmiture & m:. |
ASess

Fe D arusal of the fids rogarding Purchgso . !

o $tovo “&lling in creup=V revesled tiat me g,.exn;-.tim
of articias proyoa.:d *.o %o yure. ased vau ;Lv.n Lu th o

tender aouoq allept in very fow Sasos w:rl IRl wac
minwlone witlout iy particul ar Epucificetiun &
1SI mark, .

In this cate AudLT 15 Of the W ew tiiot ynkl1 : a'
Unlesa “ha particul or epeokfication artne u'ttoha
roquired ¢ Wo purchgses is mentioned ‘the ratn ;

qun.d = the firma pgalnut Vrrious u-.nd NagBes |
et a=".Loles wpnnot by t.m.d ] umuuv. rnu i

.\ Lurther p:irusal n.t the oo mparative lt;taunt
showe ' u% grticlss hyva besn pulvies o4, by hnering the

ok
loweat . ILIT¢ Lowust & oven the hih love:it rato:,

B e e

I th firus who uotcd 1"1-, nigh s.tef on the ;lea
o quality bose. In the avs we o pty partienlas
speaifi-ation 1o ia oingﬂfry on the Purches ng
Aautharisy © purchase Q\! u‘uolu o gtores on
loweu~ ‘"s’va Yeods, In EMF Yory ogee itema \!a.7-,12,
S 31,36,38,37 & 36 of the atec, Ttiole

wEre o0 .lcf--d for pursuens by fguoring Ufu loweac

Tate . H.‘-,,. w...;-‘,rutht wieh L- nes m.rﬁc
- - A

o daardy Juidlus g grttcder A thout A

any - “auler epedlficntlcl aave B.an purthases ° 3
Lpme he levert Tutes fo Lus! wioe Ites No & 4o [
T T = N e, e B o i suwpar i tive %atement. ravac ’

L3

RPN 77..:.; et SR 5t |




menkd on Bes artiole No, 70 Avin~

e : LE lw peviipaent i
4 Wapy o Qhsped Iz

peb wltl cnnteg wuvte-which bg
B e LlIaF 2a A0T Al G ..".'.a‘. P S U P YT T

RondFLlYo
f1catloe fuosed 4D <u. del enjul:y m: T2 W 1B N
uB puren alun from Riueriye ahandRar, w= 40 ’

ton Gal -
: pgarcothe oshelr

not faul.t un Lln .- cularisstion, AS

Heu’quntm nia:nv;, neéesanTy NpProY -’ Mey Yo iige froa
e it Wi antlebty T imet v SRR N sansticning

~ e -

Authority,

‘proviglony Lold down {n P&T Mar:zal fule Lgs Vo1l

sy t.a uepti. dofnot

A
any %e loored ‘1o’ The plen toke!
wifie vie require-ant of weEo,

s . 3

Soue oI tr.a',!tgr.‘o sueh ga ory =s11s, yrones, £ oayl

yhicia tgyr Wen gureh;.ced o7
‘bo ¥p = Ohased

2'
sogp Tiublerec 89, 0ic,
cals were Tequ-Ted

5

coapetl tive rates »
{rom xmmy. Dngnéhat, Buper Bazdf Gomep.SioFe Rersm ™
‘P g 016, ON H agle tonder bapis & Peet of tivatlng -‘l'
: !
quyﬂem Lor these Ltexs up 4-:___‘“‘ nontsl'y ‘L!.Iit !,‘
at oriae, I

of 78,950,000/~ st eny tiou dces

HiMilerly oth T Ltems auc: 4u OhopPalB ¢ :o.
el ds.ru.tly fros tns mu

thnooe

ghould hpve #den pursned

sanufactwring LTS Qf Tedaxe
qusation of fioating the

. Pata a8 toe Omol Yy

—EREXY

»g on Eingle tendof Wnsis &

rondapinn sompotiTive Tates tces nat stise,

dne of the urtieles meod
hgvu Peen purchmed
A

3, In spite of aonpetitive fates,

utowoy Nirmg powdar ata, 0t8,

el M9ap
o TS H

on very high rates ad per Fated of op

Mg repiy of tlie dopts. d- not o. t:igq
A Thie sare mue 4+ of 1nu v&r:

ratesol 1oe nl n.rktt

<ne onor-'

vatlicsae of ll. mend;, 1
ha ol

concernad & deposlited into :

thet naoum ;.n}xn e

say 9o ratoverst {rim the
an to @it

AT sooouat under intinatl

-~

. i




Ar / 4

v & A8 yer rule /prectice the warnest coney 1a o¥tainec = s "
iTOR the terdoring .irws with Tenders in ¥l ew & tha ‘ .
sedurti ty & hxxTe to h;m_mr' the erders u Puroi.gsing v
Authori ty with rq:n-‘lrd Te oooeptence of zle ratas,
AC%er U SPnpll: . Ulea, of Wie cubuir 0i Tekerlng 1. au
the @ nk ¢rofts/FORs sroduced by tne Lirug werg'

Fequlired to be returned in Cazes wheres thalr rates
Vers not gpproved,

A= sreay

3: In aooerd anoe vith srove

21008 1ai¢ down in GFR 273 rouq
M th 0Ol Decinton'No,y

tRereur er foue the Suocesetul
. - ';;"““"‘?

tend ‘rers were Foywirea %,y dopvlttd;_ Frier %o ylacing

the supnly order Wit 1o such sesur ty 2.0y Nas W en
FeccivedTrom any of tha sucoezsfyl “endering Zirms,

® Tequirenants of the

PToviastons lald down in ®b parg 37, of

& limnum Tv Rule 102(1) or OFR m'e not fadlames -

B8 S o e

ey

e reply dnes not fulfil ¢
3830, g3

£

J -

PRy




Pt A as SBUCRING L tentimgme

T 7 g4,

- "'_.:'h‘.‘.hg!. b=
158 A% fsr/;-:a,,‘é_‘__?? 8=
o

\ A sua ar RO 2X83/% 2733, 8¢ Palas Luw boea
Peid to M/5 Progiaent Surgleal Deyny axnliat thyls
Ll o, 2 at, 25,3 g5 8T RA,3877%, 99 ¥ierags the
fira uea act lcﬂ;‘-lcﬂ.:d SielT Seles Tax K¢, on the
sald ay)) wRich 8hows “at the Iiry wea .—..\t.‘x‘uut'orn
WAtk thy Saler 7Tpx Dqtt..but_ 9laiaeg Sales Tax

0 X an fa, S4o7s -,

111) gB No, k3m e

g () 88Qualntaney - tken af ;,-}(lf.“’.-r Rs,238,.
to n/y D.K.Rni’rl:er-tio.‘ hes v Wtgine, |
1Y)  ge a8qualrtgnog fn token of UMlIX sayment of

¢
Rs.288/< 124 Mo aipr &dreo (P) Leq, Bry Bomn dtaiage,

Aven the Pl bave ROt Sgen 9% Phiave - from

the firas a/}.j-\ut Naea may aele wn ko, oally/

Satylae Teoport,




; Vs amewliese 81 wherge/
idlaa € gwrvices in r/o Orwip Ne,l,IXI, XV,
& VI :, 9, Medigine, surglesl, lnltrl-ru

oqu!. marnty, orthopasdic, reZllling oF gasus,
repal iy Jtc,

The purvusa: of the recory of Pureligay >rwoe 88
Tevealesi thnti= :
1) th. vordering firas werg sdked V0 dcpuit

o the 927008t Beaey to The Wiia & Re, 3000/ -
——

Ln yeoh :geq, hrougn denk creft peysdle e

i e I Ned, Buptat,, SUME ano for ruSa legeed Ln :ne
\k / nam of £6,3uzpdt,, ST 13 alse revey:sd
( i 3 _';. that o1l VenRX <ratte ai'e Lzing In th Filew

\ U quatotions of sssh ghoup, despite the
e =
velldIty -2 tus bk €ralts sxpired sixc o

..‘lehl, it these ca®s RO% wean Sepo 4 {ed vrder
(%9 hogd "seesbritiqs® wilod :apulted loa: af

s '
i
L
2,
{
|
.’I
/ ~—— ;
— j 2
/
I
/.J’
: i s
/
|
’ I
j i
; !
i
||'
“‘-‘-‘.-




L-tonn. The nl:tklr—z;a Ty \-..uuu:r fate ,... '
Rak 0adred bor nud Vean Fevalis: H ulWhar,
The repiy of wie Eep%5. yedo L AOE aa
it T that ia adl <aw o ‘.-.ur;%:,
e the tun, Rs, 3’“‘
or ths 2ulfildint of srddre

T Buaggry sohgw

(2) ma aec sty ofiey f-s tay susdosalul T.nderar

wad SeKed .up 2 provides in P, o 3T ol MR . Lty

Be Rule 192 uf the OFRI. & rui, 773 oz the OfRa,
The reply of the Geptt, velig moy ut&u.su-r;r
L Ly stvised tiat in 11 Vesvr sedurity dipul.‘h

is lult 44 satmest asAsy to the fung¢ o Rs, 5000/
1o very Sgiry momgy for BT ililemt of urqere,

(3)  The prusal of the tender saquiry motise
howy thil 20 partievl.r speliiiogtim of thy
storas/equlpuert afuedicines 2.4 Yoen quotsa ¥y Tne

rfiicn & at tng tlag of a%te) ting the tendars thg

Lowadt ruies Bave Yosa Lgpearar In thy nem. w2

Wellty, In svak eases wgr, thy Bigher - . zes

heYe Yook appreved thy PTLNT pproval ef ., 2

WtRoriTy next 8ifher 2o thy AULRUTLEY eon op ting " \
TeNdeTs was reoquired to by e telned dut accthisg
hes Been dorm 1n this regard,

The proviutens of Rulc 429 PAT Nemi.L AT 34
#Te refarred,

(4) the peruagl
Blhioyy Tr

#2 Ehe Purvhecs Sile of ulalme
T the U\unntnm.d Moubers o Purongse
i Comsittes Sueh g poFocste “Ifiver, D&/ Ficars o
5 Beel or A C M. Engrma, By, Cuatruller (r) meounts "
SxRuvumcxs Delrl pomn, Delhs navs RmOT Yero
i

: T

S e —a L .OUYad Hotel, Ry L

LR




~ & fi’

P ; "
. @& e
.anu & purokabes have Sean uad e withous }

fﬁ:smn; their ewservetieas,
]'
‘

,,F The reply of The €eptt, that the reecasend ations
ﬂu Asoounts OLIicer «s “11. ar in..-nu Mombe

t-h. Pu.r';;\-;sc ‘Commlttes eré ROL. uaug”r. .u s
‘ﬁu (egirmen of lmnhuc Comaittee WhQ has th-
eru.m either %o, gug,t @ redset these y)uﬂlttuu

hﬁl mot in order gad goovptavla, In $his sase Audls
..15 of tke Yliew thn‘r. ox- Post-Lasto l)l!‘ﬁ’ gl ol ﬁt
!N.una. Dep¥t,, fAovt, of XCT «f Pelkl i required
%o v ovtsined, Ia sddition %o aveve, provisiems <
Rule 429 P&T Wamual Vvl,II ere Feleprel. nrﬁust a
U tle P.uh s.l ;wan n undert=

g »u{tam, 8L teRdurs= Lu&l: the ..\l.lt ;ﬂt
: "shwuid we asuepbed ualpss Therg Lo sen fon
{

v o telthe eppadiliity of the Cemtrasto e sesusd
St offered Wy -nim sr nis-eXesution, ef ?.s'la wery.,

canes whars the lowest tender m is mot' sa0ep%
reasone should b nug« senZidentieldly iR -u-i
and prior awareval of the suthority mex%b highen

ther the one sox.gtent to gecept the tender sheuld
e obtalned.*

— N A ¥

o




Fing the course ol <vest che ok
of Stock registers produced to audit
tte fiilowing Arregularities were
ougerved,
LIVERIES C-1V 1- It was observed after
ug: cheek 0of liveries CeIVY racords
that Mveries/wniforas were iisued- ~—
to nali's were /n‘;/t accourdlrg <o the
ent:tlement/aceles, only priz:ctiv:
cloths sbould bo imsued t0 malig but
they were issued accmrding to others
Cless=-IY esployees which is ocbjaction=
able, Henoe mecessary adjustusnt dpe
aade on next {zsue of Liverie: t0

malies under intimatimm to audit,

(i) It wms also foumd that i6sue
regintar of liverisas was notv in px:opur/
proscrited form, it was difficult/to
verify the issue in thne te;ister‘.
Rence proper isaue reglster be
paintained & ahown to audit,

B

¥

!




We. 5 (Ref. Memo No. e&dstad 04.05. 09)

ub - Unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 2.65 lacs p.a, on the post Of
ental Machanic

There 15 one sanctioned pes: of Dental miecnanic in the Sanjay
Gandhi Memor.al Hospltal Mangol Puri. The maln job of the Dental
Mechanic is to make Dentures(commete and partial), crown and bridges,
orthodontic appliances, The post i¢ filled since July 1990, but no such
case had beer treated for Den:uve, crown and prdges etc. in the
hospita! as there was no laborazery facility In (he hospitai. Hence the
very purpose o sanctioning anc hiing up the sust of dental mechanic
remained defeated and tnus onnual expenditure of Rs. 2.65 lakb
incurred on pay and allowsntes S cental meche «c remainec unfruitfiu
Necessary efforts may be taker.:: t-ansfer the aunis! mechar.z to some

er hospital so that advantage of his taeHincal expertisc may be

obtained there.




e ——r

-
e,

™

SRS

——

Pr NO.8 (Ref, Memao N 02 dzied 22.04.06)
T Y =

O»"’%ug; - Qut soiircing of Kltchar Srvices.
" Flig"No F‘.ﬁ_ﬁE‘a._-’SGHH/OH

The proposa: for outsoureing of kicchen services .. SGMH was put-up on
17.07.07. Five to s majer hespisls were raguestsd vide lefter o
3046-52 gatec 18.07,37 to provide ihe approvec -ates of outsourcing of
kitehers. 0n tne basic of the rates spproved by Or. B.S.A Hospital, the
5GI+ hospltal also awerded o2 chni-act of kitche te life line sarvices on
24 05,08, Afces going through the ~greement Il owiween the nospital
& contractor tnt: following discrapa:: 25 viere not. <

1. Taking & tme of almost 1i = anths after putting the proposal of
outsourcing-of kitchen to award the work to put zontrastor on the basis
of tne porrowed rates rrom BSA hosvital, the hosoital authorities nad not
tried either to invite their own tends:- or take the rates from some other
hospltais aisc su that the opossibilit  af optalning wcie aconomrical ratey
~ar: ce cbiamned

2. The hospital has some sancroned posts o couk, who are now
become idle, rence very purpose -~ sanctioning ano filiing ur the post
of cook remaired defeated anc  expenditure on ther salaries &
allcwances is wastefuiexpendizyra.

3. Register showlng aumbe- of patients prowiged Linch, ted etc. on
daily basis Is noi malntainec Ly tha © sspita: In absence of which: how the
bills of outsourzed agency for pavrs - are being  rifisd.

4. No persol: / officials or eny mecnanism is put in place to chack the
quality of the Canteen ltems serve: to the patients. The details of
samples of mezis send for checwing in PFA / MCD or any other
authorities from fime tc time has alst not been meintained.

5. when !ne aospital was swerc..g the tonciazt tu M{s _fe Line
Services on the basis of tie raies approved o Bbu Hospiial, then
condition No - & of terms & condir'ans of charging electricits charge
from the contractor as per the rates ¢ \arge by NDPZ for the slab i.e. 401
units & abave, of BSA hospltal was ra:t Included ir the agreement of the
SGM Hospltal, thereby causing finan. sl loss to th.. kospltai, [te ressor
may also be elucidated o audit ;
€ A5 per the conditon ho- 26 .2 agreeme: . tri: agency hac ¢
submit 8ank guarantee of Rs. 2,006,220 wnereas -re file contuing only
ona F.D. of Rs, 1,20,000 only. Heusons for vic.acing the terms snc
condition of agreement may als_c*he eiycidated to v Jdit.

%’?

o




ALALDIE REDORT OF SANIAY GANDH: MFMORIAL
AN AL MANGUL LR DELHI {wn"'- 11 :

et NG mo No. 21 dated 1510201 1)

o sub - Penality of Ry §7713/- due W delay in instaantion oF anmg:ued :
o L Talunoeasy Apalvizer fur pathelogy Deptl. %
During the audit, @t W ohserved that 30 Crandhi Menrw il $tospital. Mungo!
purl. Dethi pmporied e auiomated i danasies Analytest e Pranology Fepit ony
L e $30 T F P ASHOTIIGR 3, e DRI bE e, MR Pockmin
St The st R U H—VRGMH b spetie Ry
RERIT ) & § 'h:ﬁ-]i\;'i'\:\(,;,\i} L g aed i(al}i._l?‘ T A ey
f procuicmien o quiontiol IRINIOCES et ey The woonas vie dupnited 0
1L.C, ot e Nundienie Baik, Paschim ' iar Y1 recurds show e she said machin
wis received in the s on 45.00.00 Yarther 7% Was S Gyt the HOD-Prthalugs

f.ah regUestad oo 11! 00 and Lnd on Q2.4 for nstaliativ of prachinen Finally

iy T sehiners yas fusi @ the TI0D- hoba R B HEHEIL 0

{11\ pews nl fhe abiives (82 dlodTag Bmun ¥ S sed to i

| Wien the mughinery reches m e hospia on usa9e andd issued 10 user
denarsen on 3 0310 1o ofter u delu ol T soanths. Fhe fissy was latied 0 mstall
the muchinury 10 time, TThe it is of the ~pinion that a8+t s claune 14 of i
s & canditions of the AT $% penality & . be imposes on he firmes e Rs.
g==13. ALS. is reduesied o rocover R §77 100 Tam e Bie

i iRy =tpder W Sl toe e Sn o LI 2017 il Cappdy e sved o
35 1 08, Ressotis TOF Aoy miay B cleudibat t atdit '

L ety fustallition uof G omenths o the Lohinery b sl deraved e
pakients Tur HERIEL

:% 4. Ny instathation fpart ASs fying e (il v Lieh may be s ead 1o e i
P : b
/ e N, D2ARel Mews N 500

aesd s 2000
s i

Hr i
/ ,? ; i 5= ey purchise of surprigul lems /
\ - Rutie 137 of Geners! i Qye Lkt 10 as it

purchising Quamites i e it oW puriving vosL”
flone e during the test ! e AL soccAaONE e Sunjar Clandht
e . &

s ?‘K"Si‘iui' i ; . ‘
o {M-ﬁs"@‘\ :
A uring e 11 Lying oLk 5

aaheument of s Lospitat, s e i/,
i annesurei & ,_,\a\’




Puaga No, 04(Rel. Memo No. 20 dated 18.10.201 1)
iwp :- Non availubillty of essential medivines in the hospiral.

~ v uf the peophe.
L ey o formalate
¢ esscitighdrbgs. The Dy
and isvudd in Aprif 1G4,

ssential medicines wre the e thin satisy tie prjosy healih
Hie National Capil Fersron ol Delk? i et th
drig pulicy 1oenvune uccess of all to qualine and o157 '
palicy ferthe NCT of Delty was approved by the -

Pursuance of this policy lirst Essential Medicl List w pared in 1994 b g

suzette notificd commitiey consisting of friisciphubed poup of expep< This =
It s heen revised from time o time Tt SNt revisin of ine list wae made on >
PERES The Tist comuine by n‘:;{tﬁ;g-; g m LT eepn woghe \i"

EUR e haspitaly of Do 0 for il e v public Milbod 0 1t 2 ndit of 5
the Sutiay Gundhi Memorial Hosgital, Mangd? Py 1B < ubserved tha \y\

aumber of medicines as shown list of Bt st ol in the swt ‘*"f" \V\
W wlicine Bire i S i3 o ik, ol e
vt e medicing store of .in: 1osdital. Few : e s b e
IS-No. 1 Name of the medigioe w Period of \]Y §1g Page  num ol | =
B Py __the stock regise o
4 Tab Predinisobe~0me 32 1340500 w K031 i af
: e UMD L ey %
8 i Tab Prediptaols 3 9200, i
2 | Tab Predi ¢ 3 3K 200, 1) Lk ) ok
P | Tab. Ib trfun. iy }TH90C 5 3304 T0 48 - &
_ I lab. Sunralon. Sy 238,00 0 04,1 0.00 KM AL ;
‘ | TapAtenoia) iﬁ:}n_m AL (T T i1 S
g Lo Bisscadvl € ma £ 2809104, 30,1210 $i
A /?.:h. R-I-‘\’;thf\l:}l\l;l‘l ﬁ:.}sli b8 T i 179 1
P B e o j“;i.u‘.‘.i'ﬂ 2o :

£ CapFlracveling
ol CipFarag

o ' 20T L ST S Aieasl
?/‘ 7.

L L5

+5 nfilar pes of othr 113y also be reviewed und rensons far ¢ 0
TR essential muedicines i the hospital MY S el uted to sudit

7 BA N, 03(Rel, Memo Nu. 17 dated 200y,
S Avaidahje expenditze of Ry 1960432 e ieen] piechakg

WX el s kg loeai durchage from bt Super Buzar the SLoOPGTLtvG Store L,
i “I\} uper Duzur the Co-operative Store Lid gz SUPIYING the bruswisd medicies ae 3¢,
ot ARG and generie medicines ul 30% diseaint, Thuring the rest ¢hiock 0f local purchase.,
e Tl Wiy ubserved fyn spply onder W muke B 06’ psvhise was m e Ky geieriy suppiy
':)- et o ahe paving nuade Tos e Loy s b Period Do Jittie g Murch 2011

< sefibieent sl augiue L2 VN2 e Ba 85829 showed 1o Wi logal prchiase

SN der e STRGYAY o which the ORS8O B mite il

AR e doseonn:
the soal purchase of Rs. 9750931 included .he ye.: rig purchase 1oz Ry, 174795 . anly
far shich the payment of Ry 122385 - was made 1t Ui firm atter cedueiing the discown
ancant. The portion uf brnsiwd PUrchine was Re 8:41299 for wh, iy e (s ment o Ra,
el Wi e afler sdelictoag the discong:. M
/




il ‘ot

PR ot
he audit 15 of the apinion that if generie  purchase wais made than hospital coutd got
eniess discount of 229 rhan the branded discount ssiich umounis e Rs, « 760G3:-. hence
Hie vneess ovpetaditire ol B 70060 cconl? By wo ded 1l gene  aurciase wa made
whieh teeds 1o e chnified o it :

I'ura No. 06(Ref. Memo No. U6 dated 03.10.11)
Sub :- Nou adjustment of contingent ndvances
s g tie Mezcin and Payreat Role No §38 ¢ o
U ctlngen S ls tor papaeni o adaagiees L
writh freins the dute ol Jravwai,” Whise e
amount ol Ks, 31.54 8584 ace still lyi
hetaw, (Jepurnent should ruke 1
o :kﬁu:lfll\t‘.ll! 0 'fildvmh.'t!ﬂ L

ey AWV odraown im shal
3 bl on

sl

inle s:qﬂ W 5
+ ‘iur\ Iv sm

i‘% ,Vr M

RTINS

,umy‘,t,{_@-__;_ Sl
Lo TR :

Calamount {1+

Pary No. UT{Rel Memo Nu. 2 dated 19.00.2011, ?Qm ,,\‘)___(

Nuly - Nan depasil of Service Tuy

g e werutiny of the sunitation:nousekieeping © Cords providu: o e uatin o
teorved thae Moy Prime Scrvioes and Mis Gued Year Seeurits were engaged dunuu
Y- UL o providiug housekeeping sanitation seivi 23 in the host-wl. s per tei:ns il
et ol e wnder. he desite agoney  wnich wanl o owke coniact of
e santittrn by mm.-.cepm}_. was reduired w be res aistere.” with sslis tas depuntment. Song 4
U et Dol R s s sl el s cads of T e GRS e
ey b witeglsaned T e ‘-—rm.:-.- SR depasie? e SSrVige S we o
WP R Jeparment Délng the service movioi, ageney whessos e gt b
uded the elenrent of waes n the s cated in o wender o« vain he eontia,
mirsetor was pard & 1ol sum of Ry, 6870142 which included R.. 7630166 s SeMViLe

o acnisable cither o ke the proot o cepos'ting of service sax of Ry, 764010
the actor othervise o may o reuw\r_..‘im m the ruspaaave wontractons igder

I ] P




Y

S N, l"‘“{-l\:\‘(::.\~ B8 dfnted w11

Sub i+ Awarding contract without ubsers g the terms & cond.tions «. the wnder
A) Sanitation Services in the Hospital

F.No. I{L63V/Estt/Sant/SGMH/OO™~—~ -

F.SR4ISGMH/CT/HKR2010

Duing the (est audi of Stindll, Macee: Puri. It way natieed that e agreemem  .©
Samibon s lecie dednh 0 i e e W wel saan ol w D Gl Ve Sevurin
Servides o I8 0 ), we taate amer Wt he o wies e ainnad w.gl
i e file containing the wrder Gi-cuments, s fetier s & conditiona @
witeh the contract was aw .zded to the corsaacter wis Ret prosiied 1o e audit m spel
e records produced reveuied (hat the p.yment o) the sontracior tor  w pericl Apnl
2011 w duly 2010 was stop--cd by the bos z.al as the cor.euctar ol no: = :ovided various
documents 1 the hospitel inziuding the (o1 wing 19 0 dewames:s -

bai o v st Lo oniearne, Bewmemet iz Lo s Rosgihe L
providme tic Hous Gpimg & o oo S vike, @ i 7 Apile
2. The patice verificatian of thz dejtheed workars i v sy

Sinee v expensive medisines. equipmer s and seachineries ww i e aospide .
and awarding the centruet of saniition 10 & firm waich fad not “he Lat=ar Licease and
police verification of its deployed workez.. and keepiny the comtrset g il 310311
FAINES G Quiestion it e sesacty of e hesr il which needs o e lasitier

S

B e




13y Suby i Purking in the huspital

= g sy v e e padany bt R e il o
e the B ot e

S [ P - .',<'ni'.
\u- shwersed Jhat thwe 2 ‘.:eﬂ!t‘fd.lﬂ P T KRR ;‘Ltﬂf.'.ﬂﬂ 5 : :
J i Al Hindeastan Truding Uoonpany. Caaldra fron. o VLY 30 JLON e e

-

RN
g the terms and conditions ot wehder L contructor sl provide
Certificate Potice vaificution of the workers cngaged by oo wird comtracwor shall
comply with wl the swamueny provisiess = lujd down oder  variutis Tabow
anesimlinun wigss &t cte.. Husaver i reeands do o shiw any Jogumen”
crpnt sy the B 2 ghtmng ot e o P L 0 e, o shaawtlr

g 1 in Xy awdies ¥ \'.’1',?\:1.'30['1 6 thy e agje o gHENS CETRLE U1 DO 8 LTS ; .

\/ il sl e b 67 dated Wi il pradiee B Wil wWhith aes tee
7 preaduce e amehit, e udil is ol de epnson that werl. s gwanded withow

completng these wrms o e conditions o} the taie7

L

para No. 1 1{Ref.Memo No. U2 dated 29.09.11)

. Sub - Revovery of Rs. 3256 from HPMO @
Y A v

et .
- 5 x ¢,
et o T m;‘ﬂ..:i s Daw ‘.lh‘ li::l'_l‘ e a L ll

~arCiimt e the Paspital Sinee seven yours Line rovens prosided o e audit TENd st
' Hs shopihicsa s w be sabi b L advanee o S (IO Wit seven
ot e <t of the huiy year, Duning the fins of giving exianiich W HPRIW eved
o wos mrentened ot the e th o e ¥ of R, 507 2 day will I inpusia!
. awent of license fve However 31w whxrved that it e fllowing uses the

e
B e

shnt

i roroived R tom e dus e T o L R Figr | o
12 s e wturbed ol tii e e w1

e Mer T b o s

- - - < . — .
Vemad : Tecoiedon - 1es 1 1D | Revated LY Pue

1 hue %
—”/)l

LaE :
| e + # A e e | 3 e 4 -
TR TTIRRE R T TR TR S E D R TG TR | S :
Boa =3y ‘;Tg;}j, A : "':-1.411"' 1 g "_‘:.:n‘»: iy
. ! i i
RIS S o e




/

i

’

- T oD
h ! -
Rk

A

Para No—=
s F: [} .‘ l‘ % T
suh t- Disppepancies maininining of stoch
haspital,

Al Stu&k Regtster of oT-1
During the testchuek of stoek register of O'T-i,
observesd -

par HFR (el & 3 the ahvsict
consumahle should be dong 3 fousi gy
physical verification 0

Lé

L

« of ovum holding toreep
iy e OT-1 regisier
pons 4 bpttd o

malong
taken
Lt

Sttt ot ey

o

b e DLW AL
taken un
procurement. the reasons

14.07.09 wis coudenmead Wik
fur the saune Wy

(i The stock Tegistey

ppuenl uleras holding: toreeps were arocurt by the OF- .
copdemnneil o HICRIL TR R e

Do o ipad BROTEN of which 4 werc

L may be clurifics 1© audit whether ¢
werrantee perivd, the cirsumstanc
ane 10 (WO years may be clarified.
T afuos flems were shown as issued by the niail.
vt thestack of thess ileims was it mite
i audin 1S DL IR @ positinn K ver. X fhes

.,..--""".:r—.
Sof. Memy o810, L Z3.145.10,18,19 dated 120011, 131001

rl:-_ﬂ-.t s of varion-

(11The siock register of Non-Consumobles {iyne
aL an ﬂi-‘%.ﬂ'a
Jide indept munher 0409 dated 134
ore oo denmned g8 v
I 15 cnay undersioe, i a b ctreumsta. o

e ubes e anigles wet
ey under schich thuse Wt

ined by the
ahentisity ot as casumpie.

depariments uf the

the following discrepancics were

L hwed assests und
wis Tound it the

serficuinn
a4 yeur but ©

f stock lias not buen dona,

showed that the
rrnre unify were
17,09 making &
Lol a0 dening the
fre sl 1 Gt
he daie o B

stock register

ane yeur &

.
3

b explained 10 audit

3 hon-Conagnyabie  Gyne aock 1ouisiér showe! e 5

e mdent umber
after 2

nn in guanmies o
candemned within

m_edicinc stare us issued o the O1-

O 1.5 in the ohsanee of

T

i Main  sue's
: . jndent No.
[ 17200710 | Lignelane HCL P 1usdr
- NV iseous Seu 100 i, !

Pl

5

a3

T plusue :
TIha6 1 | inj-Dextrose ¢ Nanmal -
. suline{ DNS) ‘

e

o

o0

gy e

b

e oy
number

10bottle

i
i
N gt

(3.0

i

TORGA 0 | tm  Ringer it ! 39

“:__‘-:N;:__m_f*ftr.tac.x il -

#

I

it iy S TS

Sulite

i
i
:
i

i e e p— ——




N

4. impropet maintenancy oi sivch 1eEIsI

L Sutuie stuck register chewed @ balance of Sila 20« on 18011 wus 10 cat of
whicly 7 bxes were showe 23 (s (rong 18011 1o GLIO Y, Seving ¥ balunce ul
ot shenvnas 3 hoses insiuad of 3

e sargneal e il comister shwibo vae It OF [rana = e il o - N
an o iZa sanier Too outad wher 1w sl s (ORI 384T R
it I Y S0 TE R st s B 3
23 hatawe of Sharg Jovies suuminer ws HesALT s choan vs 20U @ g
puber i3 o 02 which 156 was shown 35 1ssovd | aving a balarae M 30 but shiavei
5 il

e
bR (A Mgt 57K an o = EEE R TN A A ke # A

e sl e EPRUN I il Ty A tadatien = - ol stas e

Drag rewisier-showed o patunce of 350 ot tny. Venem al page lwher 349, e
whuch 63 injestion Were issucd from 30.08.10 w 106,10 leaving | balanee o, %3
faggs wisens o e WNE : :

i

PERTEUE LS danved B ce ol S n il e e ST Y T L T
whicn 1V injestivn were Tspued (rom on Ui L deaving o pukar il Sob b sl
& T

an .

3 Py evnificate o fiest puge was not givea ol first page 0f the registss.
n.Date oF eNRPY Wis 1ot mentioned against ewsh ni (oincidmgs iniection.
CyL e, cwnlt e arpicles o o 6 o i

i, Mock 1egister of L

During the 1est-check ot grock reglater of 1CL the following pisereponcies were
uhyers vd -
voas g GER CIR(INZE N (D) Uw pitRicE corificanion Gl Exed qssests wrid
comsumable rhould be Joge il ieHge 1 YO put it o found e [
i T8 » L » e
R G R T BTG R oA s B0 e
. fproper majiteruncy ! stwek trsie
T surgricad consumable regiser showed ;: It of 300 Swerl w ghaver 25 Mow
pze nLEnber | asor-13.02.11 hwt ghown A5 issted i) berwen 16 a1 o b3

e suranti cunswnable regisier showed s Duaanew of Curton Reli s ool
Ff o e 10V, of wineh 2 BN P T AN Y e vty Uy (v hg
¢ b o b simwn a4

)




Consgniabie register showed the balaree ¢i 20 of j. Ruby cane v wn 0.0 108,
wit of which 293 inj. Were shown ag issued fremm 06,00.08 0 1 10 U8 feaving A
balance o227 but shown as 224 e L

ing. Juetacos showed a balance apf 293 as on DO.UNUK ul page namres 127, sut ol
witick 1117 1nj were 1ssnzd on 06.06.0% ¢ 0708 keaving « buaee of 121 bt
ey i RO :

Inj vretsh i show o a baliacy ikt At DHAIN u g raniher £
of which 13 mjections & -re isseed o 20,1203 W0 22HE.E i 5 wbalune of
4y but shawn as 32

G Vovern shuwed 8 batuned of 107 an o U3 460,09 w page - amber 284, vt of
which 0F Ty were issuad from 03.09 09 U8.09 feaving . Bakawe of e Rut
&t A W,

Tai 11 showed & baiuie s of $57 as o it LDt pegs Ut ot Tkt oF which

356 ymiections were issued from 110211 w 21atd 0 leaving  Daliace ol 201 but -
Cshwtan us 281 ks :

Dace f expiry Was not mentioned against each sedicinedruy: inrzetion

List b ansesvicedble nemsfanticles may he pruced 10 audit

E. Stuck-Register of Ward Number-tHee

Puring the testscheck ol stock register of Ward Numbes-il, the following
diserepancies wes e obxerved 5-

CoAv per GFROIDXINRZE & () the phesical erification o fiacd nssvsts and
Cenepite shonld he done o denst w2 0 vl b o tound thar e

Sitesat seriteanan o gk, e el s b

()

Puging Certiticnte is net providea st the et pae

e

Impruper Maintenance of Stock Register

Comsimubly register snawed ae DR @ P10 of Inp Amisacin s o0

vd 0L o of whishh (3 B were ason issued frene on the samn i
s ttie 1 Makanes of 197 bt i i M

Ine. Claxasee 0.4 showsd o balaee o i g8 0n 220111 8t poge nember 11, out
o which 04 Jnj were issued on the same dey leaving 8 balance of 07 but shywn ax
Ll &1
b Pemaprozeds shatsed 3 balunge of 118 ~on 300311 wt page puebe B0
gt e svighs T imgecting: Wore isawe ot < che same dan meang whaie el




g

[

e halanee o Faley’s carth No, 14 as o 0100 10 wus 33 at e 20, 59, v or
allich 2% wirs shova as sssied lenvine a holanee o0, 30 bue shaw .2 2

he medieal stock regisier shwoed @ babaice 07 Iy, AUOPIN o> al UD.OT 11 s
1020 wt page number 21 oul of which 90 were <huwa as issuce an the sume Jay.
[eaving na balance ot 930 bwt shown s 970.

Inj, Metrogy! showed a balance of 2441 puge number 216. aut o1 which 120 injection
were issued from 11.02.11 0 26.03.11 leaving a bolance of 129 bus shown as 17+

L. Der bl showed w feonce wf 71 Qs number 207 s of which 21
ijec o were nsted vy e same duy 10Ty G e ol 47ty s as ST

ICU stock register showed a bulance 214 of [nh Eficolin as .0 004,10 at page
pumber 31, vut of which 4 injection were issued . the same ditn . leaving @ balunce
o’ 280 bt shuown as 200,

L stack register showad a balance 69 ot Ink. i azomax 4.5 my us on 25.08.11 at
cage emniver 190 o o wash 6 infection wer “ssued - the ~ama oy, leaving 8
cahatie ool e B vl s 04 ;

LDt of SAPIFY Wi el mentioned agains, e L, sdiviig druye e,
1 List of unserviceable items ‘articles not proaduced v awdit.

¢.5tock Repister of Ewmergency Ward)

During the test-check of stoek register of *Lmergency Wiard the folluwing

tiserepancics were nheeeed i-
fape GURODZEED & 03 the it ceriication . Xl dssest. wnd
CUMauLiDIe should be dome at fewst wnee i . yous hul v found Ml i
chysicol verification of stock has not been done.

2. Non consumable regisicr showed 1he  bafance of 9 Bued Over Table as on
05.10.1 1. out of which 4 table shown us issued und 2 condemned on 07,04.2000
& 0012010 |euvine o palunce “fiE but shown us 4 whivts mav he clantied w

il n 3 i

1. L v NPy was ot e niubed age.e G swdione dree Lo,

4. List of unserviceable ita:ng/orticles muy ba produced 10 audit

D.Stock Register uf'  [njection Ruom

During  the test-check of stock vepister of Injection Reum the folliwving

diserepnncies were ubserved :-

i\ per GFR 9702 & (3 the provsica s eritiaion LR waests aind
consumable should be Jonc at least wneu is 4 year but i .t sl Gl the

physical verilicalion ol siock Tas not heen donw

2, Paging Centificate is not provided ot the tist prrge

}




s 2 ey N

e e .

tj. T-ragamin $000 units  showed 3 halanee o7 Hason 3N | i page numbyr

300, out ol which 02 Inj were jssued fram an the same duy ving o hakanwee of
29 but shown a3 27,

3.. Date of expiry was not mentioned against each medicine/drugs. injection.

5 List of unserviceable irem/articles may e produced to audit.

¢ Stnek Register ol Wurd Number-Ul

punng  the esi<check ol stock regisie O word Number-ll, the followimg

discrepancies were abscrved :-

{. Ax per GFR 192(112) & (3) the physical verification oy fixed assests and
consumable should b done L lenst unee in w vear but it was found thiet the
shysical verilication ol sock has not been dune.

Poging Cenilicate i not provided at the first pize

M
Drugs-Register showed the balance of 43 of Tab. Ceftum 250 mg s uP
12.10.19. out of which 12 Tab. wer shiown as iasued on the same Juy lening ¥
balance ol 442 but shown us 432 reasons for showing the less stock ey be
glucidated to audit.

e

Dt ol eI S el antivna] dgaite: s edicineilrug et
L1 ist ol unserviceable itansurtivies not pridued W it

;. Stock Register of Cusunity

During the wesi-eheck ol steck reptater vl Casub. the lollowiiyg discrepancies werc

onseived :
A opur GFROVEAZ & (3) e s, teilicaion o Nied wssen o
consumable should te- done st least anck i a year but i wuas tound et the
physical verification of stock has not been dore.

]

Paging Ceniticaie is not provided at the firsi pege

. Medical Regisier showed the balance of 7 Injection of CGemiamyen  as on
14t OR at puge owuber U3 owl of which 03 [nj wene <hown as issued on

vy S OR Teaning i batanee of G4 but ghawg as S £

/ i -

L Medieul Regreser show ed the balance ab 371 lafection off Clptlex usuf 2302.10,

a1l page number 396 out of which 10 Inj were shown as-issyed on the san:e day
leaving a balaaye of 363 but shown as 366.

-

‘Tab. MPP125 mg shused the balance of 225 as on 06.12.10 at puge vaniber
173 gt of wivch 09 Tah  were shown 35 issued on the sume day feaving o

"

W im0 oA Y shie Vs 2

§8l=




5 Tah Norllax showed e balance of 2170 . on 00,04.96 i paze numbe: 459
it uf whicl §55 Tab. were shown us issued o 09,0406 1) 22 g3y v
whalanee of 1619 but shown as 1659

¢ Drug'Sioek Registar shoned the balena ol njection ¢ Gentemyein s on
JUOS U A page numte. 91, cut of Which o~ o wete e oom Caeued L) the
sime ey dueeni a buluinee o Hag b S, e b

K. Balanes o' 383 Wiection. of Eifeorlin as v 306,10 4t page muiber 28, oul of
sehichh 13 Tnic weee shuwon as issued on (he s T day - leaving  babuve of 348 bt

w700,

9 The balanee of 710 Injestion of AW, s e 170706 at vage aumber €5, o
el which i0 Ly wepe Sronn an bsued on the -ame din Jen g 2 Budance o Ton
Dl st g 700

L e of expiny was not mentioned gisitt gy srdicinefdrugs rgection,

1. List of unservi_cuble iteris'articles was ol < Lo gedit.

H. Stnek Regiyter of Emcryency OT

During thye test-cheek of stoek regster ol Emergeney OF the tokawing diseapuncics

Wwere eivervey -

W CERSOEEN e K (S e Cordidl enification - ead et g

SOOI stould e done W@ e Giee . o YO DUL I wiy kg i the
Musiesl weeifieation of stock wirs nos gone dueing 510-1 1,
< Paging Certificate 1s not nrovided al the fins puge .

Suitre Stock Register N, 3 showad i the e OFSIK g 200as 5
A IS A2 T e sanpiver P3O, o o s lgicl ot T DT S R e

F YA T P T T b R : L .
WY LSNP L Catiie ) e Gl sbimip e

e balinee of 6 % 20 RB etire u on = LT pag e s 328 g g

which | suture was shown ax issued on the sums day  teaving A balunce of < L but
shown uy . —"

“tene Sock Register No, ()2

Yiervi No i) showed bulunee a1 ng o5 48,0600 gt P Ry 1Y, ql o
whivh Y2 sutwe  swere sl as U O EOC Se i) et g 2 Bl asice )
4 put shown us 34

tir o Vieryl No. 01 showed the balunce of 33 s on' [0.08.0¢ ut page numba 11,
gut of whieh 1o, wure shown ux issued Jrom 10.08.09 1o 16.09.09 hanving
a balsnee ol 16 but shown us 12,

e Vresst Noo 12 shawed the Ralong: af 9 5 e 21 YRy Mg nashe 127
L T (O R e a1 SRR s e R S THEE

ot showg s 07




Infection Staih Registe,

(il Nu. Physical verification ol stock atter 210

i No paging cerificate was given st first payc of the registe

(i) Inj. Bupicane Hea ey - Balance U375 dnjection shown as on 12.06.0, out
of which 15 Inj were shown as issued on the same day  ieaving u halance of
~263 but shown as 253, :

1 Inj. Deadron :- The halance of 52 Injection wos showr  as an 20,0269 @
Page mimber 61, aut o whieh 30 2 werr shown 68 issued thom 20.05.09 1
290809 Jeaving a bulance of 22 b showy as 24,

v Tnj, Meostegmine - The balanee of' 59 Lijection was slos iy as oy 1240210
a4t puge numbor 292, out of which 1o Iy were shown ey issued Jrom 12,0310
W 150310 leaving u hulance of 49 but shown us 54,

The abose diserepancies in Stuck of 2009-10 ervate Question ut the
authenticity of the piysienl s erification oi'stoek whicl may be clarified
audit

& Madicine Stock Register

i) No Physical verificaion of stock was mude
N pagting certificute was given al tirst Jroge of the stock register
e Mudwsolam  The bafanee of 124 beciion was shown  as an DLyt
Page Nhet 35 hut ol which 3 MEwWere Show ds ivseend o e sanie day
leuving o hutanee wi 13 but showys ax e

o,

v} Inj. ¢llcortine :- The balance of 145 Injection was shown as on 18.09.10 at
page number 321, ouwl of which 03 i were shown a8 issued on the ssme day
[eaving a balance uf 142 K shown as M3,

e earis was e Ol g5 o edivine Jrth s ijedaom.
o List ol unsers iceabie Remsrtiches was ol she . o audiy

L Stock Register of Pacds \Warg

During the tust-cliesk o ek rginter ol Pecas Wand the fal.owing discrep:.ncies

were vbserved which may bz clarified o audie:.

b Drug Stock Rogister shaws the following disvresancies

voAS e GRR 10T o) e Paysicn, erifieation . Hxvu assests and
comsumable <ould Fe Jone a loos ACE 7 2 vedr Bel o s soand tha tie
Py sicul versfication us vtock was 1ot done during the qudit =ariod

M Paging Certificate is not provided al the 1irst Pitue

¢) Iregular muintenance of stock register. '




» ) @ao N\
‘b v

ity

. Bavimes

L]
: Balane :
| Modwinezhyestion | 8300 I shwown | woula l
H i
L g have 3
{ ] H
s Ao ke
i 1202 Al
{ ;\_, vailisss '-._;'_‘_ vt ‘._..,_+_......-..
i pl L R i San

Atk 2N

& -
IR (TR R R e

3 ' t
A '

l Wt i

!

M3 1264

Tiwin 3

wt :_;:!._1-“‘]“:; v 4
: T0.i0,10 162

O b«
o

i
iiT‘}h.
|

Foemy g . o B e —
Moaaneliy 0709 1970 i A 1ONs
B Bl o ! 2, L )

2 {anrable drg stosh regivT -~
. / -
! ' Nalunee [Tasued on © oued § Page Gabauge 1P e
Sipdesm |..,,.m-.u:' el falies | i |nw4h- Ciatan L oaoak
L e
# i A H 1 e e
o L N O T e IR o
: T M Ii i T AN R =
| B e -
TT0A. 0 ‘7 i3S .w Tn | v o
itk BRI R T30 00 T B TR
f,l@_‘-._m,hn‘u\,; : S i gt

e censtmable sios & 1CRISLEr STAYS th

o physical v AN Wi Jon

ofles 18544 10 oor the pagimg certificate wus -0 e Ot Tiest pags of tha register

P 1A

w be claritied

04 Diare oF expiry wats not o ntioncd agaiint 2
o1 pnservicenbic o st My PR R Y it

0 el

-

v ol STgk o sume sajeenion i, enf e
(e separale ORISIer | v, Sg sinck regiuter .,

i oGy S © cite TRINWIRE 0
sotntable slu s penaiet absas e

spdiviue drus Bgetion,
I

KARGONIND SINGH
1A

e -




; P T e

g A
\  AUDIT REPORT OF SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL MANGOLPURI.DELHI FOR ‘b‘ﬂ b
= THE YEAR-2011-13
Qv { MEMO No.12 dated 18/312014)

{MENO. NO.14, dated :- 20/3/2014,

Puring the test check of the Income tax récord provided by the Department ,proof of the
aving arenetfomdaﬂachadinthe fd!mmamuu\d as such recovery is as under-

’ i, P »
___SudamaRoy, LDC o - a5 e
. TDS 28 per Revised “Remarks
. calculation sheet Calculation

Amount(Rs.} : Amount Rs.
| Gross Salary i 280126 | 280126
Tiess TA ! 9600 | 9600 o

Gross total income
‘i _ess Saving Chapter VI
AulsBOC
“The Medical Insurance
(8-0}
“Tolal Taxable ingome
\ | UptoRe 2,00.000 NIL
"'Rs. 2.00.001 to 5000

10%

AOTAL INCOME TAX 1 S
TAX DEDUCTED S
RECOVERY : R
_Smt. Ruchika Khanna, Lab.Jesh. . e oy
TDS as per .Revised !
ealculation sheet Caleulation
| Amount Rs, Amount
P e R R B . g TR
Gross Seiary AT 4 4034g8 4034b8 | e
838 ; e R R S
/ TA :
HRA
@\> Jniform Aliowance
[Gros total ncome =
Less Saving Chapter VI & u/s 80 C ' -Rent Receip.
. Rs, -
: -LIC-R5.26264
o ' Tuition Fees-41220
e s Nnt attached




O\

-

' Total Taxabe Income v 48880 | - i :
UptoRs 2 00QUONIL ... e, R '"35%"“ i

Rs 200001 to 500000 10% i T Aee 19989 5

_Rs 500001 (o 800000/ 20% .. Bh e

Totg! ‘ncams Tax L 5538

ASOCEBR TR | or i on s o Y, v T
TTOTAL INCOME TAX: ; 5035 16004 s
TTAX DEDUCTED EEEa bl
RECCVERY _ _ | -1660 : A

Smt.GumanLata Staff Nurse. . ol e i e e
—_— TDS aa per calculation Revised Calculation

shaet Amount

i _ Amount Rs._ : Rs. 2 !
GrossSAMY | . e bomine T E{AO7B T S1A208 . .. .o . cicbmooieeen
Less - 9600 " 9600 ' -Rent
TA 42047 Ri : : Receipt nol
~RA 4500 4500 { attached
Washing Aliowance 7500 7500 : Rs.78000
__Unitgrm Allowance : Sk R e T
Gross tota: ncame ; i 60829 s e R
Lege Saving Chapler VI A uis 68360 368G LIC Rs 6000
830G : .  PPF
i . Rs 60000 not
. . e » o~ .i....._ o e s e T o . e -.ﬁ—‘-;‘;-—-g
Tne Medica! insucance (80-0) | 3800 3800

Total TasbI INGOME® | ooy
Uptobe 20000080, - imE L L e 8
Rs. 2 00.001 10600000 10% |

"g
|
y

% ) 180 28842
"Rs 500001 to 500000/~ {60 9
L 20%

: Total income Tax i g s e Tﬁﬁ—_m S m"i’“’i '
| Add Cess 3% . _ ; oAt . ﬁ_.,m_ﬁ%_m &
PTOTAL INCOMETAX . . 16578 ! 2670 S

_TAXDECUCTED e N 18196 :
RECOVERY . . ... .. e et g - 1 LiEH
Sh..Rajesh Kumar, Pean ey _ S
; "TDS as per i Revised
| calculation sheet . Calculation
| Amaunt :
IRS. Gunt

_Gross Salary -
Lass
TA
HRA
Wasning Aliowance '
Uniform Aliowance
Gross (otal mcome_
Less Saving Chapter ¥




w.
b=

- ‘\-r 5 500001 10 8 aooeocf 20
Totai income me Tax ; i
Add Cess 3% __ _ :
TTOTAL INGOME TAX

| TAX DEDUCTED _
RECOVERY __- : :

Sh.Manoj Aumar HNursing Dr&!er e e Lt o = 3
YOS as per | Revised Calculation ,

cnicultﬂou \
sheot Amount |3
Amount Rs. | Rs. :
_Gross Salary ? 309825 | 308825 _ _ .
Less © 8600 9600
TA 28382 28392
HRA 2556 2556
Washing Allowance 3120 13120

Uniform Allowance
" Groes total income
[Tess Saving Chapter Vi A uls | 74360
{ 80 C ;
| Th | The Medical lr_\sufénce  (80-D) 1500
"Total T axao&e Incnme
iJptoRs 200, OCC o e
Rs. 2.00.001 to 500000 10%
Rs 500001 to BOO0CO  20%
“Totdl locome Tax

— ——

Md Cess 3% i

TOTAL INCOME TAX _ R

TAX X DEDUCTED _ b 0 e
“RECOVERY : > A L R

The proof of saving may be obtai od frogféwofﬁwr or the Income tax as
mentioned abave may be recovered from thé individ after dus verification and other similar
cases may be reviewed under intimation to audit.

. [\LQ ~\g

As per Ministry of Finance B 2ated 22/2/2002 transpon allowance will
not be admissible it a Ciovt ernployee Bghs Wty ey full calendar month (s} due to
: leave training tour etc

As records of Ihe department, ¢ was noticed T
leave w.ef 15/7/2011 to 10/1/2012. She was on leave on it
to December.2011. for which TA is not agmissible as under.-




““Wionths iy anspoﬂ Aflowance paid ,
- 9 i o e e
W .. orEe Eoyaan ;
‘“a{";—- . ey : A ..‘_--- .‘ :

26, Rs 12640/~ may be rapopeiy
' ation to audit, Simila

& 5{9\3‘*‘“‘“\0\

g the concerned
vo loe reviewad

Ranro,d
(MEMOD. NO.5, DATED:- 12/312014) \

the serutiny of the purchase files it 15 ‘ound that Ing Surgical sems procured t~rough

69\ open iender RC of the otne: Govt Hospilul instead of aper (enoer (ates wheh shouia ©e
:l/ fioated by the Depanment isell. few instances are as under -
File No. F.1(915)PuriSCMH/N_ e
SNo Name of items TName of H“pmr"ﬁ'lle " Valid | Amaunt j
1 whose RC upto i Sanctioned
' taken ! By department,
T

é i Despdﬁ‘s'gi:_-"hn”‘nim‘ wiaded - SDOAMSC TTAg82011 u 16 60 " un
_Trocar System 2 12mm

5 “DiedDive Gaitber _ 120 """:::J,w T
/‘ 3 Dasposab ;aprcwopltj’—-&o- i 1 %255"— 2n

(3
_ ! Sessor with Duel cmmi
'.7 .. Smme3Scm . . ... i : ; T T
AT TR, Ll L ! 35.62011 ., 128800 __ it
=) . F1{80 purlBGMM/IY 0 e
% No | Name of items Name of Reale valid Amom

i H%spim whosa uplo % mm
S S rate taken _ . wim IR
Guru i""m?zﬁ"‘i % G

7 sterbzation’ ) 8in
Container Size xmm i
 sowsxidSem. ... iﬂpﬁéw SRR e T
Sieriization contutnerm T Gury 37/8r2011 [ 4.71.000 . Bin
28.5x28x13.5cm TegBahadu
: el g Hospial __ Sy = s
valid | Amourt
a |
! ‘ depaniment )
B e o s s o
' 17 77 Monitor [ecorder ODUH 4170013~ T9.80.00C  Ni1<
oo - tDEHBl _l i e A s o :_ T ey s LR bl i iy gt
3  Ultra Sian - Mmﬂm ‘BODAMSC 317102001 7.03,50C Nii7 Stock  enlry

et | il 0 hofesimiBmsC . made in M35




S
o
- -~

File No.F. 1ra4»3‘l!PurfSGMH12011
S No. - Name of items

T

Name of Hospital | Rate vafid uplo

. whose RC rale

Amount Sanclioned

wle

WC
_ﬁ"‘_f‘
e |

- b taken | Rs.
1 Bone Graft DOUH "3TRONM 562,500 | din
substitute Putty 1 .
_ c&(TS No.7081) ; = ,
2 Bone Graft DDUH : 3171201 | 8,00,000 cdfn
substitute Putty 1 ! ; l '
__ce{TS No.7091) | st % ,
B 1(90$—I)PURISOMHI11 i e
"§No. " Name of items Name of [ Rate valid upto | Amount
Hospital whose | Sanclioned |
RC rate taken ' By .
[ department
F - . —I. o — -ia R‘ MO ¥ tnbhs. «""‘.
1__ | Pneumatic DVT LNJP 31,01.2012 _J'__Q_.QQD_O__ 10 ]
] | DVT Stocking Sleeves SCD | LNJP 31.01.2012 | 182250 i !
Express  sleeve  thigh ! !
et ; Length ey - =
3 DVT.Stocking Sleeves SCD | LNJP 31.01.2012 48500 1/n I
Express sleeves foot cuff X S ey
_4__ . Decontaminauion can ....SDDAMSC 3172011 __490000 __ Vin
F.1(896)/PURISGNH/2011 S =
SNo.  Name of items Name of | Rate valid | Amount
Hospital wnhose ' upto ! Sanctioned
RC rate taken | [ By department
i i iRs.
1 ’ uasposal Endometrial Cell | BM Hospital 30-9-2011 630000 6/n
Sampler B 5! g i
Z _Biopsy Punchers BM Hosputal 30-2-2011 - 40000 _
3 :BERA Dr. HAS (O/82011 485000 S
F.1(907)/PUR/SGMH/2011
S.No. Name of tems | Name of ‘Rate  valid | Amount
Hospllal upto ' Sanhctioned
'whose RC By department
il s 5 : . ..__rate taken X 1 s
Protective |V Catheter GTB Hospital 31/8/2011 864000 n
with safety System—14-
G to 232G tymo T8 eI PR AN T T L SRR R
2 Protectivé |V Catheler GTB Hospital i 317872011 288000 1in

with safaty System-14- ;
G lo 22G

B e

The surgical items procured from firms as per open tender rates of the other
Govt Hospital with term and conditions of thal hospitel but conditions not followed by the
deperiment 1.a. in (/0 guarantes /warranty, ascunty deposit stc. Aa such procuremant (mey be
made as per GFR 150,151) & such practica of procursmen!t may be avoided Purchase 33
abave may ba regularized from the competent authonty in the instance case




; T

\ -_cu.gm-i- Mf-wn&"
L w-g %";‘ﬂﬂ*ﬂ' }

‘ smonfan!ormore one month ang
o dlowance ang hospita| Patient care allowanca resulting in EXxcasy
- which Jg irregular a5 detailed belgy,.

.' S.No. Name of the Period
f {p]

officiai

Telovered Rs 15640

i CHang balance of hs.
5 imet 0,01 2073 0 | 2280x1=288p 1~ 228 (out of Jagp 1
! Shatlender 03.03.2013 { } Rs. 2753
' Kaur, 5.\ | I nd balanee of Rs.
B/- O/ &
r— A ~=2/-0 &,
7 | Ms, Suman | 16.01.13 to 2380):3:1% - 184 ut of R 1 ) :
| Lata, /15,0713 14400 recavered '
[ SN, i | 14016 gng balance of
S PO NN ! - = Rsiuo
8. | Ms. Rosy, 5.\, ! 14,0014 to 331212-6624{!0 - ; 6624
! e :! 12.03.15 rothe m

s SN ! I

| octNov, 14 N

9. [.F Ms.  Gayatri, 1281218 1 331201=331 3775 3312 /
SN, | 25.06.15 [T the m/a

"'“"?b‘“‘“f‘m's. Aartl | 05,0314 to ‘ .

| Anand, s.n. /' 31.08.14

| M Sapia | 29087 o
' Yadav,;:n(ﬂu | 24.02.15

_._-TJ_.-.____




-

L =
wie (63
A4 @ BV& C
S}(./ s
Other similar cases If any, may also be reviewed at your owa {evel, Hence, the above sald” amount of Ry SB
56784/- may be recovered from the concerned officer/officlal and Intimated to the audht after due verfication.

{B) Excess payment of pay and allowancas during extra ordinary leave period amounting to Rs, 35953/
(Ref. Audlt Memo No. 10 dated 17/07/2015)

During scrutiny of Service Book, PBR and-ﬁcr related records, the following officials were on extra

ordlinary leave—~ but for the EOL perlod, they have been paid full pay and allowances, whereas they are
entitied only for HRA for the leave period, In these cases, the following pay & allowan ay be recovered

from the official as detailed below: 340
A\

"Name and [Extra ordinary | Gross salary- \Xoéut— Geéry to ba made |
| designation leave period HRA . the O}
“smt. Nisha Chillar, | 05.11.13 “to | 44730 W / 4473 :
SN o7 11.13(340vs) | LA e _ ))v
“smt induSaini, S.N. | 120848  fo e 9 o

| 30.08.13(15 dafslf o

/;fzs.m.zr. to | 48531 A
e | 26.10.18(2d8ys) |~ x
| Total e 3] P s | 35953 §
v

|
TOTAL ns;a(rsmr /5, 35953/- ,,/’

e

e concerned official and deposited
o the audit.

> /
Henge the calculated amount of Rs35953/- may be recovered
\nto Government account under relevant salary head under Intima|

(€ Reco\rarg.df {ncame Tax amounting to Rs. 202403/-,(Ref. Audit Memo No. 12 dated 16/07/2015 &
Audl}Memu No. 17 dated 23/07/2015)
i

{1} During the-tEst check. Income Tax calculation along with fForm 16 as well as PBR in respect of the officials *
working In the hospital for the year 2013-14, It has been observed that deduction In Income Taxunder 24(b]
and under section 80 C have been allowed on the Interest of borrowed capital for acqulsition/construction of
house property. But before allowing such rebate, It has not been ascertalned whetfier the property has been
occupied by the awner for his own residence since this cebate Is aliowed only for the self occupled property
(.e. housa praparty which is cwnad and in occupation of the amployse for his ewn residenca as per saction
23(2), such rebate can ha allowed where the house property is fully occupled throughout the year by the
owner for his own residence. As per relevant rules on the subject, in the case of self occupied property only
interest on borrowed capltal can be set off against income. Therefore, deduction allowed on interest on HBA,

™. was irregular. A few cases are produced below:

1. Smt. Ranjana Kumari, Staff Nurse : She has been allowed a deduction on account of Intecest on borrowed
capital. The Housing loan has been taken for the property No. 91, Pkt.-20 Block-E Seg-3 Rohinl New Delhi
whereas as per office recards, he was residing in LIG Flat No. B5 Pikt.+5 Sac-2 Rohini New Delhl. So rebate
sllowed 1o her on account of interest on HBA was irregular sinca this rebate Is allowed for the self occupied

\_ property, Details of income tax to be recovered is given as under:

. o\ /'
Financial year 2013-14




N~

A~

-~

‘;\\t | Gross salary

| Deseription Income tax calculated by the | Incoma tax calcutatad by the
Department Audit
714284 714284
| Less Transport allowance 9600 ~oal . 9600
Less Interest omHBA 115904 -
Less washing allowance 4500 4500
Less Uniform allowance 7500 7500
' Income chargeable under the | 576780 532684
| head of salarles .
| Deductlon u/s 80 C 100000 78929
| Deduction u/s 80 D 3900 3500
Deduction u/s 80 G 708 709
| Deduction u/s 80 G 50000 50000
| Total income 422170 638075
{ Tax on total Income 20217 57615
| Educatioh cass 607 1728
| Tax payable 20824 59343
| Less TDS 20823 20823
| Tax recoverable 1 38520

ey
Wi

grie

2. sh. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Radicgrapher : He has been allowed a deduction on account of interest:on borrowed
capital. The Housing loan has been taken for the property No. BS, GF Block-E Pkt-2 Sector 16 Rohini New
Celhi whereas as per office records, he was residing in H.No. 80 SFS Flats Golden Jublee Flat, Sec-11 Rohini

New Delhl. So rebate allowed to her on account gfiatarest on HBA was Irregular since this rebate ls all
for the self eccupfed property. Detalls of Income tax to be recovered Is given as under:

Financfal year 2013-14

| Description Income tax calculated by the | inca calcul

i Departynent A

| Gross salary 561908 561908 S

| Less Transport allowance 9600 | 9600 e

' Less interest on HBA 150000 / - 4

| Less washing allowance o R M a
Less Unlform allowance 965 AR 965 ~ |
Income chargeable under the | 398787 el 7 '

| head of salaries | \ ,)J

| Deduction u/s B0 C 100088 P V Y100 7

| Deduction u/s 80 D 390 /S 139

| Deduction u/s 80 6 /592 2

| Deduction u/s 8O U pars . -

' Total Income 294300 i /1444295 5

" Taxon total income 7430 B e 22430 i
Educationcess / e 223 i 673

| Taxpayable 7653 [/ /7 23103

| lessTDS _~ (Pl A 9270

| Tax recoverablg _ -1617 /7 / 13833

Financial year 2014-15

-4

6

ALe



-
N
L

-~
A\

~

: z
| Deseription Income tax calculated by the | Income tax ca the
: Department Audit
| Gross salary 655856 %’ ’/
| Less Transport allowance 9600 - & 2 "

! Less interest on HBA 100000 L _ S
! Less washing allowance 2556 S 2556 %L
| Less Uniform zllowance 996 Hs 996
| Income chargeable under the | 542704 £ /
| head of salarias \
| Deduction u/s 80 C e'd 150000 _
| Deduction u/s 80 D 3900 & #'J 3500 .
| Deduction u/s 80-6 - £ - i
| Deductlon u/s80U - Z 7
Totalincome 7 388800 L X 7
Taxon total Incoafe 11880 i T
["Education 356 R 656 [/
{ Tax pays 12236 £ 22536,
| Less 788 e 12237
. Tax recoverable -1 L 10299
L

3. Smt. Pooja Sharma, S.N. : She M‘(

The Housing loan has been taken for the

whereas as per office records,
Rohini but as per senvice record
account of Interest on HBA was

under:

Financial year 2013-14

T S IE

(D

en allowed a deduction on account of interest on barrowed capital,

property No. LG Flat No. F3 FF Nyay Khand-1 Indirapuram Ghazlabad

she was reslding In rented accommodation Flat No. 359 Pocket 5 Sector 2
her address Is H.No. C-32 Budh Vihar New Delhl, So rebate aliowed to her on
irregular since this rebate Is allowed for the self occupled property and HRA
rebate allowed for rented accommodation Is aiso Irregular, Detalls of Income tax to be recovered Is given as

o
te}wﬁ-m

' Dascription | Income tax calculstad by the | Income tax calcula

& s _Department Audit

| Gross salary 719154 e 719154 g

| Less Transport allowance 9600 i 9600 P 5
! Less Interest on HBA 106851 e - il

| Less HRA rebate | 42832 ST e _g
| Lesswashing allowance 4500 g____

- i

 Less Uniform allowance 7500 o G e
Income chargeable under the | 547871 54 8
 head of salarles /jw Fd ﬂ@'
 Deduction u/s 80 C 100000 g |100000 1777 7
| Deduction u/s 80 D 3900 . 4 3500 Vi S
_Deductlon u/s80 G 681 P 5 681 i 2>
| Peduction u/s 80 CCD(2) 47168 A E 4713 L -
| Total income 3610 7 pR s /
| Tax on total income 17612 ~/ N/ e
| Education cess 528 / - A5 7 7

Tax payable
 Less TDS

Tax recoverable




)7(

4 Smt. Sunita Peter, S.N. : She has been allowed 3 deduction on account of Interest on borrowed capital. T{w \J\%\L'_
Housing lean has-been taken for the property NG=227,FF Pkt.GH-4 Sector-28 Rohinl New Delhi whereas 35 ! : ) b
oer office reEards, he was residing In 1-2/202 Block 1 Pkt.-2 cec 16 Rohin! New Delhi, So rebate allowed toher |

on account of Interest on HBA was Irregular since this rebate Is allowed for the self occupled property. Detalls

of income-tax to be recovered Is given as under: -~

Financial year 2013-14
["Desaiption T income tax calculated by tha | Incoma tax by
. Department Audit f
| Gross salary " | 661480 661480 i |
[ Less Transport allowance 8500 9600 4~ -
"Less Interest on HBA 124501 R ol S i
["Lass washing allowance 4500 N !
"Less Uniform allowance 7500 : |
"Income chargeable under the | 515379 -
| head of salaries
Deductlon u/s B0 C 100000

Deduction u/s 80 D 3900 3900 /
Deductlon u/s 806 681 ¥4 ol
| Deduction u/s 80U i 54 = P

Total Income o 551059 /
[ Tax on total Income /115080 e i
| Education cess— 7 150 7
| Tax payable 19652/
Less TDS 36 / 7

Tax recoverable 75 791 - ]

7 /
z. Dr. Sudhir Ranga, CMO ¢ HAS been all ad on account of Intarest on borrowed capital. The
Heusing loan has been taken for the progerty No. 5 , Ansal, Sunshine County Tower 5, Kundi, Sonepat

whereas as per office records, he was residing In 210 Krishna Apartment Plot-13 Sec-8 Dwarka New Delhi. So
rebate aliowed to her on account of Interest on was Ircagular since this rebate ls allowed for the self
occupled property. Detalls of income tax to be recovered is glven as under:

Financlal year 2013-14

"Description Income fax calculated by the | Incame tax calculated by the |
. Department Audit i |
| Grass salary 1023080 1023080 . 1
| Less Transport allowance 8600 A 9600
| Legs Interest on HBA 150000 -
| Less annual allowance S0C0 9000
| Less Uniform allowance - £ Y -
TIncome chargeable under the | 854480 oe 1004480
 head of sala i
| Deduction u/s 80 C 46205 -
| Deduction u/s BOD 3500 3900
Deductlon u/s 80 G 1140 1140
. Deductlon u/s 80 U o= =
| Total income ! 803240 9959440
| Tex on total Income 1 50648 129888
| Education cess 2718 3897
| Tax payable 93367 133785
Less TDS _ 3367 93367




e

B

' Tax recovarable

[a0418

- gx«{

6. Sh. Dinesh Kumar, S.N. : He has been allowed a deduction on account of Interest on borrowed capital. The
Housing loan has been taken for the property No. Flat No. 84-L1G Pkt.13 DDA Rohinl Sector 22 Rohini, New

Delhi whereas ss per office records, he was reslding In the H.No. 8-00/78 Amarpall Sector-1 Rohinl. So rebate ;

allowed to him on account of interast on HBA was irmegular since this rebate Is aliowed for the self
property. Details of iIncome taxto be recavered s glven as under:

Financlal yaar 2013-14

| Dascription Income tax calculated by the | Income tax Wy{mm

3 _ | Department <

 Gross salary 734191 734191 A

| Less Transport allowance 9600 ’W . Y i Vi

| Less Interest on HBA 150000 - 7 | .4

| Less annual allowance 4500 ~ laseo  / (] = ol

| Less Uniform allowance 7500 - 7/ 7500 ,UW i

| Income chargeable under the | 562591 = 712

| head of salarfés. % ;

| Deduction u/s 80 C 100000 »4 o0 (L 7 7

| Deguctlon u/s 80 D 3800 A~ 900 / ]
Deduction u/s 80 G N / ]

| Deductlon u/s 80CCD(2) /45782 ’ S A asigy’ V4 ,-

| Total income 412250 / g

| Taxon totalincome 19225 o 442450 =4
Educatlon cess B 577 P e 3 -
Tax payable oL 19802 Ve 43723 4 ]'
Less TDS { 22454 il 22454 i
Tex recoverable ~2652 Vi 21259 J

7.5mt. Bindu M.R. , S.N. : She has been

ed a deductlon on

l;.énun‘t of Interast on borrowed capital. The

Housing loan has been taken for the pfoperty, address Is not shown (n the certificate Issued by bank whereas

as per office records, she was resi

In Q.No. 4B, SGM Hospital Delhl. So rebate aliowed to her on account

of Interast on HBA was Irregular sisice this rebate Is allowed for the self occupled property. Datalis of Income
tax to be recovered is given as under:

Financial year 2014-15

Daseription | Income tax calcuieced by the | Income tax calculated by the
Department j Audlt
Gross salary | §70526 570526

| Less Transport allowance | 9600 9600

| Less Interest on HBA 143196 -

. Less annual allowance 4500 4500
Less Unlform aliowance 7500 7500
Income chargeable under the | 505730 648926

| head of salarles .

| Deduction u/580 C 150000 24360

| Deduction u/s 80 D 3900 3300

. Deduction u/s80 G - -

' Deductlon u/s BACCO(2) - =

| Total Income 351830 620666
Tax on total Income , B183 49133
Education cass | 245 1474




W

| Tax payable 8428 50607 63 P
| Less TDS 11536 11536
Tax recoverable -3108 39071

8. Smt. Joolle Garg, 5.N. : She has been allowed a deduction on account of interest on borrowed capitel. The
Housing loan has been taken for the property, address Is not shown in the certificate Issued by bank whereas
as per office records, she was residing In Q,No. 45, SGM Hospltal Dethl . So rebate allowed to her on account
of interest on HBA was Irregular since this rebate Is allowed for the self occupled property. Detalls of Income

W

‘ tax to be recovered Is glven as under:

Flnandal year 2013-14

i,

[Desaription TIncome tax calculatsd by the | Incoms tax calculated by the
o Department Audk
| Gross salary 641354 641354
| Less Transport allowance 9600 9500
| Less Interest on HBA 51235 -
| Less washing allowance 4500 4500
Less Unlform gllowance 7500 7500
| Income chargeable under the | 568519 619754
| head of salarles !
Deduction u/s 80 C ! 99756 91633
| Deductlonu/s 80D 3900 3900
| Deduction u/s B0 G 661 661
Deduction u/s 80CCD(2) 45782 45782 :
[Totalincome 418420 ; 517778
| Tax on total Income 19842 33556
| Education cass 595 1007
[ Tax payable 20437 34563
Less TDS 20447 2 20447
Tax recoverable | -10 14116

Wy -
Other simllar.eases may also ba reviewed at your own level.Hence, the above sald amount of Rs. 202403/
may be recovered from the concerned officers/offidals at s.no. 1 to 4 and deposited Into Govt, account under
intimation to the audit.

(Ii). During the test chuck of Income Tax calculation along with Farm 15 as well as PBR In respact of 1} Smt.
Indu Salnl, Staff Nurse, 2)Sh. Shiv Ram, Stafff Nurse,3)Smt. Sushma Ranl, Staff Nurse 4)Smt. Aleyamma Kurian,
Lab. Tech,,5)Dr. Mukesh Yadav, Spedlalist,6)Sh. Safjan Kumar, Staff Nurse and 7.Smt. Sushma Thaksan, Nursing
Sister working In this hospltal for the year 2013-14 and 2014-15, It has been observed that deduction in
Income Tax under 24(b) and under section 80 C have been allowed on the interest of borrowad cap!tal for
acquisition/construction of house property. But before allowing such rebate, it has not been ascertained
whether the property has been occupled by the owner for his own resldence, moreover the address of the
property ls not visible In the certificate issued by the bank. As per relevant rules on the subfect, in the case of
self occupled property only interest on borrowed capital can be set off agalnst income.

Hence, In above cases, it IS advised that It may be ascertained whether the property for which rebate
for Interest on HBA (s self occupled or not . If not, Income tax may be recalculated and recovery may be made
under intimation to the audit

L

ﬂ%\b



Y. et L
}) "J\c" M‘f Audit Memo No. 5 dated 16 LMS}
- Y’(M { .
p oidlhlt pa:m/ntX;—-SﬂQSﬂJO ducwmnwmamﬂonmrﬁns.

as per Delhi jal Board New Water Tariff dated 16.12.2009 effective from 01.01.2010, there is 2

sion of 15% rebate on the total monthly bill, ¥t Govt, Departme ment/Offices adopt thc water harvesting
measures for water harvesting 3 and/or recycling of
for claiming 15% repate. The DIB has further
& M]-W of GNCT

pra

Snd/or waste regycles measures. A certificete of adopting
waste water is also required to be sybmitted to the Di8
‘aiterated the same vide letter dated 15/02/2011 addressed to the secretary (H

of Dethi

. Further, the principal Secrexary (HE&FW) Jide latter dated mwzom. qddmud g alt medical
superintendents of hospitals, has 3l8Q desired. ttm »Mmemn tove.d r.mn\tap of 15!5 rebate by
establishing water harvesting system

a;edﬂuthommihasmsnbldmr rvesting and

puring scrutiny of records of SGM hospiul rave o
recycling of waste water in their premises by Incurring 20 txpendnure of as. 19978449/~ But hospital d
andfor recycling water.

not avail the benefit of

sand retme even after Inmliatlon of water ha

'i";‘gyﬂ@mm during

v»l

1 SN, | % am date L al
/\/] . v ! “1‘;.‘ \_ i . 1t ’
B e i
WO Hl R a7 ,
W ' (3.07.13t025.01.34 |
] 3 18, 1p 10.03.14 91 - :
8 onvimicn 314 | 339423 32591345
Ty TRANe S [ 188457 _ 32376835
S oD 2 AN T to 30.05.14 | 1858648 sy 278797.20
55 : 4 8652 26779180
{8 102.07.14 1004.08.14 2038449 305767.35
£ CB-1148/12.12.2014 | 2237217 | 33558255
_ C8-1270/14.01.2015 | 2046652 306997.80
| Total TacEmrmn R e ey o 1 245 18 sy ig 377.70

et o m it

The hospital stated in Hts reply that they had reques}ed for the above caid rebate to the DIB authority
including Directar (Revenue), Chief Engineer etc. but tha reply from DJB has not been received till date.

Hence, steps may be taken to adjust the excess payment of Rs. 3639377.70/- made 10 DJB due to non-
availing of rebate on ~ater biil.




o Eﬁ"" @
; €' g —‘\’]\ 2
o 4c

r" \8 -""":(Ref. Audit Memo No. 6 dated 16/07/2015) ’“—k 5"

as fees for professional services or technical services or royalty. No TDS is deductec_! under section 194] if the
amount paid or likely to be paid during the financlal year does not exceed Rs. 30,000/-.

During scrutiny of records of the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Government Hospital revealed that the hospitai
deducted TDS only as 2 % from professionals as detailed below:

[ Bill No. /Date,:; < Nameofflrm | Amount ["I’DSdue TDS Balance
5 | paid deducted | recovery to
be made
| CB-878/09.10.13 Bindiya Savara. | 57630 5763__ |1153 4610
' CB-1603/24.03.14 | Harvinder 6500 650 130 520
f ' Oberio : .
 £B-1746/30.03.14 | Mrinalinl Sen 8060 806 - 806
| Gupta |
| C8-897/15.10.14 | Ms.Zubeda | 5900 590 - 590
Begum 1
| Ms. Ritika 9250 1925 - 925
Chawla j
CB-987/08.11.14 | -do- 87520 ' 8752 1802 6950 !
B REERRREE T | ‘. 14401 |

Hence, an amount of Rs. 14401/- may be recovered from the concerned firm and deposited into-government
account under intimation to the audit, Other similar cases, if any, may be reviewed at your own level.




i . L e

—
Re-fixation of "p:y in respect of common catagory of Pharmacist-Fast track committee
recommendation. ¢

Sub:

dated 20,0913 every financial up gradation incuding aon-functianal grades granted to have to be treated as
ar cffset against one financial up gradstion under the MACP Schame in terms of the pmmmmmwwd vide
para 8.1 of Annexure-l of the MACPS dated 19.05.2003. Accordingly, Pharmacists with entry grade pay of Rs.
100/- in PB-1 and in receipt of NF grade in the Grade Pay of Rs, 4200/~ on completion of 2 yesrs of service. is
sligibte for 2°° and 3" financial up gradation under MACPs in the Grade Pay of R, 4500/- 3nd Rs, 4800/ only.

puring the scrutiny of service books, pay fixation/grant of MACP in respect of the pharmacists, it i
found that pay has not been revised as per above dlarification even already pointed out in the previous Audit
Report for the perlod 2011-13 vide Para No. 4.

ST hospital has stated in its reply that they have re-fixed the pay of 2 pharmacists and refixation of
pay of the rest of the pharmacists would be completed in due course.

Hence, the pay of the rest of the pharmacists may be re-fixed the In light of the above said
clarification and recovery be made from the concerned officlals and compliance be shown to the next audit.

{Rel. Audit Memo No. 11 dated 21/07/2015) 'S’A\




—

5.
\Vé’AMD/Bﬁ l\"\ o~ § -
Sub: Non-deductidﬁﬁoﬂsr Advertisement Bills amouating to Rs. 7,039.
""/ -

After the scrutiny of the vouchers during the sudit periad, it has been observed that TDS on
advertisement under Section 194C (2) of the Income Tax Act has not been deducted in the following bills:

(5. TNameofthe | CashVoucher | Amountof | Income [income Tax | Difference ‘
| No. | firm | No. & Date the BHll (Rs.) | Tax to be tobe
S | Daducte | deducted at | recoversd
i d the rateof | (Rs.)

Wy 'I 2% (Rs.)

1. | M/s HLLLife cB- 3,51,930.00 | Nil 7039 7039
. | care L1d, 1644/31.03.15
Sk TOTAL 7039

The amount of Rs.7039/- may be recovered from the concerned agency and deposited in Govt.
Account under intimation to audit. Other similar cases may aiso be reviewed at your own level and recovery,

If any, may be recovered under intimation to audit.

-




account of VAT liability on execution 0
treasury by every person,
pepartment including PWO,
Cantonment Boards, Hospitals etc., who Is respons

As per section 36 A of Dethi value added tax

including central/ state g
CPWD etc., Govt. undertaking, Govt. Au

far execution of works contract.

; The Nability for payment of tax vests on the contractor/ o
deduct TDS while making payment to contracto

overnments,

¢. In this connection,

s L

vl g

DVAT) act 2004, deduction of tax at source (TDS) on

£ works contract and its timely deposition in appropriate Government
union territory. adminlstrations, government
tharities/ Boards, Local Bodies, rallways.
ible for making any payment to any contractof/ operator

perator but the contractee is supposed to
the rate of TDS is 4% uniformly.

While test scrutiny of the bills/ vouchers it has been found that in follawing cases the VAT-TDS has
not been deducted by the department

“SiNo |Name of the {Billno&date Total amount of | 4% VAT

E__ | company . the bill {Rs) {Rs} _

01 | M/s. Shivalik House CB-517/01.08.14 | 663660/- 26546/-

i | keeping services ‘

{02 | M/s. Cardiotrace | CB-720/10.08.14 23708/- 948/

'm_ | Elect. e

03 I MfsT Gravity | CB-721/10.09.14 52944/ 2118/- |

! Healthcare

loa | Mfs Prognosys | CB-750/16.09.14 24663 /- 9R7/-
| Medical system | 5

_ lpwtitd '

05 | MJs. Shivalik Howse | CB-801/29.09.14 3403898/ 136156/
| keeping services

| 07 | GTl Infotel CB-802/30.09.14 7890388/~ 31564/

|08 | Universal Motars CB-938/22.10.14 29835/- 1193/-

:.09 ' intelligent €B-1068/24.11.14 434848/- 17384/-
| communication

10 | M/s.Anurag CB-1071/74.11.1¢ 75431/- 3017/-

| tpgineers  Laundry
| services i :

11 | Rajeev Motors €B-1147/12.12.14 29321/ 1173/-
2. M/s. Snivalik House | CB-1172/22.12.2014 817500/- 32700/~
: | keeping services '

;_134 ["Krishna Sales Corpn. | C8-1220/02.01.15 115700/- 4628/- |
i 14, M/s. Shivalik House CB-1287/19.01.1 814000/- 32580/-
| | keeping services ; e

o MT5,Anurag | CB-1719/29.03.14 251421/ 10057/-
i | Engineers  Llaundry

' | services

16 M/s.Anurag CB-676/01.08.14 169828/- 6793/

| Engineers  Laundry .
| | services l*
117 - M/s.Anurag CB-1071/24.11 14 75431/- 3017/-
i | Engineers  Laundry

" paenilces { |




e QL Qs";
A 18 | M/s.Anurag (8-1485/17.03.15 105031/- | . 13\ b
Engineers ' Lfm ¥

servi

il | ces

Ao f | Total 7876317/- 315052/-
supplier and deposit In Govt:

mvarnnslmmwn.nmz!-mnummmwmmr{
mmmarmwﬁmmmummawwwmmumm

intimation to the audit. %

i T~
— i
i -
/
i - )\F
- fl




s T

Yo T 3 Y PART- II A
N CURRENT AUDIT REPORT %
% o Q o (01.04.2015 to 31.03.2017) 91} S
?ARA No. 01 M (
(Ref. Record Memo (A) An
Sub:- Pavment ms

RS 3
As per sancti ¥
samely Telephone Operator (1),
16/08/2014. The hospitel has beep
making payments from 6.8 L0 2132007
other posts which is hights {regular. Detail
& immediately stop maki

PARA No.02 :
(Ref. Memo N, 031, svctammo. s P . < :

L -"J.

-y 'Mi:' :"‘h" 4
) o 7o h 3

i"‘.l-

Rs.45Q0¢-¥E3 PAIC16. i RAl BHEY, A "'l‘" Eﬁﬁ 1 Byt

oravery whbtsgiTed 10 K, eIBCEAVEI ORI S C SR it hipiap 4t Ba) o\

Bl W 'I&Q\S‘&ﬂ.@ﬁ .", .i i | 1t ; _} .‘.: s ; ‘W * wl .- 2 .: \ ‘ “‘ -5_ & L &

Festi:\aﬂj' "ffn“ ] IBe 1o pared. i i e
na;pm authogity” Ee’ recpvered ;Rs.4500}'? from

T

Dwie&"ﬂésﬁéﬁ '
ld g

umentary praaf accordingly. S

/J' ! : ‘I i : ! A ".\\,‘

PARA NQ.03 : . /L i

(RefAMEMo No. 04) 4/ A
..~ Avoeidable paymeni § np Dl

OGP g e, 1 it S

R~ As ger Delhi Jal Board New Water Tari?: dated 16.12.2009 effective from 1.1.2010), there

15/ provision of 15% rebate on the total monthly bill, if a Gowt. Department/offices adopt the
{ater harvesting and/ or waste recycles measizes. A certificate of adopting measures for water
harvesting and/or recycling of waste water is also required to be submitted to the DJB for
claiming 15% rebate. The DJB has further reiterated the same vide letter dated 25.2.2011
- ddressed 1R SEretany &R W), Depanment of GNCT of Delhi.

Further, the Principal Sesretaxy(H&FW) vi '+ letter dated 30.03.2010, addressed to all
medical superintendents of hospitals, has also desired that the hospitals should take advantage of
15% rebate by establishing water harvesting system. -

During scrutiny of record of SGM Hospital it was revealed that the hospital has installed
water harvesting and recycling of waste waler in their premises by incurring expenditure of
Rs.10978449/-. But the hospital did not wail the benefit of said rebate i.e. Rs. 52,97,028/- (Rs
17 00.279/-in 2015-16 & Rs. 25.96,749/- 2016-17) even after installation of water harvesting
and/or recycling of waste water. The hospital continued to pay the water charges without availing
sne asisl roite an por dotsils given below:- R i w




g NS
AN o B

: £ is ¢
<
=~ - " 1 SrNo. |Month & Year | Amount | Rebate StNo. | Month & | Amount | Rébate
| e of bill|@I15% N . | Year of  bill | @15%
~ = paid (in|due ‘but paid (in |due but i
1 Rs.) not Rs) ael :
claimed claimed
i Apr-15 1462259 15, 005a |13 Apr-16 bl b T
[z | May-15 1503406 | occ; ¢ May-16 1656120 | 40418
3 [Teneis 1422467 [ 00 [ 15 Jun-16 1142585 . Vorasen
T Jul-15 LT e 16 Jul-16 214097 [ 400005
[3 Aug-15 1818882 272832 17 Aug-16 1602768 240415
K Sep-15 1333610 00042 18 Sep-16 1406060 |5 15609
7 Oct:15 1534130 | 520-00 19 Oct-16 1626215 | 54393, _
"s Nov-15 1270980 190647 20 i ljov-l& 1338301 200745 |
K Dec-15 164845¢ [, -ocs |2 Dec-16 1495949 | 54397
i — -
:'”]0 Jan-16 1568413 235262 22 Jan-17 472190

1516-17 .i ﬁS.QS_;?(Q
Total i 53.27,038

Recovery 2
RS SRty

i

'I“n’ﬁ‘ii-a'ld matigr had plready been gaised by lnst audi f Govt. of N i
i :he..Mﬁfs,% !g%g_}’tsdig)m.., ¥ the last audit party of Govt. of NCT of Delhj

the elhi Jal Board.without deducting the rebate of |5
regulaffip™s - B.,g:ud..mth ut- deducting v rebato of |5%

The HOOADDO is10 _;M,jusl Rs. 52,97,028/-(amount of rebate not availed earl om
. HUY 1510 adjust _Rs, , rebat ail rlier) fr
future bilks of Delhi Jal Boar‘d'&nﬁubmft‘dOcun'ié‘n" ry proof of adfusts t of t

Dt . tAry p justmenet of the sald amount to

: L]




‘ 18 cnntrlbudon munﬂng to Rs. 32105/-.7

ey (;
fg\‘ QLZ ‘{Q (’({l ’\é\

-

During test checking of PBRs, it has been that UTEGIS subscnption in the
following cases hg?becn short deducted as per details iven below:-
S| Name & Dasigoation | Perod Wﬁ‘ T Rate(Actal) | D | Amouat of | Remarks
| Mo Recovery
i (Rs) {Rs) (Rs)
| (Ra)
R T TSk F o change
Kanwss, Spl.{Croup- 1in  Grade
Aj Fay and
Oroup  in
_ 2014-15)
Dr  Anju Bhalia | G315 10 09/16 (19 months) (72 i V1 (I9%120) <3605 | ao
AGroup-A)
| 10/16 10 02/17 {05 months)
i { {
P377TUDr Awsow Tangm To ORIT6 (19 monthe T
! {Group-A} i :
' ! 10716 t0 02/17 (05 months) Fa
60
P i
| 4 I Dr. Dirprest Sahant
! | {Group-A}
i
L o
'S Do Mukesk  Yadav | (345w D915(19 )
; {Group-A) - !
! i 10116 to 02/17 (05 onthe
i
|
T8 [ D Fajeah Kumer
! | {Group-A}
- ! 10718 )6 02/17 (05 months)
i
1200
: |
(T IOr Visy Mohun | G3/15 10 09/16(19 monthe) | 136
; Aggorwal .(GW)
i { 10716 10 02/17 (05 months)
; 1200
i
B i .
8 Or Ashes Gopta | 0315 o 091G (19 muniie) 120

{Groupen)

| 1016 10 02717 (05 months)




~— - *
= o - ; <ty 4
™ — T A T = G

: -

' ol 25804 €

T NeN Gupe | 03150091601 : T

(Croup-A})
| 10416 10 02/17 (05 manths)

; i | 1200- &0~ /w" (osx6ay300 |

1 1 1

: | + Total (25200

g | s s ,

TS Famed AT 1 §3715 70 09116 (19 montha) V500 . (151 ~

(Grovp-A) v
. \ 10716 1o 0217 (05 months) ;
1
I l ; 120/ 60 60 | (05x60)=300~ Rty
Total (2580/) f) |
20 v :
| 1 =3 .‘-..,.J

! (Group-A)

"Dr.  Mshipal
. (Group-A)

- '1

R
| |

i
"Dr Mrigendra Das | 1071610
;

i
TDOr.  Satish  Kumar
ll (Group-A}

4

10716 1o

months)

=4

S

~
A

Total (1200/-)

A Dr.

Trighls Kumari |

10716 1o 017 (05 monihs)

dbaitad)
L »

Dr Aw! Kumar Jan
{Group-A)

Il

03715 (o D4/16 except 05/15
(13manths)

|
| Sh. Shashi Pant, NO.
| (Group-C)
Sh Chandresh, NO.
(Group=C)

11116 w 02717 (04 months)*

T1716 1o G217 (04 months)

19 | Dr  Swai  Gindher,
- CMO (Group-A)

1

]

]

o6 W ST ondd) |
i

e

=

G5 Dr. Detpek  Gupts, | 03716 (o 0916 & 1116 (08
i .! pecislist (Group-A) maonths)
Lo
TILT | B Kami Swens, 10716 10 02717 (05 monihs)
| Specialist (Graup-A)
00| |
L) "Br. Anjns  Sodane,

1one




f ["Epecialimt (Group-A) ]
& 7 | Dr Sumis  Seha | 10716100217 (05 menthe) o | 60k T 6ok
O\( | Specialim {Group-A) o
| 2 MR '
AT e Tawiow, | 10161 GITT (08 monhe) | 13- | 60 77
’ ( -l Specinlin [Oroup-AY o
5 G Wunish | 10/16 10 02/17 (05 months)  { 130- &0 604
@> ! 'a;-;?éhanm, Speciatist S
4 + {Group-A) A
1} o i s
I | Dr Meenskshi Mehea, | 10715 10 02/17 (05 5&1‘ 1 | \G0- 3
| Spemalin [Group-Ay v - f
,"/ !_/" ’ ¥ 1 ~
: T S
T | Mahesh Semi, SN oytsmﬁﬁamm #.7‘ T
| (Qroup-C) : 7 ’ ;'_.‘ / \a
1 i / CH \
Toa A o2 5N
Tot! = [f\ g™

As per above, recovery of Rs.32105/- is to be made from concern officers/officials :
alongwith with intimation to Audit Department with documentary proof. _\5\
HOODDO to examine other cases alsc, so that short deduction of UTEGH nmb:@n

e Jetected and recovered. YQ. —

o
fie 7 ;g,, 0
PARA No. 05 N Bl
{RefMemo No. 10) - o ! 3

spent on the trips. The detail of Joumney is as under:-

SiNo. , Name and designation of i Place of Visit
. the official

== {
MsJ/Smt/Shr }

I Ching Lian Niang, SN | Tmphal

| far the block
year 2016-17

: b | i el ' ! unauthorize 1’(
! Q:\\i & ;‘"’“"h % ‘

____i(irmdwm / I ,EC Az 6390!-(_LQ§\/ 05(\\_.#1-“

i

As per the direction of Gowt, of India, Air tickets may be purchased d'ireu!y from Airline ‘booklng cougter{d
website of Alrlines or through authorized agents. Booking of tickets thiough other agencies is ot orized pgen:
are Mis. Balmer Lawric and Company, s/s Ashok Travels and Touzs and IRCTC Ruie 12, GIDs{12-C), (12-H) and (1

The above official had booked the tickets through Make my trip which is not the suthorized sgeria/ais
LTC concession availed for the said ticket is irreguier entailing & recovery of Rs. 6390/- ﬁbe PITIRNE. t Y
intimation to Audit along with documentary proof.

HOO/MDO to examine other similar cuses sisa, 50 that recovery be ww

e
AN\ g
:

o

&‘! -§ C




e T T N SR T My

- TR

i\
. S > e
- g X et y3]c
- MONG, 1) el = : il
! Ub: Recovery on account of short deduction of DGHS contribution (Rs,7500/-), . b
i During test check of PB Rs, it has been observed that DGHS scription has been sh
deducted in the followi cases:- :
' SrNe. Name (Smt/Sh.) & Perlod No.or I Rate Due Hate sctusl | Dj R
Designation : monthy L
E S I >
[ 1 Belj Mohan Ramani, V03 10 1215 13 25 ; ]
f | UDC (Grade Pay. i
| | 4200) ,
- g I' Punit Sonl, 041801 [T
[ | ECG.Tech (Grade
! Pay-a200) { (i
& A ; Rajesh Var S.N.
‘ {Grede Pay-5400)

,; 4 | Janak Sachde
] II (Qrade Ply;i%

& l # L .-.
3 ! Rakesh Rausha

s 1 or. Vinay K i
' M.O (Crad, o
7600%

= il

——

| al

: ﬁm,\“e ¢
‘fwz“"“w_—-——-j

(08x173) |

A

-]

Refractionist i
4 Puy4200)
7|

7500/. ——— N

7‘7 i : | ‘\\\
“iecording] Y: recovery of Rs7500/- is 3 be made concerned officials along and
mirnated to Audit with documentary proo _),_ /’

e No. [ §)

At the time of serutiny of Purchase files, it is observed that fumniture items were procured by the
Togettal authority without observing the condition of Finance Department's circular No.F.8/372010-
(Clusfa/d 1 -44 daged 12.03.2015 regurding delegation of financial powers.
Hospital had procured 12 Chairs for the yse of HODs at the cost of Rs.124200/- inclusive of aj|
‘axes(cost of one chair was Rs, 10350/-) in the year 2016.17 from M/s. Aashi Enterprises.
Afler examing the proposal » Itis not mentioned anywhere in the note that:
The purchase is for the newly created posts of HODs or not,
The furniture proposed is against the condernned furniture or not,

As per circular dated 12.03.2015, before procurement of furniture approval of Finance
Department is to ba required to relax the condition of economy ban, In this case, the fumiture was
Procured without observing the condition of finance depagtment, Govt, of NCT of Delhi, ’

Hospital _authorily to take SX-post facto approval of the competent authority i.e, Finance
Department, Gowvt. of NCT of Delhi in this ©ase 1o relax the condition of economy ban as per Circular
duted 12.03.20)$ and after taking approval of the Finance Department the matter may be submitted to
Audit Department with documentary proof accordingly. :




; C A P
~ d
Lo 201647

—

. PARA-01 Non-functioning of é:quipment ! machines.(Memo No. 14dated

) 12.10.2018)
}ﬁ

Test check of records of repair and maintenance of equipments installed in Ortho
& Surgery Deptt. of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, it has been obgerved that below

mentioned equipments/ machines were found non-functional. deta'gg,.ef such
squipment are as under: - -
AR E | s e _,..P‘
"sr. | Equipment/ ltem Date of ate sirice Book Value

N9_. - i Purch
1 Moleculer Rescnance generator
_(contery) Machine S.No. 09010110

7 Woleculer Resonance generator
| (contery) Machine S.No. 0801

18.09.2017 3122459

"

74708 201 T——F8122450.

|

P A 2 |

As per Acceptance of T der, G6Qdiiby/Nb :,; smprefiensive warranty initially
t3r 06 years wherein the SgHEr deglireqns ify-that the {66ds | stores / articles sold /
supnlied to the purchasgr/undepthis ghoira stor stigiBeNew in all respects, are of the
guality, workmanghip ane shall‘o stﬁcgyi «odrdance with the specifications and
~articulars containgd / meptioned in the conigat After completion of comprehensive
warranty the tgadererfurther commit & ppévide unconditional free AMC (Labour
anly) for the Aext 60 months to engdre Satisfactory / flawless functioning of the
stores to give tl}p‘f:lesired results ?A’MC of the machine is valid upto 27.04.2021.

Th aforg,/f;\e above equipfepts valuing Rs. 62,44,918/- were out of orderw.e.f.
Se mbgr;"2017, however Ahe machine is covered under free AMC upto 27.04.2021
which séems that the Hoggitalduthorities took no action to get the defective equipments
repaired by the contrgéted firm by invoking the contractual provisional relating to the
Maintenance CONtrg

Hospital authority is requested to get machine functional under intimation to Audit.

02 Recovery of DGEHS Subscription of Rs. 51725/-.(Audit Memo No.
01,02 & 03 Dated: 04.10.2018 and Audit Memo No. 04 dated 05.10.2018)

- The DGEHS Subscription of the employees were revised w.e.f. 01.02.2017 vide
Office Memorandum No. F. 25(N)/DGEHSNA 40/DHS/08/204078-204243 dated
2 05.2017 issued by Govt. of NCT of Delhi. While scrutiny of PBR & salary bills of the
nospilal for the audit period 2017-18, it was noticed that DGEHS Subscription was not
recovered from the staff of the hospital for the period 01.02.2017 to 30.05.2017 as per
the revised rates in accordance with the circular issued as above. Details of Recovery
to be made for Rs. 51725/- is attacheghas per Annexure-1.

Qe d—egN\?
i

'
Al

(p-




e

Test check of the records revealed that the hospital has paid thej bills for the
month of November and December, 2017 without levying the penalty for nop-installation
of biometric machine / equipment and non-fumishing of the hard copy of the attendance
to the hospital. The payment from January, 2018 has not been paid by u{a hospital to
the agency.

i
Audit observed that hospital had not adhered to the condition of thnjr ‘contract as
the penaities were not levied in above instances. The details of rewveryegor the audit
period (21.12.2017 to 31.03.2018) on account of non-installation of biometric machine
and for non-furnishing of hard copy of attendance are as under: :

B i
Pericd Delay | Penalty for the delayed | Penalty for  ndn- | Amount of

| in : perlod of instaliation @ | submitting of hard | penalty
| days | Rs. 500/- for every day copy of attendance
’ i Rs. 500/- for every da

7e)

21.12.2017 o | 11 , 5500 5500 ! 11000
31.12.2017 | | A
"01.01.2018 to | 31 | 16500 16500 1 33000
131.03.2018 o e 1
01.02.2018 to | 28 14000 ! 14000 ; 28000
28.02.2018 | |
177022018 10| 31 |' 16500 18500 : 33000
31032018 | | i
Recovery to be made o 05000

Hospital authorities may recover Rs. 105000/- for non-levy of pena[ty for above
late payments from the contractor after due verification of facts and figures under
intimatjon to Audit. 1

4 ]
3 23‘ |  PARA-05 Accumulatlon of unserviceable stores amoup#fig to Rs. ‘i;‘,90,09.803!-
QM (Rs. One Crore Ninety Lakhs Nine Th and Elght Hundred Three
only). (Audit Memo No. 07 Dated: 05.40°2018) i

During the test Audit of unservice@ible record of Sanjay Gandhl Memorial
it was observed that the.
unserviceable items were lying i a-tne of Rs.
1,80,09,803/-. Since, with ng their residual
value. If these items ha nomically in




s

-
Hospital authority may recover Rs. 51725/- from the staff and similar type of

- other cases may also be got reviewed under intimation to Audit.
. o
- PARA-03  Over payment of Transport Allowance — Recovery of Rs. 19,188/~
{Audit Memo No. 09 Dated: 08/10.2018)

As per Gowt of India, M/O Finance, [Deptt.of Expenditure No. 21 (1M 97.E.ll (B),
dated 03-10-1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01-08-
1897. This allowance will not be admissibfe during absence from duty for full calendar
meonth due to leave, training, tour etc. In feview of salary Bills & PBR as well as Leave
record it was noticed that the following staff was paid transport allowance during the
period they remained themselves absert from their duties due to one and another
r@ason as per detail below :

-~ "8.No.| Name & Designation of the riod of Transport Amount to be
3 | Zﬁfﬂciali officer ?avo for which | Allowance Paid | recovered !
o A given (in Rupees) |
};4//' - Sonia Panwar, Nursing 1.12.2017t0 | 3780 1 = 3780 19,188 /- |
v Officer 0.042018 | 3852x4 = 15408 |
s ; L |
B Ty Total recoyery to be made [ 19,188/ |

Hospital Authority may recoveq Rs. 19,188/- from the above concerned officers
after due verification of facts and fi frailar type of other cases may also be got
reviewed under intimation {6 Audit.

PARA-04  Non-levy of penalty of Rs. 1,05,000/- Mis Sarv
Services.(Memo No. 13Dated : 121@261/49
bl o

' I

-

" Security

&Tizﬂﬂ’ of Nursing

During the scrutiny of File No. F. /SGMH/NO/Dai
orderly / ward boy service on daily ed% contract for nursing
w.et21.11.2017.

orderlies services was given to

As per the terms condition No. ) of the contract it was provided that the
contractor shall instali bfometric syst hin one month of start of work in the hospital
for recording the aftendance otherwisé penalty of Rs. 500/- for every day of delay will be
levied. As per Candition No. of the contract the contractor shall submit hard copy
of the record 4f shift wise b metric attendance by 10 am for all the shift duties of the
previous day otherwise penalty of Rs. 500/- for every day of delay or part thereof will be

levied,
X \




~X PART-II CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

Para No. 01 (Ref. Memo No. 19 dated 30.07.19)
b:- Non availing the rebate of 15% on the bills of Delhi Ja] Board

ne| rain water harvesting System has been started functioning in the premises of Sanjay Gandhj
Merhorial Hospital, Mangol Puri, Dethi since 16.07.2011. As per existing instructions issued
frof Delhi Jal Board Govt hospital are entitled for 159 rebate on bills if rain water harvesting is
dgne by Govt. users,

No rebate on bills during 2018-19 was provided to SGMH in bills by the Delhi Jal Board
resulting in extra payment of Rs. 24,70,098/- to Delhi Jal Board as per the following details

%

' S.No. | Bill Cyele _ Water Charges paid (Rs.) | 15% rebate on total water bill Rs.) |
(1 T04.04.1810 360418 303030 45455 52
2 12704.181531.0518 2907952 436193 |
13, 131051810 19.07.18 | 2814914 422237 |
4 11907.18t006.08.18 | 969758 145464 -
5. [ 06.08.181t028,09.18 | 1268063 190209 4
6. 28.09.181018.10.18 o 1039443 155916

7. 118101810 03.11.18 I 824878 123732 =
(8 03111810 05.12.18 1689111 253367 £
9. (05121610 22.01.19 ] 2568102 385215 [
L10. 22.01.191015.02.19 P 1071290 160694 o
5021910 08.03.19 1 1010774 151616 1

. Yol r 24,70,098 =

The M.S. may take necessary action to adjust the above amount in the future water bijls of the

g"spiwi under intimation to audit. B s \-.\i
ara No. 02 (Ref. Memo No, 17 dated 29.07.19)

Sub :- Trregular payment of GST amounting to Rs. 316757/-

rori 'h/dsmtal

per DHS contrat number F(140/182/2012/H&F W/ 74992-5011 dated 21.11.13, The hospital

paid a total sum of R, 5096992/- to the firm during 2018-19 including Rs 316757/- as GST,
Zhe firm was paid GST upto July 2018 as per the following details :-

“S“_F:l?)____ ' Month ____Amount of GST paid (in Rs.) |

1 March 2018 73120 3
I | Apnil 2018 73120 B .
L AD] _ 5[
2. May 2018 B e
3 June 2018 | 73120
i = July 2018 | 24277(48843 withheld
| Total | 316757 G T

Later on the hospital is paying the firm after withholding the GST amount. The firm has
produced the challan of GST deposit amount in the name of Compurx Infotech Pvt Ltd whereas
the GST claimed by the firm js in the name of GTI Infotel. The MS may take necessary action to
take the proper challan of deposit of GST in the name of GTI infotel under intimation to audit or

regularize it from Finance Department under intimation to audit.



"

r/‘r

Para No. 03 (Memo No. 18daten 0.07.19)
Sub :- Unsettlement of Advances

\ Rule 118 of Receipt and Payment Rules, stipulates that money drawn on abstract contingent
(AC) bills for payment of advances should be adjusted within a period of one month from the
date of drawi, According to Rule 292 (4). The Head of the Office shall be responsible for timely
recovery or adjustment of the advance. The adjustment bill, along with balance if any, shall be
submiited by the government servant within fifteen days of the drawal of advance, failing which
the advance or balance shall be recovered from his next salary(ies). The PAO-XXV issued a
statement  of advances dated [2.07.19 showing vear wise unsettled advances in the name of
various DDOs under PAO-XXV. This year-wise statement of advances shows that an advance
of Rs. 1,61,99,691/- is lying as unsettled till March 2019 in the name of the Sanjay Gandhi
Memoriai Hespital MangoiPuri Delhi. It is also pertinent to mention here that some of the
advances are lying pending since 2004-05.

'S.No. | Year | Amount 4

L1, | 2004-05 244607

{2 [ 2014-15 4428655

£ 3, 1 2015-16 519198

4. {2016-17 | 92000

5. 12017-18 9348661

6. Taoigeo | 1566570
Total | 1,61,99,691 |

% ‘(,;‘»ﬁ‘he above advances may be settled at the earliest under intimation to audit.
(5

~ %" Para No. 04 (Ref. Memo No. 16 dated 29.07.19) GJXM— G M

\&Sub :- Non revalidation of FDR/Bank Guarantees

" Puring the course of audit of SGMH, it has been ob that the valj 1 er of FDRs
submitted as Bank Guarantees/EMD, submitt.:i/by suppliers, h and

hospital hes not made any efforts to get these ¥FDR/Bank G tee revali as per detail
given hereunder. [f the purpose of hoding these FD Guamntees ig tilfilled then these may
_be refunded to the concerned agency or revalidated it under intimation to atdit,
Name of agency | Details of Valeable | Amountof | Date of ]
S.No, | FDR/BG | Valuable iryof |
! f FDR/BG validity of
_ 4 | iowe
. M/s Harrak Intemnational | 601545110005320 | 100000 21.09.2013
M/s Popular Scientific | 582511 . 25?6 | 08,03.2016
g Lorp. | J
4. ! Hail, S Mediproducts | 150100PR000058273 ' 48000 | 18.08.2013
4. Mis Dispo Surgical | 65071612178 /| 50000 | 05.10.2011
P % M/s Dispo Surgical 1 65124504313 ./ | 100000 : 17.06.2014
4 M/s vinay Brothers | 65124525038 | 100000 22.09.2013
| Diagnostic j




rie kiosk was allotted to M/s HPMC in the premises of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial hospital, An
agreement was produced to audit executed between the Dy General Manager, HPMC and MS,
SGMH on 31.12.13. As per this agreement the HPMC has to pay rent @ Rs 4125/- per month by
7" of each month. In case of default of making the payment of rent the contractor will be liable
to pay the penalty but no penalty clause is incorporated in the agreement.

As per clause 15 of the agreement the electricity charge shall be borne by the contractor for
which sub meters will be got installed by the contractor The Jast pavment received in the file
showed that the contractor has paid Rs. 76782/~ vide DD No. 033315 dated 24.06.19 including

iicense fee & Electricity charges from Aug 18 to Jan 19 but no reading of meter and rate it which’

the electricity charges is being received is mentioned anywhere in the file concerned. The same
DD is still lying in the file. Further the scrutiny of the records showed that no extension of
agreement or revised rate of license fee has been made. The firm is also selling products other
than HPMC products.

\ccessary actions may be taken (o remove the above discrepancies und‘emtiﬁtion 1o audit.
e

F / /
ird No. 06(Ref. Memo No. (9 dated 26.07.19) / Jr
» -Irregularities in payment of CUG Connection

s per circular dated 12.05.15 issued by Health & Family Department, GNCT of Dethi regarding
uniform policy for utilization of mobile pone facility under closed user group (CUG) for the
doctors and the other staff working in the hospital under Health & Family Welfare Department,
GNCTD, a ceiling was fixed for total number of CUG connection. As per this circular total
number of connection of CUG shall not be more than 10% of the sanctioned staff where the
hospital having more than 200 beds.

Sanjay Gandhi Memorial hospital is 300 bedded hospital and total strength as provided by the
administriative branch is 868 hence total CUG connection may be provided to doctors and other
staff warking in hospital would be 87 whereas records produced to audit shows that the hospital
¢ making pavment for more than 87 connections. Vodafone Company has submitted its bill for
the period 03" March to 02™ April 19 for Rs. 72641/- for 158 connections which was paid vide
sarction number 6343-44 dated 30.04.19. The minimum amount paid @ Rs. 500/- to Non
Medicos hence the hospital is making irregular payment of atleast amount of Rs. 426000/-
(500X71X12) per annum. This may be got regularized from Finance Department, GNCT of
Delhi under intimation to audit.

=



i Fow L
roole CE&VM' A iﬂ" "'?" 5

'\:\DTL 2

Para No. 07 (Ref. Mear6 No. 12,13 dated 26.07.19)
ies in maintaining the Stock Register

Sub :- Dy BRI
b\/\

1. Main Surgical store
During the test check of surgical Main store of SGMH the following discrepancies were
observed ;-

I Various items are lying as unused for the whole of the year. These items are brought
__forward from last years,

'S.No. | Name of item | Pagenumber | Qty :
i | Opening Closing Balance

. | | Balance
1. Cannulated cancellous | 28 | 115 115
2. | Check Retractor | 30 ; 80 80
‘3. Connected Rod J 36 | 120 120

4. Disposable Endescopic | 48 ! 15 15

| | forceps | |'

5. | Laproscopic dissecting | 51 | 15 { 15

| Spatula | |'
6. Laproscopic dissecting 50 ] 40 | 40 i
__ Elicpod L Shaped ] | | ;
p  Peral IV Catheter [ 81 I 30 f 30 o,
____ Introdmie i [ ’
8 [Self adhesive transparent | 95 | 100 ; 100 ]
_dressingfilm | | |

2. Physial verification as required under GFR 192 has not been conducted during 2018-19

2. Genera] & Stationary - Main store

During the test check of Genera] & Stationary Main store of SGMH the following
discrepancies were observed :-

L. Various items are Procured during the year but a balance of these items are still lying as
on 31.03.19 as non-issued
S.No. Nameofitem | Page number | Qty i
| Balance as on | Balance as on

S | 010418 !31.03.19
92 | 628 ’ 73

—
|

1. _CardholderC Strap !
2. Torch2Cell —~ 86 26 3 07 S

2. Physial verification as required under GFR 192 has not been conducted during 2018-19
3. General and stationary items are maintained in a single register whereas separate stock

registers are required to be maintained.

The above discrepancies may be removed under intimation to audit.



ent, Electricity and peg

O Dated: 03/02/201 &)
During the course of ayd t&@bm noXcéd that
|
i

kiosk was allotted to M/s HPMC in
the premises of Sanjay Gapehi Me Iw%!\ An agrfement was produced to audit executed
between the Dy General ¥ anager, H and MS, SG

As per recopd€ the total amount out-stapding i
J#58/- pm respectively alon
Cwelf. 03-02-2

on 039P1-2017 valid up-to 31-12-2020.
of Rent, Electricity charges @ Rs.

: per day is Rs. 3,92,286/-

As per Receipt and Payment Rules a contingent advance
of its drawl. During the scrutiny of the records related to a
Memorial Hospital, it was revealed that some of the ad
remained unadjusted as per the details given beloyy

BillNo., Date STk Year of Advgnée d‘ ;\t = §ranu-mum*"r
B T Pos-2005 = T
563 08/09/201% sf')@;ﬁ-m 66000
080 ) S0ALERIE LA & N Sgﬂ%ﬂ“’” AT B
923 ¢ 101272015 A g‘ih_j_‘?;__; e L e ok 6000 |

372 21/07/20 . 2016-2017 e i 77000 !

255 17707817 R T T 0 ST 9333661 |
267 __.'_f_'c_i'l_,_f_"j?@?é"“ G At 201938 | 608714 |

/A9R018 1 20)4-2020 | 1551570

LA R e e o TRESROERER
25/07/2020 R g ! 1000
13’2912‘2’021 """ ; 3 R | 25000

S . OBl | 12076052 |

The matter may € taken up for an early adjustment of the said advances within the
prescribed period of time. T Previous audit team has also raised the same observation. Nggiful
May b done under intimagién to the audit T
. 4 L
&

X4
3



y efforts to get these FDRs/Bank Garantees revalidated as per detail
been cancelled but EMD has not been
hese FDR/Bank Guarantees is fulfilled or

F_ - [ Name of the Agency | Amount ’ Date of expiry of validity of

No. FDR/BG

g 2 I 3 ] 4

|| M Medworid 5
Pl ] Pharma 1,00,000/- 08-07-2023 ﬁ’
12T W75 Karnia Erierrioas | 1,00,000/- 11-05-2023
T e Appasamy |

'3 | Associates Pvt. Ltd | 5,00,000/- 02-04-2020

|| MATusted ] i

4 | Resources Pvt. Ltd ' 20,000/- ; 05-04-2020

> | M/SDV. enterprises | 25,000/~ ] 19-04-2020
;l"‘“—"“ﬁfs Medicare Titan |~ |

o 2 e Instruments | 20,000/ S 18-04-2020 Eae

Needful may be done under intimation to the audit,

q Para-04- Non production of record
2

% /{Ref Record Memo No.01 Dateg: 25/0
\__J/

The following records has eav udit the same may be shown to next
Audit-

1. History sh M

2. Extensigrrof agreement in respect of ki o

ock register,




2

/ Test check of the records of equipment / machines installed in the Hospital revealed that some of
_the equipment/ machines were found non-functional. The details of such equipment isas under:

Sr.  Equipment/Item | Sr. No of Equipment Date of Date Since Book
no. Installation Non- Value
| ; Functional |
01 | Op lamp satelight ' ML702XV18007D0109 28/03/2008 | 30/10/2019 | 12,56,331
(OT lights) | ML702XV18007D0110
02 | Ligasure Vessel Sealer | (Sr. no: L588701V) 24/10/2008 | 16/09/2019 | 4,98,000
~ 03 Harmonic Scaipel (Sr. no: AS3449) 17/03/2006 | 16/09/2019 | 13,94,600
04 | OT Ceiling Light ' AS BL19/19 02/12/1999 | 20/11/2019 | 59,450
05 *Ih'faéioﬁﬁﬁb_— (Sr.no.159834) 25/03/2011 | 12/11/2019 | 47,250
06 InfusionPump | (Sr.no. 159866) | 25/03/2011 | 12/11/2019 | 47,250 |
07 [InfusionPump ~ (Sr.no.154033) | 24/04/2014 | 12/11/2019 | 47,250 |
~ 08 | Infusion Pump | (Sr.no.153977) | 24/04/2014 | 22/01/2020 | 47.250
| 09 [infusion Pump | (Sr. no. 154004) 24/04/2014 | 22/01/2020 | 47,250
| 10 | Infusion Pump | (Sr.no. 153950) 24/04/2014 | 22/01/2020 | 47,250
| 11  Suction Machine ' (S.NO.25820601, 01/11/2010 | 22/01/2020 | 36,000
e o g ' (SNO.25950602) |
12 03 channel ECG 1 04020159CP | 11/03/2006 | 17/09/2019 98,000 ]
machine RS s oy N |

Either the above mentioned equipment should have been got repaired and made functional or if
all are beyond repair these equipment should have been condemned within due course of time.
Needful may be done under intimation to Audit. ﬁ\_{
VA ¥
b

Al

(Vipul Kapoor)
A.O/IAO
Audit Party No.03



Part -1

Current Audit Report
For the year 2020-2021 to 2021-2022

Para No.01: Recovery of Ad-hoc-bonus amounting to Rs. 525008/-

(Memo No.07 dated 01.06.2022)

As per Office Memorandum No.7/24/2007/EIIl (.A) dated 18.10.2021 issued by GOI,
Ministry of Fiancé and endorsed vide F.(31)/FIN.(ESTT.III)/2017/ 243dated 22.10.2021 by
Finance Department Govt of Delhi. Regarding Grant of Non-Productivity Linked Bonus to
Government employees. As mention in the Para No.02 only employees is eligible for bonus year
2020-2021.

As mention in the Para No2(ii) “The quantum of Non-PLB(ad-hoc-bonus) will be worked
out on the basis of average emoluments/calculation ceiling whichever is lower. To calculate Non-
PLIB(Ad-hoc-bonus) for one day, the average emoluments in a year will be divided by 30.04
(average number of day in a month). This will, thereafter, be multiplied by the number of days of
bonus granted. To illustrate taking the calculation ceiling of monthly emoluments of
Rs.7000(where actual average emoluments exceed Rs.7000). Non-PLB(Ad-hoc-bonus) for thirty
days would work out to Rs.7000X30/30.04=Rs.6907.89( rounded off of Rs.6908)

As mentioned in the para2(iii) “ The casual labour who have worked in offices following a
6 days week for at least 240 days for each year for 3 years or more (206 Days in each year for 3
vears or more in the case of offices observing 5 day week), will be eligible for this Non-PLB(Ad-
hoc Bonus) payment. The amount of Non-PLB (Ad-hoc Bonus) payable will be (1200X30/30.4
le. Rs.1184.21 (round of Rs.1184). In cases where the actual emoluments fall below Rs.1200/-
M. the amount will be calculated on actual monthly emoluments.

During test check of records, it has been observed that the SGMH has given ad-hoc-bonus to
their contractual staff without following above order . Resulting excess payment made to
following employees.

| S.No. ' Name of Employee( Sh. Bonus paid by Amount due as | Excess
| /Smt.) SGMH per Govt. order | payment (in
Rs.)
(I | Kalu Ram, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
{2 Dinesh Sharma, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
| 3 Mahendra Singh Naruka, 6908 NIL 6908
S.N.
1 4 Neelam, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
{3 | Subesh Jat, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
6 Virender Kumar Yadav, S.N. | 6508 NIL 6908
7 | Desh Raj, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
8 | Rishi Kumar Bhardwaj, S.N. | 6908 NIL 6908
| 9 Suresh Chand Yadav, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
10| Dinesh Kumar Sharma, S.N. | 6908 NIL 6908

£



I
112

|3

14

| 16

$5

L

7
I8

| 19

5 s

ra

e |
I3

ad

thid | D

Lo G O O

ot 300 il | B R
= Lice =)

Lad i L2

¥
Ll pd —

(0h L

Shn

S bl fock s S

3

39
0
4l
42
43

44

46

47

48

49

Roop Singh Gurjar, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
| Manisha, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
| Subhash Chand Yadav, S.N, | 6908 NIL 6908
Surender Kumar Sharma, 6908 NIL 6908
S.N.
Minakshi Giri, S.N. 6908 NIL | 6908
Krishan Kumar, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
Krishan Kumar Saini, S.N, 6908 NIL 6908
| Bijender Singh Yadav, S.N. | 6908 NIL 6908
Shiv Kumar Meena, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
| Mahesh Kumar, S.N, 6908 NIL 6908
| Surender Singh Berpuriya, S. | 6908 NIL 6908
i N,
Sunil Kumar Yadav, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
_| Ramesh Chand Yadav, S.N. | 6908 NIL 6908
| Om Prakash , S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
| Mghap_Singh, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
| Hans Ram Meena, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
| Tejpal Singh, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
. Renu Kumari, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
Sh'u mila Devi, S.N, 6908 NIL 6908
_ ' Bansidhar Mitharwal, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908 -
Babu Lal Dixit, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
Vimal Kumar, S.N, 6908 NIL 6908
| Prakash Chandra Yadav, 6908 NIL 6908
S.N.
| Ranjana Sharma, SN, 6908 NIL 6908
j_Di_I_iE_Yadav, S.N. 6908 NIL 6908
! Suman Lata Bhardwaj, SN. | 6908 NIL 6908
| Babita Kumari, SR. 6908 NIL 6908
| Radiographer
' Manoj Sharma, SR. | 6908 NIL 6908
. Radiographer
| Geetu Yadav, Lab. Asstt. 6908 NIL 6908
| Gracy Chako, Lab. Asstt. 6908 NIL 6908
"Namlala l.ab. Asstt. 6908 NIL 6908
Plamod Kumar, Lab. Asstt, 6908 NIL 6908
i Pml\l Devi, Lab. Asstt. 6908 NIL 6908
‘Neetu Kumari, Lab. Asstt. 6908 NIL 6908
Vikram Singh Yadav, 6908 NIL 6908
| Physiotherapist
Shalini Sharma, JR., 6908 NIL 6908
_____ Rediographer
Ravi Dahiya, JR, 6908 NIL 6908
. Rediographer
| Mukesh Kumar, ECG Tech. | 6908 NIL 6908
_| Aameen Khan, ECG Tech. | 6908 NIL 6908




54

33
| 56
57
|58
! 5()
60
6
02
. 63

64
63
6

67

68
oY
70)
{ 71

72
| 73

| 74
75

76

['he Excess payment of Rs.525008/- may be recovered from the off
posited into the Govt. account after due verification of record unde

de

e

| Ashwani Kumar Mishra, 6908 NIL 6908
| ECG Tech.
| Vikas Kataria, ECG Tech. | 6908 NIL 6908
_ Krishna Kumar Lal, DRA | 6908 NIL 6908
| Swapneshwar Garnaik, Lab | 6908 NIL 16908
| Tech
| Anit Kumar, POST 6908 NIL 6908
| MORTEM TECH
1 Preet Kumar, O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
!__B_hupcndcr. O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
| Deepak O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
. Vipin Kumar O.T. ASSTT. | 6908 NIL 6908
lianjgx Kumar O.T. ASSTT. | 6908 NIL 6908
| Anil Kumar O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
| Anand, O.T. ASSTT, 6908 NIL 6908
[__M_a_njit Singh, O.T. ASSTT. | 6908 NIL 6908
| Virendra Singh, O.T. 6908 NIL 6908
LASSITY  oxnw te ]
| Pardeep, O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
. Kapil Lakra, O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
' Avadh Kishare, O.T. 6908 NIL 6908
LASSTT, )
| Jai Prakash, O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
| Sunder Khan, O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
| Seema, O.T. ASSTT. 6908 NIL 6908
- Atul Kumar, O.T. TECH. 6908 NIL 6908
| Sanjeev Kumar, O.T. TECH. | 6908 NIL 6908
 Satish Kumar, O.T. TECH. | 6908 NIL 6908
| Rohit Srivastava, O.T. 6908 NIL 6908
A TECH
| Rohit, O.T. TECH. 6908 NIL 6908
Nagendra Kumar Mishra, 6908 NIL 6908
JOT TEEH o =
| Charu Behl, Speech 6908 NIL 6908
| Therapist 5
Total Rs. 525008/- - |

stimilar cases may also be reviewed.

cials concerned and
r intimation to Audit. Other

L



/ A
Para No.02: - Irregular payment of Annual Allowance to Doctors(’ T L, 9) _
( Memo No.05 dated 01.06.2022) L e

As per Office Memorandum No. A.45012/03/2017-CHS.V dated 30.08.2017 issued by
Ministry of Health & family Welfare it has been provided that Annual allowance will be paid at
the rate of Rs. 2250/-p.m. to the officers of teaching, non-teaching, public health sub-cadres and
General Duty Medical Officers having PG qualification recognized under Indian Medical
Council Act,1965 and Rs. 1350/p.m. to General Duty Medical Officers who do not possess any
Post Graduate qualification or who may possess unrecognized PG qualification. These rates of
Annual Allowance will be subject to the following condition.

Atthe end of financial year, each specialist/General duty Medical Officer will be required
lo furnish a certificate to the effect that the amount of Annual Allowance has been utilized for
the purpose it was drawn. In the cases of retirement /resignation before the end of the financial
vear, such a certificate will be furnished at the time of such retirement /resignation.

However, on security of records of personal file of the medical officers of
SGMH,Mangolpuri it has been observed that hospital has paid Annual Allowance as a part of
their pay & Allowance without obtaining intended purpose from then doctors for this allowance,
It was further noticed that no prescribed certificate was submitted by any of the receipts of this
allowance. Details of Doctors to whom Annual Allowance paid during 2020-2021 to 2021-2022
is as under:-

S.No. | Nameof Doctors | Designation | Period | Annual
Allowance

| ' Dr. Asheem Taneja ' MO/SPL 3/2020 t0 02/2022 | 2250X24=54000

02 | Dr. Sushil Tomar,  MOJ/SPL 3/2020 to 02/2022 | 2250X24=54000

03 | Dr. Dharmender Kumar | MO/SPL 3/2020 10 02/2022 | 1350X24=32400

Hospital authority may obtained prescribed certificate from the above Doctors or recovery
may be made after due verification of records of facts & figure under intimation to audit. Other
similar cases may be review own level.

(-



Para No.03:-

RECOVERIES

95257/-( Memo No.08 dated 01.06.2022)

A

97/\ &

(A)Recovery of Over payment of Nursing Allowance & Dress Allowa

GD

nce amounting to Rs.

As per Govt of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure No. 21 (1)/ 97.E.II (B), dated
03.10.1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01.08.1997. This
allowance will not be admissible during absence from duty for full calendar month due to leave,
training, tour etc. and as per Office Memorandum No. 19051/03/2013-E-IV dated 19.07.2018 it
has been provided that Nursing Allowance will be admissible to Nursing Personnel during absence
upto 60 days. Beyond 60 days leave / absence the Nursing Allowance will not be admissible.

The scrutiny of salary Bills, PBR as well as Leave record it was noticed that the transport
allowance, Dress Allowance & Nursing allowance (beyond 60 days leave) was paid to following
staff during the period she remained herself absent from duties due to one and another reason as
per detail below :

S. Name & | Period of | Inadmissible Allowances paid by the | Amount to be
No. | Designation of the | leave Period for | Hospital recovered
official/ officer Nursing Nur. Allow. Dress Allow. | (in Rs)

Allowance
L. Soniya Panwar | 21.11.2019 to | 21.01.2020 to| 12/2019& | 1800x5 Rs.
Nursing Officer 18.05.2020 31.01.2020 01/2020 =9000 9000+2555
@7200 PM =11555
(01.012.19 to
7200X11/31= | 30.04.2020)
2555
2. Monika, Nursling | 02.12.2020 to | - -
Officer( 30.06.2021 1800x6
77541400) =10800 Rs. 10800/-
01.01.21 to
30.6.21)
3. Poonam Rani, | 15.05.2021 to | 15.07.2021 to 06/2021 &
Nursing Officer 10.11.2021 31.07.2021 07/202] 1800x5 900043948
@7200 PM | =9000 =12948
7200X17/31= | (01.06.2]1 to
3948 30.10.2021)
4 Pooja,Nursling 26.10.2021 to | 26.12.21 to 1172021 & 1800x5
Officer 23.04.2022 31.12.21 12/2021 =9000
(66329323) @7200 PM 9000+1394
(011.21  to | =10394
7200X06/31= | 31.03.2022)
1394

S




S

5 | Smt Poonam | 16.04.2021 to | 16.06.2021  to | 05/2021 &
' Kumari,Nursing | 12.10.2021 30.06.2021. 06/2021
Officer @7200 PM | 1800x05=90 | 9000+3600
00 =12600
7200X15/30= | (01.521 to
3600 30.9.2021)
6 | Ching Lian Niang, | 31.07.2021 to | - : 1800x05=90 | 9000
Nursing Officer 26.01.2022 00
(01.821 to
31.12.2021
7 |Manjeet  Rana, | 19.04.2021 to [ 19.062021 to| 05/2021 & | 1800x06=10 | 1080052880
Nursing Officer | 15.10.2021 30.06.2021 06/2021 | 800 =13680
@7200PM | (01521 to
16.12.2021 to 30.09.2021
13.02.2022 7200X12/30= | &01/2022
2880
8 |Jyoti,  Nursing | 09.07.2021 to | 09.9.2] to| 082021 & | 1800x05=90 | 9000+5280
Officer 04.01.2022 | 30.09.2021 09/2021 |00 =14280
@7200PM | (01821 to
31.12.2021
7200X22/30=
5280
| G.Total Rs. 95257

The above overpayment of Rs. 95257/- of allowance may be got recovered from the above
officer after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other similar type of

cases may also be got reviewed at DDO / HOO level.

(B) Recovery of LTC amounting to Rs.126000/~( Memo No.11 dated 03.06.2022)

(A) As per Rule 4 of CCS(LTC) Rules.1988 & O.M. No.31011/4/2008-Estt.(A) dated
23.09.2008. Family members are eligible for LTC as under:-

(i)  Spouse of the Govt. servant and two surviving unmarried children or Step children below 25
years or income does not exceed Rs.9000/-pm. As per 7" CPC

(1)

widowed daughters residing with and wholly dependent on the Govt. servant.

(iii)

Parents and/or step parents residing with and wholly dependent on the Govt. servant.

Sk

Married daughters, who have been divorced, abandoned or separated from their husbands and




97\ .

{

(iv) Unmarried minor brothers as well as unmarried , divorced, abandoned, separated from their
husbands and widowed sisters residing with and wholly dependent on the Govt. servant
provided their parents are either not alive and are themselves wholly dependent on the Govt.
servant.

During the test check of records, it has been observed that the SGMH, Mangolpuri Delhi
has reimbursed LTC Special Cash Package to their employees without following of above
Rules. Resulting excess payment has been paid to following employees.

S.No. Name of | Bill No. & | No. of | Amount | Amount Excess Remarks
Employee Date family admissible | Payment
members as per
LTC
Rules
1 Bimlesh LTC-816 4 80000 | 40000 40000
Kumari  Kain, | dt. L. Anurag Kumar
DNS 25.03.2021 Kain(son) age is
above 25 years.
2, Rukmani Devi
( Mothers in Law)
2 Poonam, S.N. LTC-818 05 30000 | 24000 6000 I.Laxmi Devi (
| dated mother [ Law)
25.03.2021
3 Spritha LTC-822 03 18000 12000 6000 Rajeshwari (
Lakshmi, S.N dt. Mother in Law)
25.03.2021) i
4 Poonam LTC-795 06 36000 | 24000 12000
- Rohilla, S.N. dt. 1. Baljeet Singh(
23.03.2021 Father In Law &
Krishna ( Mother in
| Law)
| 5 Dr. Binod | LTC-734 05 180000 | 144000 36000 1.Pranjal
‘ Kumar Sinha, | dt. Sinha(son) age is
| Specialist 17.03.2021 above 25 years
[6 Poonam, NS LTC-88 04 80000 | 60000 20000 1.Aditya (son) age
dated is above 235 years
11.05.2021
| G.Total Rs. 120000

(B) As per LTC Rules,The restriction of the concession to only two surviving children or step
children shall not be applicable in respect of ( 1) those employees who already have more than two
children prior to the coming into force of this restriction i.e. 20.10. 1997; (ii) children bomn within
one year of the coming into force of this restriction; (ii1) where the number of children exceeds
two as a result of second child birth resulting in multiple births.
During the test check of records, it has been observed that the SGMH, Mangolpuri Delhi has
reimbursed LTC Special Cash Package to third child without followed of above Rules. Resulting
excess payment has been to following employee
S.No. | Name of | Bill No. & | No. of | Amount | Amount Excess | Remarks
Employee | Date family admissible | Payment
members as per

N




S

wa €

@

LTC
. Rules
1 Nand LTC-832 05 30000 24000 6000 Himanshu
Kishore, | dt. Garwal is
S.N 25.03.2021 third
child

G.Total A+B=120000+6000=126000

The above overpayment of Rs126000/- of allowance may be got recovered from the above
officer after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other
cases may also be got reviewed at DDO / HOO level.

(C)

( Memo No.15 dated 03.06.2022)

As per M/O Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
09.04.2019 the revise rates of fixed conveyance allowanc

Government employees as indicated below:-

Recovery of Conveyance allowance amounting to Rs.61968/-

.

similar type of

No.A~45012/04/2017-CHS-V(pt.)dated
e admissible under SR-25 to Central

Average monthly travel on | For Journey by own motor | For Journey other modes of
official duty Car conveyance

201-300Km 1680 556

301-450Km 2520 720

451-600KM 2980 960

601-800KM 3646 1126

800KM above 4500 1276

During the test check of conveyance files, it has been found that Some Doctors has not
performed journey by own motor car, however. Hospital has paid the claim according to the
own car . Resulting excess payment made to the following doctors :-

S.No. | Name Total | Period | Amount paid by | Amount due as | Excess Remarks
Km Hospital per Rules payment
per
month
1 Dr. 480 01/19 | 2980X12=35760 960X12=11520 24240 The vehicle No.
Trishia to DL8CV0609
12/19 owner is Indra Kr.
Goswami
2 Dr. 252 01/19 1680X12=20160 556X12=6672 13488 The vehicle No. |
Kishor to DLI9CY1356
Rajurkar 12/19 owner is Lal
bahdur
3 Dr. 484 01/19 | 2980X12=35760 960X 12=11520 | 24240 The vehicle No.

P



GTotalRs.

ma\ L

12/19

HR26AX7570
owner is Hero
Motor Corp

61968

verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other similar type of cases may also be
got reviewed at DDO / HOO level.

(D).:- Recovery of Transport Allowance amounting to Rs.23904/-

( Memo No.16 dated 03.06.2022)

As per Gowt of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure No. 21 (1)/ 97.E.Il (B), dated
03.10.1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01.08.1997. The
allowance will not be admissible during absence from duty for full calendar month due to leave,

training, tour etc.

The scrutiny of salary Bills, PBR as well as Leave record it was noticed that the transport
allowance and Patient care Allowance was paid to following staff during the period she remained
herself absent from duties due to one and another reason as per detail below :

'S. | Name & | Period  of [ Transport | No. of month | Amount to be
'No. | Designation of | leave  full | Allowance paid recovered
’ the official/ | calendar by Hospital (in Rs)
officer month during the leave
S oy ] .| period A i
I Pooja 26.10.2021 4716 , 02 9432
| N.O(66329323) | to 14472
| 23.04.2022 | 4824 03
|
G.Total S 23904 ,

-




e

W) ¢

The above overpayment of Rs. 23904/- of allowance may be got recovered from the above
officer/official after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other similar
type of cases may also be got reviewed at DDO / HOO level.

(E):- Recovery of Excess payment amounting to Rs.186230/- on account of CCL Leave
( Memo No.21 dated 06.06.2022)

As per amended of CCS (Leave) Rules 1972 vide notification dated 11.12.2018, which
came into fprce w.e.f 14.12.2018, CCL may be granted at 100% of the leave salary for the first
365 days and 80% of'the leave salary for the next 365 days.

During the test check of records, it has been observed that the office was paid full salary
to their employees after availing 365 Days of CCL Resulting excess payment made to their
employees.

Dr. Lakhwind Kaur:-

S.N | Leave iNo. No. of |(Basic Pay + | 100%payment : Excess
0. Period iof days NPA+DA) per payment
| days | after day 20%
; leave | first
| 365
; days
T (10122018 |15 |10 (109100+21820+1 | 4603.32X10=46033 | 9207
To 1783)/31=4603.32
24.12.2018 | ! |
| 1 |
2 105032019 to ll"s 16 (109100+21820+1 | 4730X16=75680 15136
| 20032019 | 5710)/31=4730
3 [0501201910 (26 |26 | (112400+22480+2 | 5260.33X26=136768. | 27354
30.11.2019 | 2930)/30=5260.33 | 66
1.12.2019 to |
04.122019 | 04 04 (112400+22480+2 | 5090.64X06=30547.8 | 6109
30.12.2019 to | | 2930/31=5090.64 | 7
sz lee o
H
}
4 1010120 1o |25 |25 | 112400+22480+22 | 5090.64X25=127266 | 25454
| 25.01.2020 930)/31=5090.64 |
| |
5 22.03.2021 to 310 10 TST3T.70X10=57377 | 11475
19.04.2021 (115800423160+3 |

8909)/31=5737.70 | 5928.96X19=1 12650.

§




Wi\ L

oy

19 19 (115800+23160+3 | 24 22530
8909)/30=5928.96
6 10507202110 |25 |25 (119300+23860+4 | 6049.67X25=151241. | 30248
31.07.2021 4380)/31=6049.67 | 93
7 01.09.2021 to | 30 30 (119300+23860+4 | 6251.33X30=187539. | 37508
30.09.21 4380)/30=6251.33 | 99
1210
01.10.2021 | 0Ol 01 (119300+23860+4 | 6049.67X01=6049.67
; { 4380)/31=6049.67
i |
e - |
G.Total Rs. 186230

The Excess payment of Rs. 186230/~ may be recovered from the official concerned and deposited into the Gowt.
account after due verification of record under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed.



wi\ e

(6,

Para No!’:- Non adjustment of outstanding advance/ AC Bills Amounting to Rs. 11499945/-
' ( Memo No.12 dated 03.06.2022)

As per Rule 118 of Receipt and Payment Rules, no officer disbursing the advance should be

allowed to draw a second abstract bill without producing a detailed bill to account for the amount already

disbursed from the last advance taken, if any amount is balanced by refunded at the same time. The

submissions of the detailed bill should not be delayed beyond the end of the month following that in which

the advance was drawn.

During test check of the records related to AC advances-of office the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial

Hospital, it was revealed that some of the advances ei-rhounting to Rs.1149945/- was remained unadjusted

as per the details given below :-

L

Date

' S.No. Bill No, // Year of Advance | Amount

¥ 1 iy ; 10.12.2015 2015-2016 6000

e 17.07.2017 2017-2018 9333661
e : 465 27.09.2018 2018-2019 1551570 o
4 W 01.08.2019 2019-2020 608714

G.Total Rs. 11499945

Hospital authority may take up the matter on priority basis to settle the above un-adjusted

advance under intimation to audit.



Para No.&- Excess consumption of fuel amounting to Rs.23907.57/-
(Memo No.17 dated 06.06.2022)

As per O.M No.F.8/4/2014-AC/div/1878-2027 dated 03/11

department, GNCTD, the expdr.on petrol/diesel has been limited to 200 liters per vehicle per

month.

During the scrutiny of POL records of the SGM Hosp
has consumed excess petrol in case of vehicle No. DLI1A 2
violation of the above said O.M and incurred excess expdr.

as shown in the table below,

/2014 issued by the finance

ital, it was noticed that the hospital
640 beyond the ceiling limit in
Amounting to Rs.23907.57/- on petrol

Months |' Ceiling limit Fuel Excess Price of fuel | Excess amount
| of fuel consumption | consumption per litre incurred
| during the during the of fuel (in

month (in month ( in litres)
| e ltres)

April 2020 | 200 24339 4339 69.59 3019.51
Dec 2020 } 200 206.41 6.41 83.77 536.96
Jan2021 | 200 238 38.00 86.30 3279.40
Feb2021 | 208 221.68 21.68 91.17 1976.56

March 2021 | 200 238.06 38.06 91.17 3469.93
Aug2021 | 200 240.49 40.49 101.88 4125.12
Sep 2021 200 254.00 54.00 101.53 5482.62
Oct 2021 200 218.56 18.56 108.70 2017.47

e Total 23907.57

The above expenditure may be got regularized from Finance Department, Govt of NCT of
Delhi, under intimation to audit,

-



A i

Para No%- Non-Deduction TDS amounting to Rs. 68457/-( Memo No.18 dated 06.06.2022)

As Per section 194C of Income Tax Act, for payment credited or paid to a statutory
corporation, company,, co-operative Society, Housing and Town Development
Authority, Registered Society, Trust, University or Firm upto 30.06.2010 exceeding
Rs.20,000 for carrying out any work ( or when aggregate or such payment in a
financial year exceeds Rs.50,000)- this limit was changed to Rs.30000/- for individual
payment and Rs.100000 for aggregate payment in a finical year w.e.f 01.07.2014 tax
at source @ 2% was to be deducted by the employer/paying authority.

During the test cheek of bills/ Vouchers of contractors/vendor, it was observed that
the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital has not been deducted TDS in the contractor
bills. These cases are as under:-

S No. Name of | Subject Bill No. & date | Amount TDS@2%

| firm/Agency to be
I recovered
1 - Umpire Gases | Supply of Gas | 486,17.12.2020 | 377226 7545

j = Cylinder
R 2 | -do- 419,9.11.2020 | 297681 5954
8 sl | -do- 294,11.09.2020 | 268608 5372
4. tde | -do- 227,11.08.2020 | 261320 5226
5§ Tde= T il dm 164,13.07.2020 | 269520 5390
6 ' -do- | Do- 133,25.06.2020 | 286841 5737
T e ' -do- 85,28.05.2020 | 250111 5002
R e -do- 25,17.4.2020 | 360047 7201 _
9 ' -do- -do- 810,24.03.2021 | 356294 7125 |
9. e -do- 638,22.02.2021 | 326255 6525 j
i1 l-do e 565,22.01.2021 | 368987 7380 }
Total Rs. 5 68457 |

The above Non deduction TDS amounting to Rs. 68457/- may be got recovered from m/s Umpire
Gasesieal after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Other similar type
of cases may also be got reviewed at DDO / HOO level.



Para No 'ﬂ- Non production of Records.

(Memo No.2& 29 dated 26.05.2022&09.06.2022)

During the audit period the following records have not been provided by Hospital to audit.
Old records:-

I.  History sheet of vehicles

2. Extension of agreement in respect of Kisok

3. TR-5 Records
Current Records:-

Property records

List of unserviceable items
- Tuition fee/Contingent Advance/Long term Advance reglster
- Log book of machinery equipment
. Causality records
. Library records
6. X-Ray, Genealogy, ENT & Eye, Dental etc Department records
7. Photocopier records
8. Consumable & Non-consumable records of all Department
9. History sheet of equipments :
The above records shown to next audit.

L/l-lkb)l\)(\)—

W
( KAVITA SAXENA)
IAO/Sr.AO, Party No. XVI



TAN No.01 - Non-verification of Service from concerned PAO.

(Memo No.04 dated 30.05.2022)

As per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules, verification of service of the government servant

wy| ©

should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying service & a certificate be issued in the

Service Book of following officials after verification of service from the concerned PAO.

Some of the cases are illustrated as under:-

'S.NO. NAME OF THE OFFICIAL Date of [ NO OF

| (S/Sh/Smt...........) DESIGNATION | Appointment Years
Dr. S.K.Arora, MS 15.07.1988 >18 Years
Dr. Arvind Misra, SAG 01.09.1986 >18 Years

_ 3. Dr. Renu Manchanda,SAG 27.11.1989 >18 Years

4. Dr. Vijay Kumar, CMO(NFSG) 27.02.2003 >18 Years

3, Sh. Ratna Ram,Admn.Officer 07.11.1994 >18 Years

6. Ms. Neelam Satija, SO 17.07.1986 >18 Years

{ 7 Sh. Tapan Barua, Private Secretary 03.03.1992 >18 Years

| 8. Ms. Neeru Madaan, MRO 11.04.1996 >18 Years

Needful steps should be taken for verification of services of above G

from concerned PAO after due verification under intimation to audit

(B)Lmproper maintenance of S/Books:

ovt. Employees

[uring the test check of Service Books, the following shortcomings have been observed:

Service Book to be shown to the official every vear

SR-202 stipulates that Service Book is required to be shown to the official every
year and signature obtained in token of his perusal. However, it has been observed that
the Service Book was shown to none of the official as there was no signature of official
obtained in the Service Book.

e




Vo

\ L
/\)\D
(&),

Re-attestation of Bio-data:

The particulars of each Govt. servant at the first page of Service Book should be re-
attested after every five years and fresh photograph should be appended and attested
after every ten years. But this has not been followed in most of the cases. Moreover,
there is no photograph pasted in the bio-data in the service books of most of the officials.

Incomplete leave accounts

In a number of cases, the leave accounts are incomplete.

LACKING OF MANDATORY FORMS

In a number of cases observed that no nominations (Rule-2 of GPF & form 1&8),
family details (FORM-3).
The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation to the

audit.

-



f‘ﬂ\ 8 @

TAN No.02: Cash Security/Fidelity Bond of Cashier/Store Keeper. ( Memo No. 06 dated
01.06.2022) !

As per Rule 275 of G.F.R. 2005, every Government Servant, whether Gazetted or Non-
CGazetted, who is entrusted with the custody of cash or stores, shall required to furnish security.

Further as per Rule 275 (3) of GFR 2005 “In case where the said security is furnished in
the Form of Cash, the Security Bond should be executed in Form- GFR-30 and, in case where the
said security is furnished in form of fidelity bond, the security bond should be in Form-GFR-31".

The Cash Security/Fidelity Bond in respect of Cashier/Store Keeper may be shown to next
audit.

Tan No.03:-  Mis- appropriation of Funds under O.E ( Memo No.10 dated 02.06.2022)

During the test check of records , it has been found that the SGMH, Mangolpuri Delhi
has incurred expenditure in payment of advance to DTC buses for pick &drop facility to
stafl during the Covid-19. Period, However the hospital received amounting to
Rs.4.00.000.00/- as covid fund separately to incurred expdr on account of vehicle
arrangement, staying of the staff and providing of food . But the same was not adjusted to
covid fund later on . thus the payment has been made from the Delhi Govt Budget and not
adjusted from the Covid fund received from Centre Govt.

Beside th@voucher for payment is also not verified 'Ehe competent authority.

The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation
to the audit.

TANNO4.:- Irregularities in Delhi Jal Board bills( Memo No.14 dated 03.06.2022

During the test check of contingency bills it has been found that Delhi Jal board has raised
late payment charge amounting to Rs.375832.60 upto 04/2022 against K.No. 3831360000. The
payment has been made without late payment charges, which is causing enhancement of payment
ol late payment charges as on date action/reasons for the late payment charges may be explain to
audit,

The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation to
the audit.

V



AP C

TAN No.05: Discrepancy in the list of obsolute items for condemnation
({ Memo No.20 dated 06.06.2020)
During the text check of condemnation files provide by Sanjay Gandhi memorial Hospital, the
following discrepancies have been noticed:-

Department

Amount

10%  amount
purposed for
condemnation

Purposed by
Hospital

Remarks

ENT

1967885

196788

19762
L

1.More than 10% of
prices cost

2. For auction
MSTC approached
for condemnation
and last
correspondence has
done  02.07.2021,
further no
correspondence

file in the file.

i.__\.—

2| OT-I( Gynae)

1892600

4020739

189260

402073

189260

201037

1.Les than 10% of
prices cost

For auction MSTC
approached for
condemnation and
last correspondence
has done
01.12.2021, further
no correspondence
file in the file.

!
3 OT-lifortho &
| :[Physiothcrapy)

i

991816
+940400(1
932216)

11176112

193222

111761
1

193222

558806(5%(

2-do-

l.Les than 10% of
prices cost

2.-last
correspondence
done with MSTC on
21.12.2021

4 General
Medical
Furniture
Misce.

&

1981320

198132

97173( 5%)

1.Les than 10% of
prices cost
2.-do-

o




fy\\t/@

[ 5 F_.abour oT 1256331 125633 | 125633 2-do-
|

['6 [Radiology 5199865 519986 | 259993(5%) [l.Les than 10% of
| 98228 (5%) |prices cost

e 1964559 196455 2.-letter sent Simens

medical technology

|
‘ for
decommissioning
on 01.12.2021 after
[ that no
[ correspondence

, , 98228 (5%) |l1.Les than 10% of
e | 1964559 | 196455 prices cost
2.  For auction
MSTC approached
for  condemnation
and last
| correspondence has
J , done  02.07.2021,
' further no
i correspondence
‘ ' file in the file.

7 _flCU 1987000 198700 | 99350(5 l.Les than 10% of
| ‘ %) prices cost

i 2.  For auction
| ! MSTC approached
for  condemnation

' : }a.nd last

; ; correspondence has
? done  02.07.2021,

: , further no

! i correspondence

}' ! file in the file.

|

(a) On scrutiny of file as mentioned above, it is observed that obsolute items are still in the
hospital premise more than one or two years. It may be cause for many disease.

(b) These items are occupied the space in the Hospital which is already facing space shortage.

(¢) After the gap of longtime the valuable amount of condemn items will decrease which will
be the cause of loss to Govt. Revenue.

(d) As per DO letter No.66/CEO/Gem/2021 dated 29.11.2021 issued by Ministry of Commerce
& Industry. Government e market & endorsed by Finance Department Govt of NCT Vide
No.F.20/08/2017/Finance (policy)/LIS/S.No.19 -18 dated 03.10.202] regarding Auction/e-
Auction Service on Gem . The condemnation process started in pieces meal , why the
same has not been done category wise as above,

The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation to
the audit,

e



[Re]

o\ b

Tan No.06:- Discrepancy in excess procurement of equipment
( Memo No.22 dated 07.06.2022)

Rule 21 of GFR2017 provides that every officer incurring or authorizing expenditure from public
moneys should be guided by high slanders of financial propriety. Every Officer should also enforce
financial order and strict economy and see that all relevant financials rules and regulations are
observed, by him own office and by subordinate disbursing officers. Among the principals on which
emphasis is generally laid are the following:-

Every officer expected to exercise the same vigilance in respect of expenditure incurred from public moneys
as a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of expenditure of his own money.

The Expenditure should not be prima facie more than the occasion demands.

No authority should exercise its powers of sanctioning expenditure to pass an order which will be directly or
indireetly to its own advantage.

Expenditure from public moneys should not be incurred for the benefit of a particular person or a section of
people. unless(a) a claim for the amount could be enforced in a Court of Law,or(b) the expenditure is in
pursuance of a recognized policy or custom.

During test check of records maintained by the office of Medical Superintendent, Sanjay Gandhi

Memarial Hospital (SGMH), Mangolpuri Delhi, for the audit period 2020-21 to 2021-2022, it has been
found that the following items which were received from DHS/Other Hospital/Central Store/purchased
by Sanjay Gandhi Hospital but the same were still lying in equipment stores as on 31.03.2022 without
being utilized as detailed:-

5.No | Name  of )7Date of | Tota | Received | Price /unit | Total Stock | Page No. |
| Items | receiving | | from Price positio |
ot o item n |
' Plus 102.07.202 | 200 | DHS Received | Price 857 M&E
 Oximeter 0 200 | BSA from CPA | not GENERA |
12.04.202 | 800 | DHS availabl L 391 '
1 1200 e
21.05.202
l
Bipap 24.04.202 | 05 DHS Received Price 138 M&E
Machine 1 40 Central from CPA | not GENERA
21.05.202 | 40 store availabl L 375
1 60 DSHM e
1 24.05.202 | 145 | Central
1 store
10.06.202 DSHM
: I
Oxygen 04.08.202 | 60 DHS Received Price 25 M&E
Contrator 0 10 DHS from CPA | not GENERA
04.09.202 |05 DHS availabl L 379
oo 30 | Central e |




A

6

o0

L

22.04.202 (20 | store
1 125 | -do-
| 06.05.202
i 1
| 24.06.202
IS | 1
| 4 ' Lap clip | 03.03.202 | 06 Panashe | 44847 134541 | 06 GEM 11
| Applicator | 0 114
High Flow | 20.04.202 | 1000 | BVM 187 187000 | 1080 GEM 11
. 02 mask 0 1000 | Medical 126,
16.03.202 system
1 Zexmon | 90.41 90410
internatio
RS nal
Laproscopi | 2018 15 [Received | Received | Price |10 GEM I
c ‘ from from CPA | not 51,
- Dissecting CPA availabl
| Spatula e
Laproscopi | 2018 40 Received | Received | Price 40 GEM 1I
' ¢ Directing from from CPA | not 50,
' Electrocode CPA availabl
| L-Shaped e
| Double 2018 25 Received | Received | Price 10 GEM 11
|. Lumen from from CPA | not 55,
' Polymeter CPA availabl
e
" Incision 1 03.04.201 | 1000 Pioneer | 360.030 360030 | 375 GEM I
| lodine '8 Associat 207
| Surgical es
| Drape

The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation to

the audit,

E 5




[ge]

(%]

')V\\ C

TAN No.07:- Short comings in the Maintenance of Stock register( Memo No.24 dated

08.06.2022)

_Stock register maintained by stationery store of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri,
Delhi. 110083 were test checked and it has been observed that there is no uniformity in
maintenance of the stock register. Few short comings noticed during the course of audit are given

below:-

Non-maintenance of stock Registers in proper format:- It has been noticed that the department is not
maintaining stock registers( consumable & Non-consumable) in the prescribed format. They are
maintaining the registers either on plain register or any printed registers or any printed register, which is not
vorrect. All the registers must be maintained in proper prescribed format so that there may be uniformity in
maintenance of stock registers and all the required information/entries are made in the register.

Non Attestation of the entries:- As required under rules all the entries of receipt of stores and further issue
have to be attested by the Head of the concemned department. It has been observed during the course of
audit that neither the entries of receipt nor items issued are being attested/verified by the Incharge. Further,
the items being issued but signatures of the recipients have nowhere being obtained in the stock register, In
the absence of the signatures of recipients the exact quantity received by the department could not be
veritied.

Non-recording of cost, exact specifications and serial number of stationery items

I has also been observed that the department is not recording the cost, exact specification etc. in
the stock register being maintained. Such vital information must have been recorded in the stock
register so that there may not be any problem at the time of their disposal or recovering the cost

same are missing/lost.

4. Non-Conducting of Annual Physical verification:- As per Rule 2013 of GFR, 2017 verification of Non-
Consumable and consumable items/goods has to be conducted once in a year and a certificate in this
regard is required to be recorded in the stock register concerned. Discrepancies, including shortages,
damages. unserviceable goods/items. If any, identified during verification shall immediately be brought
10 the notice of the competent authority for taking appropriate action in accordance with the provision
of Rules. It has however been noticed that physical verification of the stock has not been conducted
during the year 2020-21 to 2021-2022 which is against the provision of GFR.2017.

The nccessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation to the

audit.

(/.



Ay
TAN No.08:- Miss appropriation of budget under the sub head office expenses
(Memo No.25 dated 09.06.2022)

During the test check of the outsource& Vehicle records maintained by the Sanjay Gandhi
Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri, Delhi for the period 2020-21 to 2021-2022 following
irregularities have been noticed:-

I Some bills of vehicle used during the Covid-19 period exclusively for Covid-19 purpose (
as providing pick & drop facility to the staff) paid out of office expense sub head though
this Hospital received Rs.40000000 as Covid funds to use for the purpose. But paid vide
bill No. 717 dt. 12.03.2021, 26 dt. 22.04.2021 ,334 dt. 26.08.2021 out of Office expenses.

2. Similarly an order was issued to hike 25% staff for sanitation, security & NO work for
Covid-19 & it was advised to engage the staff through the running vendors, accordingly
this hospital enhanced the manpower 86 to ( NO 86+26=I 12), 121 to (Security
1214+20=141) & ( sanitation 90+22=] 12). All the service provider submitted the bills
combined for the total staff engaged by them. However, the bills for the additional staff
engaged exclusively for Covid-19 purpose should be cleared out of covid-19 fund allotted
to this hospital.

The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation to
the audit.

P



TAN No.09:- Non-availability of Me

09.06.2022

dicines _in Medicines Store.

e

)

Memo No.26 dated

Department of Health & Family Welfare, GNCTD vide its order dated 28.08.2017 instructed
to all the MDs/MSs of Government hospital of NCT of Delhi that it must be ensured that 100%
medicines and consumables should be available in the hospital.

During test check of records of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital revealed that the following
drugs/medicines/Syp. Which are generally prescribed by the doctors remained out of stock for

quite long time as detailed below:-

S.No. | Name of Medicines Period of Non Availability Total No. of days
i of Non-
" availability
0l | Inj. Frusemide 16/11/2019 to 8/08/2020 287
0o { Inj. Atropine Sulphate 14/02/2020 to 20973030 212
03 | Tab. Hyoscine butyl bromide | 01/04/2019 to 1/10/2020 550
0 nj. Acyclovir 01/08/2020t031/03/2021 243
05 | Inj. Atropine Sulphate 29/01/2021to 1/03/2021 62
06 | Inj. Calcium Gluconate 01/04/2019t031/03/2021 731
07 "Inj. Dinoprostone 01/04/2019t031/03/2021 731
BT e ! Inj. Etophylline+Theophylline | 01/04/2019t031/03/2021 731
09 " Syp. Lactulose 100ml 10/12/2019t031/03/2021 478
10 [ Tab. Sodium Valproate 500mg | 20/08/20191631/03/3031 590
N |' Tab. TelmisartandOmg 06/07/2020t002/02/202 1 212

The necessary action to rectify the above discrepancies may be taken under intimation to

the audit.

e



Fos
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23
CURRENTAUDIT REPORT

2022-23

Para no. 01
(Observation Memo No. 09 Dated: 23.11.2023)

Subject: Recovery of Rs. 6351/- on account of overpayment of Child Care Leave. /
As per para 4 of Notification dated 11.12.2018 issued by Department of Personnel and

Training it has been provided that during the period of Child Care Leave, a female government
servant and a single male Government Servant shall be paid one hundred percent of the salary for
the first three hundred and sixty five days, and at eighty percent of the salary for the next three
hundred and sixty five days. Further, As per amendment in the CCS (Leave) Rules,1972 vide
DOPT’s OM dated 30.08.2019, the Notification dated 11.12.2018, have come into force w.e.f,
14.12.2018.

During scrutiny of Service books of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Delhi, it has been
observed that the following official have availed more than 365 days leave as on date and the
Hospital has paid one hundred percent (100%) salary to the above official, which is in
contravention of above notification and hence resulted in excess payment of salary of Rs.6351/-
during the period of Child Care Leave in excess of 365 days. Details of Child care leave availed
by the officer in excess of 365 days and balance available is as under:

Details of salary paid by the office and salary to be made as per above notification is as
under:

1. Smt. Asha Rani, Staff Nurse(Balance Child Care Leave as on 14.12.2018 - 355 days)

Period of leave | Total | 100% Salary paid 100% Salary paid | Salary to be Recovery }
in excess of 365 | No. during the period by for excess days paid as per to be made
days after of office (Basic pay + notification
01.03.2019 days | DA) (80%)
I 2 3 4 (B. P./No. of 5 6
days of month x 4-5)
excess CCL
availed)
04.01.2019 to 1S 58600 + 7032 =65632 | 31757 25406 6351
18.01.2019 :
TOTAL RECOVERY TO BE MADE ; 6351

e Qk




AN

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

~ Recovery of Rs.6351/- on account of over payment of CCL be made from above said official
after due verification of facts & figures from record under intimation to audit. Other similar types
of cases may also be got reviewed.

Para no. 02

(Observation Memo. No. 14 Dated: 28.11.2023)

Sub: Excess payment of adhoc-bonus - recovery of Rs. 7426/- e

bonus)
be adm
services. Pro-rata payment will be admissible to the eli

As per Office Memorandum regarding Grant of Non-Productivity Linked Bonus (ad-hoc

service during the year from six months to a full year.

During the scrutiny of Pay Bill Re
Memorial Hospital, Delhi, it has been obse

during 2022- 23.

to government employees for the audit period, it has been provided that the benefit will
issible to only those employees who have rendered at least six months of continuous

gible employees for period of continuous

gister & salary bills as provided by Sanjay Gandhi
rved that following officials have Jjoined govt. service

Sr. | Name of Official/ | Date of Joining | Bonus paid | Bonus entitled Recovery
No. | Designation of Govt. Service / to be
EOL made
i Ms. Prity, Nursing 19.06.2021 6908 12 days of june 1497
Officer (bill no. BO | i.e. 6908/12=576
538 dated | 576/30/*12=230
18.10.2022) | 9completed
months
=6908/12*9=5181
Total =5411
2] Sh. Rakesh Saini, 28.06.2021 6908 03 days of june 1669
Nursing Officer (bill no. BO | i.e. 6908/12=576
538 dated 576/30/*%3=58
18.10.2022) | 9completed
months
=6908/12*9=5181
Total 5239
3 Ms. Mukta Rawat, 28.06.2021 6908 03 days of june 1669
Nursing Officer (billno. BO | i.e. 6908/12=576
538 dated 576/30/*%3=58
18.10.2022) 9completed
months
=6908/12*9=5181
Total 5239

>/

4




Vo

|

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Ms. Nisha Sharma, 09.06.2021 6908 22 days of june 1305
4. | Nursing Officer (bill no. BO | i.e. 6908/12=576
538 dated | 576/30/*22=422
18.10.2022) 9completed
months
=6908/12*9=5181
Total 5603
5. Ms. Pratibha, 08.06.2021 6908 23 days of june 1286
Nursing Officer (bill no. BO | i.e. 6908/12=576
538 dated | 576/30/*23=441
18.10.2022) 9completed
months
=6908/12*9=5181
Total 5622
TOTAL 7426

The above calculation is subj

official as required for the grant of bonus.

ect to completion of service sans EOL/suspension etc. by the

Recovery of Rs. 7426/- may be made after due verification of facts and figures and similar types
of other cases may also be got reviewed at HOO level

Para no. 03

(Observation Memo No. 02 Dated : 20.11.2023)

Sub: Delay in payment of wages & non imposition of penalty of Rs.1 1,09,600/-. o

As per the statutory provisions under cabinet note no. 2323 dated 22.3.2016
no. CS/2022/2917-2919 dt.07.03.2022 and circular issued b
LC/wages/2022/3529-3539 dated 28.6.2022,”
that wages to all contractual/outsourced workers are to be paid by the 7™
the establishment has engaged less than 1000 persons/workers and (ii) by 10
month if the establishment has engaged more than 1000 workers
full proof system should be devised by all the departments(sp

& Chief Secy U.O.
y labour deptt no. F14/Addl
all concerned are hereby directed to ensure
of next month if
of the next
regularly without fail. A
ecially by the defaulting

Departments) for ensuring that wages to contractual/outsourced staff are to be paid by
the7th of next month and there should be no lapse in this regard.” /...

During the test check of the file F.5
engaging of Nursing Orderely through
for 02 years, which was later on exten.

(106)SGMH/NO TENDER(GEM)/CT/2020 regarding
outsource from M/s Gaurav Enterprises wef 07.07.2020
ded from 07.07.2022 to 06.09.2022 or till finalizaton of

.




s

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

~ new tender(69/N) as provided by the office of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangol Puri,

Delhi for the period 2022-2023, the following has been observed :-

As per the terms and conditions of the GEM agreement between the Deptt and the firm
i.e. from M/s Gaurav Enterprises, the clause 7 provides that “the contractor shall also the wages
by 7" of every month disburse through electronic transfer mode to the employees the wages
which should be compliant to the prevailing minimum wages and shall mandatorily include ESI,
EPF(including EDLI) as admissible.”

Further agreement provides that the service provider shall be responsible for timely
payment of take-home remuneration to the supporting staff and deposit of EPF and ESI(both
employee and employer share), failing which a penalty will be deducted.

And as per the penalty clause “there is penalty of Rs.100/- per day for each default for
delay in payment of take home remuneration by the service provider.”

From the file it is observed that the contractor is not paying the wages by 7" of the next
month leading to violation of agreement but the hospital has failed to levy the penalty as per
the agreement as per detail given below:

However, the above penalty has not been imposed as per detail given below :-

Month Sanction No of Due date | Actual Date Delay in Rate of | Amount
of bill no./date Nursing | of of payment | no. of penalty | of
officer payment | as per bank | days after (InRs.) | penalty
deployed statement 7" of the (In Rs.)
& paid month
2/2022 | 8856-59 101 07.03.20 | 02.04.2022 |26 100 262600
dt.21.07.2022 22
3/2022 | 8856-59 101 07.04.20 |16.04.2022 |09 100 90900
dt.21.07.2022 22
4/2022 8856-59 102 07.05.20 |23.05.2022 |16 100 163200
dt.21.07.2022 22
5/2022 10794-10797 103 07.06.20 |27.06.2022 |20 100 206000
22
6/2022 10794-10797 103 07.07.20 |21.07.2022 |14 100 144200
22
7/2022 1236-71 102 07.08.20 |24.08.2022 |17 100 173400
dt.06.10.2022 22
8/2022 1236-71 99 07.09.20 | 14.09.2022 | o7 100 69300
dt.06.10.2022 22
= Total 1109600
o

2

g




Ve ez
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

~Since, till date no bills have been provided by the hospital authorities, the above recovery has
been made on the basis of sanctions issued. The same may be provided at the earliest.

As per the agreement “the repeated breach of SLA beyond 3 instances in the entire contractual
period shall be treated as breach of contract. Breach of SLA is defined as performance lower
than define lower performance in this agreement. If any SLA is breached beyond 3 instances in
any billing period, then same shall be treated as a breach of contract and buyer will have full
rights to terminate the contract after giving a notice of 30 days.”

From the file, it has been found that the firm is not paying the Bonus for the period 7/7/2020 to
6/7/2022 in violation of the contract and payment of Bonus Act in spite of repeated directions
from the hospital authorities.

Reasons for non imposition of penalty and continuation of contract in spite of the firm
having low performance and making frequent and continuous breach of contract were sought
from the deptt but same were not provided. After 8/2022, records related to the firm providing
the above services were sought but same were not made available to the audit. In absence of such
record, audit is not in a position to ascertain the timely payment of wages by the firm during
2022-23.

The recovery of Rs.11,09,600/- may be made after due verification of facts and figure
under intimation to audit. Similar cases in /o all outsourced services for 2022-2023 may be
reviewed under intimation to audit.

Para no. 04
(Observation Memo No. 03 Dated: 21.1 1.2023)

Sub: Irregularities in billing & payment to M/s Life Line Services in r/o kitchen/dietary

services — ‘lec,ov()‘*-\l d f= 54 squ(—-

During test check of file F .5/40/SGMH/Kitchen Ser Tender(GEM)/CT/2022, the following is
observed :-

M/s Lifeline Services has been awarded the contract of kitchen/dietary services on outsource
bass for 02 years from 1.9.2022 to 31.8.2024. As per the agreement, the contractor was to
provide entire meal i.e. all components of meal i.e. Morning teatsnacks, breakfast, lunch,
evening tea+snacks, dinner to the patients @ Rs 67.830 per patient inclusive of GST.

The same firm was awarded with tender w.e.f 1.3.2019 to 28.2.2021 @ RS. 176.90, later on
extended on different occasions initially upto 31.3.2022 and later from 1.4.2022 to 31.5.2022,
period 1.6.22 to 31.8.22. As per the original agreement and NIT clause 2.13, the agreement is
extendable for an additional period of one year. But as per NIT the said extension can not be
beyond further one year, each extension will be upto a maximum of six months which in this
case is upto 28.2.2022 but the same has not been followed and extension granted beyond one
year in violation of agreement. Reason for the same may be elucidated to audit.

B



The firm while submittin
full diet having all five ¢
qty supplied out of all 5
number of patient and multiplied by Rs 67.830 fo
agreement as not all patients have been
thus has led to excess payment in violat

As per para 214 and 215 of 53/N, the demand
each ward without name and CR no of patie
hospital as evident vide para 167 of 40/N whereas CR no

components, thereby im

source of data for patient count.

Vide para 141, 34/N,

between the various m
has to be considered

snacks, dinner. Since,
para 181 of 44/N, the

which include all abo

However, later on vide para 187 of 46/N, the ho
complete meal and decided that payment
Breakfast, lunch and dinner. Accordingly,
and least of three i.e. Breakfast, lunch, dinn
and amount deducted accordingly from th
deducting the amount vide sanction no 978

nt on basis

25

e

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

4-89dt.25.08.2023.

g the bills, instead of charging according to number of patients given
omponents, has charged for patients of highest number of out of all five
plying highest number of component taken as
r a month, which is not in accordance with the
provided the complete i.e. all five components of diet and
ion of the agreement.

of meal is sent on basis of number of patients in
of mid night head count as used by
and name of patient is more reliable

it was observed by the hospital authorizes that there is a wide variation
eals, and as per 35/N as per bid document meal inclusion per diet per day
where one diet equals to Morning tea+sancks, breakfast, evening tea,
hospital had only rate for complete meal, not item wise rates (36/N),
hospital authorities decided to release payment on basis of complete
ve i.e. Morning tea+snacks, breakfast, lunch, evening tea+snacks, dinner.

as per
meals

spital authorities changed the definition of
may be given on the basis of complete meals i.e.
bills for January 2023 to May 2023 were processed
er was taken as no of patients and amount calculated
e bills as evident at 47/N and sanction issued after

[ Month Morming | Brea |Lunch | Ev tea Dinner |[No of [ Amount Com | Paid
Tea kfast | (No of |(No of (No of | patients | claimed plete | amount
(No of | (No | patients) patients) | patients) | as per | by agency | diet | (In
patients) | of bill (InRs.) patic | Rs.)
patie claimed nt as
nts) by identi
agency fied
by
Deptt
1.1.2023 | 7965 9608 | 10365 9933 8350 10365 | 703057.95 | 8350 | 566381
1.2.2023 | 6471 7808 | 8738 8290 6848 8738 592698.54 | 6848 | 464500
to
28.2..2023
March 6462 8376 |9103 8774 7392 9103 617456.49 [ 7392 | 501399
2023
April 6074 7815 | 8609 8369 7103 8609 583948.47 | 7103 | 481796
2023
May 2023 | 6619 8469 | 9131 8692 7819 9131 619355.73 | 7819 | 530363




24]C

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

~ But for the period prior to January 2023 in which the firm has supplied the diets and hospital
authorities have sanctioned the full amount as billed by the firm for patients of highest number of

Diet patients as made in above mentioned bills which needs to be reviewed and recovery be
made by the hospital authorities which comes to be as under :

Wont M Tea | Breakfast | Lunc Evg Dinne | Noof | Amount Comple | Rate Amount —|
h (No of | (No of h(No | tea r patient | passed by | te diet (In to be Amount
patient | patients) | of (No (No s as Hospital(I | patient Rs.) paid to be
) patie | of of per bill | nRs.) as per (InRs.) | recovered
nt) patien patien | claime hospita}l (InRs.)
1) t) d by authorit
agency y
approve
d
formula

22 7

Sept 10229 | 12353 1339 | 13038 | 11095 [ 13397 | 908719 11095 67.83 | 7525739 | 156144.7

2022 6

Oct 9960 11896 1257 | 12059 | 10508 | 12576 | 853030 10508 67.83 7127576 | 140272.4

Nov2 | 8995 10829 1140 [ 10702 | 9814 [ 11401 | 773330 9814 67.83 | 665683.6 | 107646.2

022 1
Dec- [ 7738 | 9206 1000 | 9656 | 7924 10008 | 678843 | 7924 | 67.83 | 3374845 141357.7
22 8

l
| Total 545421 |

As per agreement, the contractor is to provide all five components to the patients billed but in
present formula approved for payment, the deduction in r/o short supply of moming tea+snacks
& evening tea and snacks w.r.t. no of patients paid has not been made.

Further, as per T&C clause 5.1 a nodal officer may be nominated to report on satisfactory
provision of indented diets by service provider... The nodal officer shall be entitled to deviate
either by addition or by deduction from the schedule of items of work given in the said
specification. The order in r/o appointment of nodal officer, if any, and reports of nodal officer
was sought but the same were not provided to audit.

For actual recovery amount, the no of patients as per CR no. data and component wise rates
during the period of firm provided the services in the hospital was sought but the same was not
provided to audit for calculating the excess amount paid to the contractor. In absence of it, it is
not feasible to calculate the actual amount of recovery.

sl



raf

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

~ The recovery of Rs. 545421/- calculated as on basis of decision of hospital authorities vide para
187 of 46/N of F.5/40/SGMH/Kitchen Ser Tender(GEM)/CT/2022 may be made after due
verification of facts and figure. Further, the hospital authorities may ensure that payment to the
firm is made as per the agreement. In addition, similar cases be reviewed under intimation to
audit.

Para no. 05

(Observation Memo No. 04 Dated: 21.1 1220235

Sub: Non adjustment of outstanding advance/AC Bills amounting to Rs.11499945/-,

As per Rule 118 of Receipts and Payment Rules, no officer disbursing the advance should be
allowed to draw a second abstract bill without producing a detailed bill to account for the amount
already disbursed from the last advance taken, if any amount is balanced by refunded at the same
time. The submission of the detailed bill should not be delayed beyond the end of the month
following that in which the advance was drawn.

As per the information provided by the PAO-VII vide letter no. AC-Bil/2022-23/PAO-
VII/2023-24/574DATED20/11/2023 and Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangol Puri, Delhi,
it has been observed that the following advances remained unadjusted as on date. The details are
as under:

| S.No. [BillNo Date Year of advance | Amount(In Rs.)
1 923 10/12/2015 2015-2016 6000
2 S5 i 17/07/2017 2017-2018 9333661
3 465 27/09/2018 2018-2019 1551570
4 267 01/08/2019 2019-2020 608714
Total 11499945

The same observation was made by the previous audit party vide para no. 04(2020-2022).
Advances are very old and already pointed out earlier also.

HOO/DDO may take necessary efforts for early settlement of the above outstanding advances
under intimation to audit.

N e



12

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Para no. 06

(Observation Memo No. 08 Dated: 22.1 1.2023)

Sub:Non-deduction of TDS amounting to Rs.74806/-.

As per section 194C of Income Tax Act, any person who pays money to the resident
contractor (or subcontractor) for carrying out any work (including the supply of labor ) is
required to deduct tax on such payment. The above condition also requires the existence of
a contract between contractor and contractee.

Section 194C deals with the provisions for tax deduction at source at the time of payment to
contractors/sub-contractors.

The TDS has to be deducted when the one time payment amount exceeds Rs.30,000 or
RS.1,00,000 in aggregate during the year. The tax deduction has to be done at 1%(in case
of individual & HUF) and 2% (others).

During the test check of the bills/vouchers of contractors of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, it
has been observed that the hospital has not deducted TDS uniformly in the bills. Instances have
been noticed where in some bills TDS has been deducted and in some bills TDS has not been
deducted. A few Instances from the bills as provided by the hospital, where TDS has not been
deducted, are as under are as under:

S. | Name of Agency Subject Bill No & date | Gross Amount | Amount E

N before GST TDS@2%

0. (In Rs.) (In Rs.)

1 | UMPIRE GASES | Supply of gas 540dt19.10.22 | 766850 15337
cylinder

2 | UMPIRE GASES | Supply of gas 650dt04.01.23 | 815326 16307
cylinder

3 | UMPIRE GASES | Supply of gas 752dt04.03.23 | 796260 15925
cylinder

4 | UMPIRE GASES | Supply of gas 752dt04.03.23 | 788670 15773
cylinder

5 | Enkay Enterprises Paper based 633dt21.12.22 | 262711.80 5254
printing services

6 | GSGEnterprises Paper based 633dt21.12.22 [ 234110.17 4682
printing services ‘

YU



24 e
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

7 | Indu Cards & Paper based 124dt.01.06.23 | 76424 1528
Graphics printing services
7
Total 74806 .~ ‘

Recovery amounting to Rs.74,806/- may be made from the contractors after due verification of
facts & figures under intimation to audit. Similar type of cases may be reviewed at the hospital
level.

Para no. 07

(Observation Memo No. 07 Dated: 22.11 .2023)

Sub. : Non returning of Library Books and recovery amounting to Rs.8213.40 ,
List of books issued to Doctors ‘
During the test check of library records, it is observed that the Library had issued 06
books to Doctors since long but the same was not returned back to library till date. The

details of books are as under: -

SLNo. | Accessi | Date of Name of Costof |Issuedto | Remarks
on issue book book as
Numbe per
r accession
register
1| Nil 05.10.2016 | Pedithesis Dr. Pramod
Kumar
2 [ Nil 08.06.2016 | Standard Dr. AK.
operation Agarwal
procedure

v &




w]C

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

3] A-8 07.06.2021 Clinical

anesthesia

Dr. Nyphea
Kaul

Name of book is
different from
accession
register book at
a-8 which is text
book of
anaesthesiology
of Rs. 3825.00

4| A-9 07.06.2021 Atlas of 8213.40 | Dr. Nyphea
regional S Kaul
anesthesia
5 | 16(SK) | 08.05.2023 | Dermatolog Dr. Arvind | Cost not
I y volume II Misra mentioned in

accession

register or issue

register
6 | 16(SK) | 08.05.2023 Dermatolog Dr. Arvind | Cost not
I y Vol I Misra mentioned in

accession
register or issue

register

It is to mention here that there are cases where, the purchase price/cost of books is not

mentioned in the accession/issue register maintained by Sanjay Gandhi Hospital. Hence it the

amount of books issued cannot be verified Therefore, The hospital authorities may take

necessary steps for recording of cost of all books in the library and make a proper record/register

in r/o all books..

The hospital authorities may take necessary steps for returning of books from the

concerned officer/official failing which recovery of Rs. 8213.40 be made under intimation to

audit. Further, in case of other books where cost price is not available, the hospital authorities

-



e

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

may take necessary steps to ascertain the cost of issued books and make recovery in case of non
returning of books, under intimation to audit.. All such other similar cases may be reviewed at

hospital level.

Para no. 08

(Observation Memo No.01  Dated :16.11.2023)
Subject :- Non utilization of imprest money.

During the test check of Cash book of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangol Puri,
Delhi,
it is seen that the Hospital is maintaining imprest account with balance of Rs.4500/- during the

entire audit period i.e. 2022-2023. However, the said imprest has not been used for expenditure
and same lies unspent as cash during the entire audit period i.e. 2022-2023 and neither any
recoupment has been done nor any expenditure has been booked.

As such the department is not utilizing the imprest money for the purpose it is meant for.

Need of Imprest money may be reassessed and in case of non-utilisation, the amount of Imprest
may be deposited with government accredited bank. Needful may be done and compliance be

shown to next audit.

Para no. 09

(Observation Memo No. 12 Dated: 23.11.2023)

Sub: Irregular payment of Annual Allowance to Doctors — Rs. 264600/-.

As per office Memorandum No. A.45012/03/2017-CHS. V dated 30.08.2017 issued by
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare it has been provided that Annual allowance will be paid at
the rate of Rs. 2250/- p.m. to the officers of teaching, non-teaching, public health sub-cadres and
General Duty Medical Officers having PG qualification recognized under Indian Medical
Council Act, 1956 and Rs. 1350/- p.m. to General Duty Medical Officers who do not possess any
Post Graduate qualification or who may possess unrecognized PG qualification. These rates of
Annual Allowance will be subject to the following condition:

“At the end of financial year, each Specialist / General Duty Medical Officer will be
required to furnish a certificate to the effect that the amount of Annual Allowance has been
utilized for the purpose it was drawn. In the case of retirement / resignation before the end of the
financial year, such a certificate will be furnished at the time of such retirement / resignation.’

i



W

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

However, on scrutiny of records of personal file of the medical officers of Sanjay Gandhi
Memorial Hospital, it has been observed that hospital has paid Annual Allowance as a part of
their pay & allowances without obtaining intended purpose from the doctors for this allowance.
It was further noticed that no prescribed certificate was submitted by any of the recipients of this

allowance.

Name of Medical | Designation | PBR | Period Annual Allowance paid | TOTAL
Officer Page
No.

Dr. Anil Kumar MO 19 01.03.2022 to | 1350x12=16200 16200
28.02.2023

Dr. Bina MO 20 01.03.2022 to | 1350x12=16200 16200.
28.02.2023

Dr. Chander | MO 21 01.03.2022 to | 1350x12=16200 16200

Prakash Meena 28.02.2023

Dr. Mahipal Singh | MO 22 01.03.2022 to | 1350x12=16200 16200
28.02.2023

Dr. Sudhir Ranga MO 23 01.03.2022 to | 1350x12=16200 16200
28.02.2023

Dr. Suruchi Gupta | MO 24 01.03.2022 to | 2250x12=27000 27000

Prakash Bansal 28.02.2023

Dr. Swati Girdhar MO 25 01.03.2022 to | 2250x12=27000 27000
28.02.2023

Dr. Gurdeep Singh | MO 34 01.03.2022 to | 1350x12=16200 16200 .

Arora 28.02.2023

Dr. Kumar Ashish | MO 35 01.03.2022 to | 2250x12=27000 27000 .
28.02.2023

Dr. P.C. Prabhakar | MO 36 01.03.2022 to | 2250x12=27000 27000
28.02.2023

Dr. Suhit Anil | MO 37 01.03.2022 to | 2250x12=27000 27000

Kumar Savalia 28.02.2023

|

L

%,




P

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Dr. Vijay Mohan | MO 38 01.03.2022 to [ 1350x12=16200 16200 |
| Agrawal 28.02.2023
Dr. Rishabh | MO 39 01.03.2022 to [ 1350x12=16200 16200
Lodhwal | 28.02.2023

TOTAL 264600

éd

Hospital authorities may obtain prescribed certificate from the above officers or recovery may
be made after due verification of facts & figures under intimation to audit. Other similar types of

cases may also be got reviewed.

Para no. 10

(Observation Memo No. 13 Dated: 28.11.2023)

Sub: Non grant of Periodical Annual Increment.

CCS(Revised Pay ) Rules,2016 provides for the entitlement of employees for drawal of annual
increment either on 1% January or 1% july depending on the date of appointment, promotion or
grant of financial upgradation.

During the test check of PBRs maintained by Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital during the
financial year 2022-2023, it has been observed that the some of the staff have not been
granted Annual Increment (neither on 1% July or 1% January). A few instances are given below:

S.No. Name & designation of the official ]

Sh. Vijay Verma,uDC

Ms. Mukta Rawat, Staff Nurse

Ms. Prity, Staff Nurse

Sh. Rakesh Saini, Staff Nurse
Ms. Kamana Sharma, Staff Nurse
Sh. Dinesh Kumar, NO

Sh. Jai Prakash, O.T. Assistant

Sh. Kapil Lakka, O.T. Assistant

VI INv | h|w|[N |-

Sh. Manijit Singh, O.T. Assistant

[y
o

Sh. Pardip, O.T. Assistant

i



W
SANJAY GANDH! MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Reason for non grant of Periodical Annual Increment was sought but the hospital authorities have not
replied. Hospital authorities may take necessary steps for grant of annual increment to the above
officials as per rules under intimation to audit and similar cases be reviewed at hospital level. Efforts be
taken to ensure that the periodical annual increment to all eligible officers/officials be granted in due
time

Para no. 11
(Observation Memo. No. 15 Dated: 28.11.2023)
Subject: Accumulation of unserviceable stores

L ilation of unserviceable stores

Rule 217 of GFR, 2017 stupulates than an item may be declared surplus or obsolete or
unserviceable if the same is of no use to the department. The reasons for declaring the items
surplus or obsolete or unserviceable should be recorded by the authority competent to purchase
of item. The competent authoirty may at his discretion, constitute a committee at appropriate
level to declare items as surplus or obsolete or unserviceable. The book value, guiding price and
reserve price which will be required while disposing of the surplus goods, should also be worked
out. In case where it is not possible to work out the book value, the original purchase price of the
goods in question may be utilized.

During the test Audit of condemnation record as provided by Sanjay Gandhi Hospital, for
2022-23, it was observed that many obsolete/ unserviceable/condemned store items were lying
in various department of the Hospital was amounting to as per details given below:

Items to be disposed off after declared condemned

Ttemn No. Gross Remarks |
Book
Name of depttiward | 0 °f | Value/Ori | Reserve
items | ginal price price
in Rs,
No follow
up action
taken since
Ord .2947-12954 ;
e ) Physiotherapy deptt 6 940400 | 193222 | last letter to
dated 1.0.2020
MSTC
dated
2.7.21

Nl



¥l

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Order n 0. 12947- OT-lI 991816
12954 dated 1.0.2020
Order no.
7426-7429 0TO1 10 29402 96896 No follow up
dated 21.6.21 action taken since
last letter to MSTC
dated 2.7.21
ICU general
39 49322
L Room
general 11 14650
items
v &



mice
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

]

SHEen 4 44100
ward I

Gyne OT 18 29750
agy 23 151213

casulaty

Ward 3

general 5 6090
items

Ward 3

general 5) 6300
items

BMW

Deptt 2 13620




Bl
SAMJA_Y GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

—
Gyticowind 13 34636
4
Paed ward
05 18 73018
EMG ward 17 258545
1

CaEx - |



12} e

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Gyne OPD 32 92608
Mortuary generl item 5 8429
Main o.pd general 10 91628
item -
Casualty items 14 124353
Casualty items 35 237506
Ward 04 OB 23 186644
Pthology Deptt 22 529506
Order n. 7434- No follow up action taken
7437 dt Radiology 05 1964559 98228 since last letter to MSTC
21.6.21 dated 2.7.21
Order no. No follow up action taken
14784-87 Gyne 176 4020739 201037 since last letter to MSTC
dated 20.12.21 dated 21.12.21
Order no. No follow up action taken
7430-7433 [ ICU 18 1987000 99350 since last letter to MSTC
dated 21.6.21 dated 2.7.21




e
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Items (Proposed for condemnation ) to be declared condemned and disposed off and lying in non
working condition/unusable :

Deptt Item No Purchase price Date of
purchase
Mortuary Q dor control 1 78000 3/3
system (1.7.03)
Hospital bed 1 88200 4/3
(5.11.03)
Auto psy 2 72600 1/3
dissecting knife (2.4.03)
Instrument 2 7360 4/99
cabinet (9.12.99
S s autopsy table | 2 996000 13.2.2008
Mortuary 4 794600 2.7.2009
cabinet
Total 2036760

Early steps to dispose of these items having book value amounting to Rs. 1810544/- may
be taken as due to passage of time there is every possibility of deteriorating their condition.
Further they may not fetch good amount on their late disposal. If these items have completed
their useful life and can’t be used economically in the hospital, then Hospital Authorities is
required to take necessary steps according to relevant rules/procedures to dispose of these items
as per the prescribed procedure at the earliest. Similar types of list of unserviceable items from
other departments may also be obtained and take necessary actions in light of GFR under

intimation to Audit.

Para no. 12

(Observation Memo No. 16 Dated: 29.11.2023)

Sub: Notional loss of revenue (license fee / rent/other charges ) due to running of hostel
mess & canteen without authorization /award of contract/agreement

From the records as provided by the SGMH, Mangolpuri, Delhi, from the file
F.5/52/SGMH/Mess(Doctors Hostel)/CT/2022, it is seen that a hostel mess & canteen is being
run in Doctors Hostel by M/s Good Food Hospitality Services. In this regard, the following is

observed :-
¥



o]
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

* The mess is being run since 2009 and hospital is providing kitchen space, cover sitting
area, electricity and water supply and fixed appliances free of cost to the firm.
* The RDA that provided the permission to the firm itself is in question as there is no
documentary evidence/detail regarding the validity of the association.
® Though mess is supposed to be run on no profit and no loss, but no charges have been
fixed by the hospital in lieu of that.
® There is noting in the permission letter to suggest if any license fee or any other charges
are being taken from the firm against the permission of running of mess & other
facilities as provided by the hospital to the firm.
As such, it is evident from the file that there is no valid authorization/aIlotment/lease/rent
agreement/contract letter/MOU with the firm providing mess services in the hostel. No license
fee, water and electricity charges are being charged by the hospital from the firm.

The present status of the mess/canteen may be provided and accordingly, hospital authorities
may take necessary steps as per rules under intimation to audit.

Parano. 13

(Observation Memo No. 17 Dated: 29.11.2023)

Sub: Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 5919201/- due to injudicious assessment of sanctioned
load of electricity supply.

The Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital has one domestic electricity connection (CA
N0.60000015663) of sanctioned load of 1460 KW. Audit scrutiny of electricity bills revealed
that maximum consumption in respect of the above connections at any time during April 2022 to
March 2023 was S00KW-1000KW. As per electricity tariff schedule demand charges at Rs.250
per KVA plus other charges are payable as electricity charges based on the sanctioned load even
when the consumption is less.

SGMH has paid a total sum of Rs. 4436064/- on account of fixed charges only which could have
been lessened as detailed below:

Maximum | piference in | Fixed
Period sanctioned Demand | Contract charges Avoidable
load kw Indicator | demand charged on | charges
: and sancioned
maximum
(MDI) demand load
kw
L =




i

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

13.4.22 t0 11.5.22 1460 918 542 348502 129375
12.5.22 t0 11.6.22 1460 1080 380 369343.5 96131
12.6.22 to 117.2022 1460 1155 305 360656.5 75343
12.7.22 t0 10.8.22 1460 1119 341 353210.5 82496
11.8.22 t0 12.9.22 1460 921 539 393251 145180
13.9.22 t0 9.10.22 1460 963 497 393251 133867
10.10.22 t0 11.11.22 1460 804 656 392886 176530
12.11.22 t0 9.12.22 1460 657 803 337114 185413
10.12.22 t0 10.1.23 1460 906 554 376753 142960
11.1.23t0 7.2.23 1460 957 503 338501 116621
8.2.23 t0 8.3.23 1460 687 773 367956.5 194815
9.3.23 t0 11.4.23 1460 525 935 404639 259135
Total 4436064 1737865
=

Had the SGMH Hospital authority assessed the requirement of electricity supply based on the
actual consumption and got the sanctioned load for domestic connection reviewed, it could have
saved Rs. 1737865/- on account of fixed charges only during the year 2022-23.

The Hospital authorities may look into the matter and the sanctioned load may be reduced as per

the requirement under intimation to audit.

Para no. 14
(Observation memo no. 20 dated 30.11.2023)

Dated: 30.11.2023

Subject :- Non providing of record
The following record has not been provided :-

* Log books & history sheets of equipments & machinery, Files related to the equipments
purchased during 2022-23 and installation reports, Reply of record memo 03 dated
13.11.2023, Record related to repair of General items

® Record from the wards viz. indent books, consumable, non consumable indent books etc,
. Record related to ambulance, Record from the blood bank

® Record in r/o outsourced facility of tests, CT Scan etc

® Property record register, Stock register of stationary and other general items (consumable

and non consumable)
4 51
\6 /



e

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

* Spouse information, dispatch register, postage stamp record , Record/list of employees
drawing double TA

e OTA/Conveyance allowance Registers

* List of unserviceable items lying in the hospital

* Reply to record memo no. 05 dated 13.11.2023 regarding tender, 09 & 12 dated
13.11.2023 and record of accommodation, memo no. 11 dated 13.11.2023 regarding full
month leave, memo no. 14 dated 13.11.2023 regarding BSc qualified nurses, record
memo no. 17 related to local purchase of medicines, record memo no. 18 related to
pending court cases, reply to record memo no. 21 dated 17.11.2023 etc.

® Budget control register, information of gpf final payments made, Income Tax calculation
proforma alongwith supporting documents / TDS records / files, valuable register, GAR-

06 stock register,.

Signature&:){f AAO Signature of IAO

The same be shown to next audit.

(Smt. Hemlata) Name of I.A.O: ChanderMohan



TAN No. 01

(Observation Memo No. 05

7]

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Dated: 21.11.2023)

Sub: Non availability of medicine in medicine store

Deptt of Health & Family Welfare, GNCTD vide its order dated 28.8.2017 instructed to all
MDs/MSs of Govt hospital of NCT of Delhi tat it must be ensured that 100% medicine and

consumable should be available in the hospital.

During test check of pharmacy stock registers as provided by Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital
r quite a long time

it is seen that medicines generally prescribed by doctors remain out of stock fo

as detailed below :-

S. No. Name of medicine Period of non availability Page no.

i Tab Amiodarone 200mg 4.6.2022 to 21.8.2022 53& 05
2 Tab Atorvastatin 10mg 5.12.2022 t0 2..1.2023 32

s 17.01.2023 to 31.3.2023
3. Tab Betahistime 16mg 1.11.2022 to 31.3.2023 62
4. Clotrimazole veg pessaries 1.4.2022 to 25.5.2022 93
5. Tab carbimazole S5Smg 20.5.2022 to 31.3.2023 119
6. Tab Pyridoxine 19.10.2022 to 14.11.2022 453,460
7. tab Lamotrigine 50mg 19.4.2022 t0 31.3.2023 333
8. Tab linzolid 600mg 1.4.2022 to 31.3.2023 337
o Tab Rentac 150mg 19.1.2022 to0 6.2.2022 04,05

25.2.2023 to 13.3.2023

10. T Serratiopeptidec 10mg 1.11.2022 to 31.3.2023 23
11 Tab Sdlbvtamole 4mg 18.1.2023 t0 31.3.2023 32
12 Tab Thyroxine 125mg 30.1.2023 to 31.3.2023 56
13. Syp Bromhexine 14.1.2023 to0 6.2.2023 15111152
14, Syp Promethazine 28.4.2023 t0 16.5.2023 241
IS¢ Lotion minoxidil 5% 31.10.2022 to 31.3.2023 359

| 16. Povidone iodine cream 8.10.2022 to 31.3.2023 373

Necessary action may be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to audit.

g

.



TAN NO. 02

(Observation Memo No. 06

Subject :- shortcomings in maintenance of record an

of books

During the test check of library record as

following is observed :-

e

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

Dated: 22.11.2023)

d non conduct of physical verification

provided by Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, the

1. The index made in start of accession register is not correct as it does not reflect the true
picture of total books of each deptt as entered in the accession register which is as under

Deptt No of books as per accession
register

anesthsia 24
dental 4
ENT 29
forensic 10
medicine 95
ortho 50
OBG 134
eye 32
path 33
paed 86+2
radiology 41
skin 20
surgery 51
Total 611

2. The books needs to be entered in continuous series to

date in the library.

3. Since as per accession register, the total books are 61
GFR 2017 rule 215, complete physical verifi
case of library having not more than twenty
as made available, it is observed that no

hospital

Necessary action may be taken to remove the above dj

audit,

ol

get the total number of books as on

1, the physical verification as per
cation of books should be done every year in
thousand volume. However, from the records
physical verification has been done by the

screpancies under intimation to



5]L

SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

TAN NO 03

(Observation Memo No. 10 Dated: 23.11.2023)

Subject :- Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

During the test check of the PBRs maintained by Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital,
Delhi for the Audit period 2022-2023, the following irregularities have been noticed:-

1. The mandatory page counting certificate is not recorded in the PBR’s on the first page
which is also required to be countersigned by the DDO concerned.

2 The mandatory information/details of employees required to be recorded on the upper
left side of each page in the PBR not found completely filled in any of the PBR’s, Apart
from name, other details like pay (Basic + Grade Pay), details of loan /advances/
refunds, installment No., PAN No. etc. were also not found completely filled.

8 Past information of employees who have been transferred into the unit (required to be
entered from LPC) were not found recorded in the PBR. This information is required for
calculation of Income Tax, GPF contribution etc. Also information about the employees
who have been transferred out of the unit have not been recorded in the PBR and if
recorded, not signed by the Competent Authority. Copy of LPC is also required to be
appended with the respective page in the PBR.

4, Monthly entries of Pay and allowances entered in the PBRs have not been signed by
DDO.
o Total of each column is also required to be entered on the last line of each page (at the

bottom) which helps in calculation of Income Tax of the respective year.

Necessary action may be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to audit.

TAN NO. 04

(Observation Memo No. 11 Dated: 23.11.2023)

Sub: Service Book

v &



Y
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

(A)Subject:-Inclusion of Aadhar (Unique Identification) number in Service Book of
Government Servants and non verification of Service from concerned PAO.

On perusal of Service Book of the staff of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Delhi for
the Audit period 2022-2023, it has been found that entry of Aadhaar Number has not been made
in the Service Book of staff as per instructions circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance), Finance
Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide No.F.3(03)/2015/T-1/Pr. AO/2017-26 dated 10/09/2015
e.g Ms. Aarti Anand,staff nurse, Ms. Poonam Kumari, staff nurse, Smt. Kamlesh, Staff Nurse,
Smt. Asha Rani, staff Nurse.

It has further been advised that detail of Aadhaar Number of employee in pension papers
of the retirees should invariably be made so as to enable the Pay & Accounts Office to mention

the details of Aadhaar number in Pension Payment Orders.

(B) Improper maintenance of S/Books:

During the test check of Service Books, the following shortcomings have been observed:

(1) Photograph not attested:

The photograph of Govt. servant pasted at the first page of Service Book should be
attested after every five years and fresh photograph should be appended and attested after every
ten years. But this has not been followed in most of the cases eg. Ms. Kamal Dahiya, Nursing

Offier, Dr. Nymphia Kaul, Jr. Split, (Anasthesia), Sh. Manish kumar Singh, NO.

(2) Character & Antecedents verification not done
The entry of police verification made in the service book of Smt. Kamlesh, Staff Nurse
has not been signed by the competent authority.

(3) Service verification not done
The services of the staff has not been verified since 30.06.2019. Eg. Dr. Jitendra Singh,
Split (Ortho), Dr. Deepak Gupta, Dr. Nymphia Kaul, Jr. Split, (Anasthesia).

(4) Leave account The entries of Leave sanctioned in the service books has not been signed eg.
Dr. Nymphia Kaul, Jr. Split, (Anasthesia), ManishKumar Singh, NO.

(5) Annual Increment not signed

The annual increment granted has not been signed in the service books, eg. Dr. Deepak
Gupta entry wef 01.07.2020 till 01.07.2023, Sh. Manish Kumar Singh, NO.

Valtae |



e
SANJAY GANDH! MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

(C)  Verification and communication of qualifying service after 18 vears of service or 5

years before retirement:

Further, as per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules. Verification of service of the government
servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying service or 5 years before the
date of retirement whichever is earlier and a certificate be issued in the prescribed form no. 24 to
the official/teacher concerned. The said certificate has not been found pasted in the Service Book
of following teachers/officials after verification of service from the concemed PAO. Some cases

are illustrated as under:-

Details of Staff whose retirement is within 5 vears and completed 18 yvears of service
—————=s s reurement is within S years and completed

S. | NAME OF THE DESIGNATION Date of Birth Date of Appointment |

NO. | OFFICER / |
OFFICIAL

1 Dr. Jitendra Singh Specialist(Ortho) 16.10.1967 [17.01.2002

2 Dr. Nymphia Kaul Specialist(Anaesthesia) [10.12.1966 [23.08.2001

3. Dr. Lakhwinder Specialist(O&G) 01.05.1975 [24.05.2005
Kaur

4, Dr. Arvind Misra CMO((NFSG) 04.12.1959  /01.09.1986

I Ms. Harsh Dhingra | AAO 24.04.1972  [23.08.1995 N

Necessary action may be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to audit.

TAN No. 05

(Observation Memo No. 18 Dated: 29.11.2023)

Sub:  Short comings in the maintenance of Stock register. ¢

Stock register of Surgical Store(1&2), L.P. Medicines(1) & Chemical Consumable (H-
16)as provided by Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital were test checked . Few short comings

noticed during the course of audit are given below:

o 4



IEE
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23

1. Non-attestation of the entries: As required under rules all the entries of receipt of stores

and further issue have to be attested by the Head of the concerned department. It has
been observed during the course of audit that the entries of issuance are not being
attested / verified by the Incharge in the Chemical Consumable (H-16) register. Further,
the items being issued but signatures of the recipients have nowhere being obtained in the
stock register. In the absence of the signatures of recipients the exact quantity received
by the department could not be verified.

2. Non-recording of expiry date, exact specifications and serial number of stationery

items

It has also been observed that the department is not recording the expiry date of the
surgical items in the Surgical(1&2) stock Register in the stock register being maintained.
Such vital information must have been recorded in the stock register to prevent the
issuance /use of expired items

3. Non-conducting of Annual Physical Verification:

As per Rule 213 of GFR, 2017 verification of non-consumable and consumable items /
goods has to be conducted once in a year and a certificate in this regard is required to be
recorded in the stock register concerned. Discrepancies, including shortages, damages,
unserviceable goods / items, if any, identified during verification shall immediately be
brought to the notice of the competent authority for taking appropriate action in
accordance with the provision of rules. It has however been noticed that physical
verification of the stock has not been conducted during the year 2022-2023 in the stock
register of Surgical Store(1 &2), which is against the provisions of G.F.R., 2017.

The certificate should be as follows:
“Certified that all the items / articles / stock entered in this register have been
physically checked / verified and found correct by me”.

4) The mandatory page counting certificate is not recorded in the stock register of Surgical
Store

(1 &2) on the first page which is also required to be countersigned by the Stock Incharge

s

concerned.



e
SANJAY GANDHI MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 2022-23
Necessary action may be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to audit. All

other similar cases in various stock register may be updated as per audit observation at hospital
level.

TAN NO. 06
(Observation Memo No. 19 _ Dated: 29.11.2023)
Subject: Improper maintenance of Bill Registers.

During the test check of the Bill Registers as maintained by the Sanjay Gandhi Memorial
Hospital, Delhi for the Audit period 2022-23, following irregularities have been noticed:-

(1) Entries made in the Bill Register are not signed by the DDO concerned at some instances
eg. B.no0.536 t0550,592 to 603,633 10642, 792 to 822.

(2) Several bills are cancelled in the Bil] Register viz. APB-405, MB-41 1, APB-474, APB-
478 to APB-480, 499,CB-651 which is required to be attested by the DDO concerned.

(3) Columns from 9 to 16 viz. Date of Treasury vou., Date of encashment, Date of entry in
cash book etc. are not filled in the bill register.
Reasons for above discrepancies may be elucidated to Audit.

Necessary action may be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to audit.

Ny 173

Signature of AAO Signature of IAOQ

(Smt. Hemlata) Name of I.A.O: ChanderMohan



